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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions of

the device.

Prije nego $to procitate tekst, otvorite stranicu sa slikama i upoznaite se na osnovu toga sa svim

funkcijama uredaja.

Tnainte de a cifi instructiunile, deschideti pagina cu figuri si apoi familiarizafi-vé cu toate funciile

aparatului.
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Warnings

®

Caution - Read the operating instructions to reduce the risk of inquiry

®

Wear ear-muffs. The impact of noise can cause damage to hearing.

&

Wear a breathing mask. Dust which is injurious to health can be generated when working on wood
and other materials. Never use the device to work on any materials containing asbestos!

Wear safety goggles. Sparks generated during working or splinters, chips and dust emitted by the
device can cause loss of sight.

] (2]
|l

Select between the individual functions only when the equipment is at a standstill. If you fail to observe
this point, the equipment may be damaged.

=
—

Turn and push the SDS-Plus drill bit into the tool chuck as far as it will go. The tool will lock automatically.

1. Pull back and hold the locking sleeve
2. Remove the tool
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-

The diameter of the drill bit must not exceed 10mm.

ﬂ.wc@

=

Store the batteries only in dry rooms with an ambient temperature of +10°C to +40°C. Place only fully
charged batteries in storage (charged at least 40%).
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1.Introduction

Congratulations on your new purchase.

You have decided in favor of a high-quality pro-
duct. The operating instructions are a part of this
product. They contain information of importance
for your safety, for the use of the product and for
its disposal. Before you use the product, acquaint
yourself with all the information concerning its
operation and safety. Use the product only as
described and only for the listed areas of applica-
tion. If you hand on the product to other people,
give them all the documentation as well.

2.Safety regulations

A\ Caution!

Read all safety regulations and instruc-
tions.

Any errors made in following the safety regu-
lations and instructions may result in an electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Keep all safety regulations and instruc-
tions in a safe place for future use.

The term “electric tool” used in the safety inst-
ructions refers to electric tools operated from the
mains power supply (with a power cable) and to
battery operated electric tools (without a power
cable).

1. Workplace safety

a) Keep your work area clean and well
illuminated. Untidy or unlit work areas can
result in accidents.

Do not operate the electric tool in an
environment where there is a risk

of explosions and where there are
inflammable liquids, gases or dust.
Electric tools produce sparks which could set
the dust or vapours alight.

Keep the electric tool out of the reach
of children and other persons. If there
is a distraction, you may lose control of the
appliance.

b)

<)
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2. Electrical safety

a) The connector plug from this electric
tool must fit into the socket. The plug
should never be altered in any way.
Never use adapter plugs together
with earthed electric tools. Unaltered
plugs and correct sockets reduce the risk of an
electric shock.

Avoid bodily contact with earthed
surfaces such as pipes, heating, ovens
and fridges. The risk of electric shock is in-
creased if your body is earthed.

Keep the tool out of the rain and
away from moisture. The ingress of water
into an electric tool increases the risk of an

b)

<)

electric shock.

Do not use the cable to carry the elec-
tric tool, to hang it up or to pull it out
of the socket. Keep the cable away
from heat, oil, sharp edges and mo-
ving parts of the appliance. Damaged
or entangled cables increase the risk of an
electric shock.

If you are working outdoors with

an electric tool, only use extension
cables which are designed specifically
for this purpose. Using specially designed
outdoor extension cables, the risk of electric

d)

e)

shock is reduced.

If operation of the electric tool in a
damp environment can not be avo-
ided, use a earth-leakage circuit-
breaker. The earth-leakage circuit-breaker
reduces the risk of an electric shock.

f)

3. Safety of persons

a) Be careful, watch what you are doing
and use an electric tool sensibly. Do
not use the tool if you are tired or un-
der the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention when
using the electric tool can result in serious inju-
ries.

b) Wear personal protection equipment
and always wear safety goggles.
Wearing personal protection (such as dust
masks, non-slip safety shoes, safety helmet
or ear protection, depending upon the type

17.01.13
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c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

b)

<)

and use of the electric tool) reduces the risk of
injury.

Make sure that the appliance cannot start up
accidentally. Ensure that the electric
tool is switched off before you con-
nect it to the power supply and/or
insert the battery, or pick up or carry
the tool. If your finger is on the switch whilst
carrying the electric tool or if you connect the
appliance to the mains when it is switched on,
this can lead to accidents.

Remove keys and wrenches before
switching on the electric tool. A tool or
key which comes into contact with rotating
parts of the appliance can lead to injuries.
Avoid abnormal working postures.
Make sure you stand squarely and
keep your balance at all times. In this
way, you can control the electric tool better in
unexpected circumstances.

Wear suitable work clothes. Do not
wear loose clothing or jewellery.
Keep hair, clothes and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothing, jewel-
lery or long hair can get trapped in moving
parts.

If vacuuming devices and draining
devices can be fitted, make sure that
these are correctly attached and cor-
rectly used. The use of a dust extraction
system can reduce the danger posed by dust.

Usage and treatment of the electric
tool

Do not overload the appliance. Use
the correct tool for your work. You will
be able to work better and more safely within
the given performance boundaries.

Do not use an electric tool with a de-
fective switch. An electric tool that cannot
be switched on or off is dangerous and must
be repaired.

Pull the plug out of the socket and/
or remove the battery before making
any adjustments to the appliance,
changing accessories or put the appli-
ance down. This safety measure prevents
starting the electric tool unintentionally.

Anl_4513636.indb 9
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Keep unused electric tools out of the
reach of children. Do not allow people
who are not familiar with the appli-
ance or who have not read these ins-
tructions to use the appliance. Electric
tools are dangerous if they are used by inex-
perienced people.

Clean your electric tool carefully.
Check whether moving parts are
functioning properly and not jam-
ming, whether parts are broken or
damaged enough that the functioning
of this electric tool is affected. Have
damaged parts repaired before using
the appliance. Many accidents are caused
by badly maintained electric tools.

Keep your cutting tools sharp and
clean. Carefully maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges will jam less and are ea-
sier to control.

Make sure to use electric tools, ac-
cessories, attachments, etc. in ac-
cordance with these instructions. Take
the conditions in your work area and
the job in hand into account. Using
electric tools for any purpose other than the
one for which they are intended can lead to
dangerous situations.

5. Using and handling the cordless tool

a)

b)

<)

d)

Only charge the batteries in chargers
that are recommended by the manu-
facturer. A charger that is designed for a
certain type of battery may pose a fire risk if it
is used with other types of battery.

Use only the correct batteries in the
electric tools. The use of other batteries may
result in injuries and a fire risk.

Keep unused batteries away from
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
and other metallic objects that could
cause a short circuit between the con-
tacts. A short circuit between the battery
contacts may cause burns or a fire.

In case of incorrect use, fluid may es-
cape from the battery. Avoid contact
with it. If you touch it by accident, rin-
se the affected area with water. If you
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get the fluid in your eyes, also seek
medical advice. Leaking battery fluid can
cause skin irritation or burns.

6. Service

a) Have your electric tool repaired only
by trained personnel using only genu-
ine spare parts. This will ensure that your
electric tool remains safe to use.

7. Safety information for hammers

a) Hold the equipment by the insulated
handles when carrying out work du-
ring which the plug-in tool could strike
concealed power cables. Contact with
a live cable may also make the metal parts
of the equipment live and cause an electric
shock.

b) Wear ear protection! The impact of noise
can cause damage to hearing.

c) Use the additional handles supplied
with the equipment. Losing control of the
equipment can result in injuries.

Additional safety instructions

We pay a great deal of attention to the design of
every battery pack to ensure that we supply you
with batteries which feature maximum power den-
sity, durability and safety. The battery cells have a
wide range of safety devices. Each individual cell
is initially formatted and its electrical characteristic
curves are recorded. These data are then used ex-
clusively to be able to assemble the best possible
battery packs. Despite all the safety precau-
tions, caution must always be exercised
when handling batteries. The following
points must be obeyed at all times to en-
sure safe use.

Safe use can only be guaranteed if unda-
maged cells are used. Incorrect handling
can cause cell damage.

Important: Analyses confirm that incorrect use
and poor care are the main causes of the damage
caused by high performance batteries.

Anl_4513636.indb 10
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Information about the battery

The battery pack supplied with your cordless
tool is not charged. The battery pack has to
be charged before you use the tool for the first
time.

For optimum battery performance avoid low
discharge cycles. Charge the battery pack
frequently.

Store the battery pack in a cool place, ideally
at 15°C and charged to at least 40%.
Lithium-ion batteries are subject to a natural
ageing process. The battery pack must be
replaced at the latest when its capacity falls
to just 80% of its capacity when new. Wea-
kened cells in an aged battery pack are no
longer capable of meeting the high power
requirements and therefore pose a safety risk.
Do not throw battery packs into an open fire.
There is a risk of explosion!

Do not ignite the battery pack or expose it to
fire.

Do not exhaustively discharge bat-
teries. Exhaustive discharge will damage
the battery cells. The most common cause of
exhaustive discharge is lengthy storage or
non-use of partly discharged batteries. Stop
working as soon as the performance of the
battery falls noticeably or the electronic pro-
tection system triggers. Place the battery pack
in storage only after it has been fully charged.
Protect batteries and the tool from
overloads. Overloads will quickly result in
overheating and cell damage inside the bat-
tery housing without this overheating actually
being apparent externally.

Avoid damage and shocks. Replace bat-
teries which have been dropped from a height
of more than one meter or which have been
exposed to violent shocks without delay, even
if the housing of the battery pack appears to
be undamaged. The battery cells inside the
battery may have suffered serious damage. In
this respect, please also read the waste dispo-
sal information.

If the battery pack suffers overloading and
overheating, the integrated protective cut-off
will switch off the equipment for safety rea-
sons. Important. Do not press the ON/OFF
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switch any more if the protective cut-off has
actuated. This may damage the battery pack.
Use only original battery packs. The use of
other batteries may result in injuries, explosion
and a fire risk.

Information on chargers and the charging
process

Do not use the supplied battery charger to
charge non-rechargeable batteries.

Please check the data marked on the rating
plate of the battery charger. Be sure to con-
nect the battery charger to a power supply
with the voltage marked on the rating plate.
Never connect it to a different mains voltage.
Protect the battery charger and its cable from
damage and sharp edges. Have damaged
cables or plugs repaired without delay by a
qualified electrician.

This battery charger is not designed to be
used by people (including children) with limi-
ted physical, sensory or mental capacities or
those with no experience and/or knowledge
unless they are supervised by a person who is
responsible for their safety or they have recei-
ved instructions from such a person in how to
use the equipment safely.

Children must always be supervised in order
to ensure that they do not play with the equip-
ment.

Do not use damaged battery chargers.

Do not use the supplied battery charger to
charge other cordless tools.

In heavy use the battery pack will become
warm. Allow the battery pack to cool to room
temperature before commencing with the
charging.

Do not over-charge batteries. Do not
exceed the maximum charging times. These
charging times only apply to discharged
batteries. Frequent insertion of a charged

or partly charged battery pack will result in
over-charging and cell damage. Do not leave
batteries in the charger for days on end.
Never use or charge batteries if you
suspect that the last time they were
charged was more than 12 months
previously. There is a high probability that
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the battery pack has already suffered dange-
rous damage (exhaustive discharge).
Charging batteries at a temperature below
10°C will cause chemical damage to the cell
and may cause a fire.

Do not use batteries which have heated du-
ring the charging process, as the battery cells
may have suffered dangerous damage.

Do not use batteries which have suffered
curvature or deformation during the charging
process or which show other non-typical sym-
ptoms (gassing, hissing, cracking, ...)

Never fully discharge the battery pack (re-
commended depth of discharge max. 80%)
A complete discharge of the battery pack will
lead to premature ageing of the battery cells.
Never charge the batteries unsupervised.

Protection from environmental influences

Wear suitable work clothes. Wear safety
goggles.

Protect your cordless tool and the bat-
tery charger from moisture and rain.
Moisture and rain can cause dangerous cell
damage.

Do not use the cordless tool or the battery
charger near vapors and inflammable liquids.
Use the battery charger and cordless tools
only in dry conditions and an ambient tempe-
rature of 10-40°C.

Do not keep the battery charger in places
where the temperature is liable to reach over
40°C. In particular, do not leave the battery
charger in a car that is parked in the sunshine.
Protect batteries from overheating.
Overloads, over-charging and exposure to
direct sunlight will result in overheating and
cell damage. Never charge or work with bat-
teries which have been overheated - replace
them immediately if possible.

Storage of batteries, battery chargers
and cordless tools. Store the charger and
your cordless tool only in dry places with an
ambient temperature of 10-40°C. Store your
lithium-ion battery pack in a cool, dry place
at a temperature of 10-20°C. Protect them
from humidity and direct sunlight. Only place
fully charged batteries in storage (charged at
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least 40%).

Prevent the lithium-ion battery pack from free-
zing. Battery packs which were stored below
0°C for more than 60 minutes must be dispo-
sed of.

When handling batteries beware of electro-
static charge: Electrostatic discharges cause
damage of the electronic protection system
and the battery cells. Avoid electrostatic char-
ging and never touch the battery poles.

iSC

INTERNATIONALES
SERVICE CENTER GmbH

Rechargeable batteries and cordless electric
machines and tools contain materials that are po-
tentially harmful to the environment. Never place
any cordless electric machines or tools in your
household refuse. When cordless electric machi-
nes or tools become defective or worn, remove
the rechargeable batteries and return them to iSC
GmbH (address: Eschenstrasse 6, D-94405, Ger-
many). If the rechargeable batteries cannot be
removed, return the complete cordless machine
or tool.

You can then be sure that the equipment will be
correctly disposed of by the manufacturer.

When shipping or disposing of batteries
and cordless tools, always ensure that
they are packed individually in plastic
bags to prevent short circuits and fires.

Do not lose these safety instructions.
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3.Layout and items supplied

3.1 Layout (Fig. 1)

Tool chuck

Locking sleeve

Screw/Drill/Hammer drill selector switch
Gear selector switch

Battery capacity indicator / LED indicator for
counter-clockwise/clockwise

Switch for battery capacity indicator
Changeover switch

On/ Off switch

Handles

10. Battery

11. Battery release button

12. LED light

13. Charging unit

OhwdN =

® N o

9.

3.2 ltems supplied
Open the packaging and take out the equip-
ment with care.
Remove the packaging material and any
packaging and/or transportation braces (if
available).
Check to see if all items are supplied.
Inspect the equipment and accessories for
transport damage.
If possible, please keep the packaging until
the end of the guarantee period.

Important!

The equipment and packaging material
are not toys. Do not let children play with
plastic bags, foils or small parts. There is
a danger of swallowing or suffocating!

Cordless hammer drill

Charging unit

Battery

3 SDS-Plus drill bits (& 6/8/10 mm)

3 wood drill bits with bit mount (& 6/8/10
mm)

SDS-Plus bit adapter

Original operating instruction
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4.Proper use

The equipment is designed for drilling work with
hammer action in concrete, rock and brick, al-
ways using the correct drill bit. The equipment is
also suitable for screwdriving and drilling in wood
and steel.

The equipment is to be used only for its prescribed
purpose. Any other use is deemed to be a case of
misuse. The user / operator and not the manufac-
turer will be liable for any damage or injuries of
any kind caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been de-
signed for use in commercial, trade or industrial
applications. Our warranty will be voided if the
machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial
businesses or for equivalent purposes.

5.Technical data

Battery charge current:.........ccovcueincunne. 1500 mA
Charging unit supply

voltage: ... 230-240V~ 50-60Hz
Weight: ..o 1.7 kg

Sound and vibration
Sound and vibration values were measured in

accordance with EN 60745.

No-load operation
L, sound pressure level .

KpA uncertainty

L, sound power level

K\, Uncertainty

Anl_4513636.indb 13
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Hammer drilling in concrete

LpA sound pressure level ..................... 80,62 dB(A)

K, UNCertainty ...coooovoecvviereveenciieecens 3dB
p

L, sound power level ...................... 91,62 dB(A)

Kiys UNCETIAINEY oo 3dB

Wear ear-muffs.
The impact of noise can cause damage to hea-
ring.

Total vibration values (vector sum of three direc-
tions) determined in accordance with EN 60745.

No-load operation
Vibration emission value a, <2.5 m/s?
K uncertainty = 1.5 m/s?

Hammer drilling in concrete
Vibration emission value a, = 5.767 m/’s?
K uncertainty = 1.5 m/s?

Warning!

The specified vibration value was established in
accordance with a standardized testing method. It
may change according to how the electric equip-
ment is used and may exceed the specified value
in exceptional circumstances.

The specified vibration value can be used to
compare the equipment with other electric power
tools.

The specified vibration value can be used for initi-
al assessment of a harmful effect.

For the protection of the operator it is essential to
specify safety measures which are based on an
estimate of the exposure during the actual condi-
tions of use (all stages of the operating cycle must
be considered, e.g. times in which the electric
tools are switched off and times in which the tool
is switched on but operates without load).
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Keep the noise emissions and vibrations
to a minimum.
Only use appliances which are in perfect
working order.
Service and clean the appliance regularly.
Adapt your working style to suit the appli-
ance.
Do not overload the appliance.
Have the appliance serviced whenever ne-
cessary.
Switch the appliance off when it is not in use.
Wear protective gloves.

Residual risks

Even if you use this electric power tool

in accordance with instructions, certain

residual risks cannot be rules out. The fol-

lowing hazards may arise in connection
with the equipment’s construction and
layout:

1. Lung damage if no suitable protective dust
mask is used.

2. Damage to hearing if no suitable ear protec-
tion is used.

3. Health damage caused by hand-arm vib-
rations if the equipment is used over a pro-
longed period or is not properly guided and
maintained.

Warning! This electric power tool generates an
electromagnetic field during operation. Under
certain circumstances this field may actively or
passively impede medical implants. To reduce

the risk of serious or fatal injuries, we recommend
persons with medical implants to consult their doc-
tor and the manufacturer of the medical implant
prior to using the equipment.
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6.Before starting the
equipment

Be sure to read the following information before

you put the cordless screwdriver into operation:

1. Charge the battery pack with the charger
supplied. An empty battery pack requires a
charging period of approximately 1 hour.

2. Only ever use sharp drill bits and screwdriver
bits which are suitable for the purpose and in
faultless condition.

3. Always check for concealed electric cables
and gas and water pipes when drilling and
screwdriving in walls.

7. Operation

7.1 Charging the LI battery pack (Fig. 2-3)
The battery is protected from exhaustive dischar-
ge. An integrated protective circuit automatically
switches off the equipment when the battery is flat.
In this case the chuck will cease to turn. Warning!
Do not actuate the On/Off switch any more if the
protective circuit has tripped. This may damage
the battery.

1. Pull the battery pack (10) out of the handle,
pressing the pushlock button (11) as you do
s0.

2. Check that your mains voltage is the same as
that marked on the rating plate of the battery
charger. Insert the power plug of the charger
(13) into the mains socket outlet. The green
LED will then begin to flash.

3. Insert the battery pack (10) into the battery

charger (13).

In section 10 (Charger indicator) you will find

a table with an explanation of the LED indica-

tor on the charger.

If the battery pack fails to charge, check for the
following:
Voltage at the power socket
Good contact at the charging contacts of the
charging unit (13)

17.01.13 10:22



If the battery pack still fails to charge, send
the charger and charging adapter
and the battery pack

to our customer service center.

To ensure that the LI battery pack provides long
service you should take care to recharge it
promptly. You must recharge the battery pack
when you nofice that the power of the cordless
hammer drill drops.

7.2. Inserting a tool (Fig. 4)
Important. Set the changeover switch (7) to its
center position whenever you carry out any work
(for example changing the tool, maintenance
work, etc.) on the equipment.
Clean the tool before fitting it and apply a thin
coating of bit grease to the tool shaft.
Turn and push the dust-free tool into the tool
chuck (1) as far as it will go. The tool will lock
automatically.
Check that the bit is locked in placed by
pulling on it.

7.3. Removing a tool (Fig. 5)
Pull back and hold the locking sleeve (2) and

remove the tool.

7.4 Screw/ Drill/Hammer drill selector
switch (Fig. 6/Item 3)

Change the switch position only when the

equipment is at a standstill!

Drilling/screwdriving:

For drilling/screwdriving, press the button (C) on
the selector switch (3) and simultaneously turn the
selector switch (3) fo position A.

Hammer drilling:

For hammer drilling, press the button (C) on the
selector switch (3) and simultaneously turn the
selector switch (3) to position B.

Important.
The 2nd gear must be selected for hammer dril-
ling. See point 7.7 Selecting the gear.
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Important.

You only require slight contact pressure for ham-
mer drilling. Excessive contact pressure will place
unnecessary strain on the motor. Check drill bits
at regular intervals. Sharpen or replace blunt drill

bits.

7.5 Changeover switch (Fig. 7/ltem 7)
Using the slide switch above the On/Off switch
you can select the direction of rotation of the
equipment and lock the equipment so that it can-
not be switched on accidentally. You can select
between clockwise and counter-clockwise rotati-
on. To avoid causing damage to the gearing, the
direction of rotation must only be changed when
the equipment is at a standstill. When the slide
switch is in the middle position, the On/Off switch
is blocked.

Important.

To avoid danger, the machine must only
be held using the two handles (9).
Otherwise you may suffer an electric shock if you
drill into electric cables!

7.6 On/ Off switch (Fig. 7/Item 8)
Infinitely variable speed control is possible with
the On/Off switch. The further you push the
switch, the higher the speed of the equipment.

7.7 Selecting the gear (Fig. 8/Item 4)
The gear selector switch (4) enables you to work
within a specific speed range.

Switch position setting 1
Speed range: High torque, low speed

Switch position setting 2
Speed range: Low torque, high speed

7.8 LED indicator for counter-clockwise/
clockwise (Fig. 8/Item 5)

The LED display for counter-clockwise/clockwise

(5) indicates the position of the changeover switch

(7).

Blue LED is lit: Clockwise

Red LED is lit: Counter-clockwise
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7.9 Battery capacity indicator

(Fig. 8 / Item 5)
Press the button for the battery capacity indicator
(6). The battery capacity indicator (5) indicates
the charge state of the battery on 3 colored LED:s.

All LEDs are lit:
The battery is fully charged.

The yellow and red LEDs are lit:
The battery has an adequate remaining charge.

Red LED:
The battery is empty, recharge the battery.

7.10 Screwdriving

It is advisable to use self-centering screws (e.g.
Torx, cross recessed head) as these will enable
you to work safely and reliably. Always make sure
that the bit used is of the same size and shape as
the screw.

7.11 LED light (Fig. 1/Item 12)

The LED light (12) can be used in poor lighting
conditions to illuminate the area where you want
to drill or screw. The LED light (12) will come on
automatically as soon as you press the On/Off

switch (8).

8.Cleaning, maintenance and
ordering of spare parts

Always pull out the mains power plug before star-
ting any cleaning work.

8.1 Cleaning
Keep all safety devices, air vents and the
motor housing free of dirt and dust as far as
possible. Wipe the equipment with a clean
cloth or blow it with compressed air at low
pressure.
We recommend that you clean the device
immediately each time you have finished
using it.
Clean the equipment regularly with a moist
cloth and some soft soap. Do not use cleaning
agents or solvents; these could attack the

Anl_4513636.indb 16

[ N [T

plastic parts of the equipment. Ensure that no
water can seep into the device.

8.2 Maintenance
There are no parts inside the equipment which
require additional maintenance.

8.3 Ordering replacement parts:
Please quote the following data when ordering
replacement parts:

Type of machine

Article number of the machine

Identification number of the machine
For our latest prices and information please go to
www.isc-gmbh.info

9.Disposal and recycling

The unit is supplied in packaging to prevent its
being damaged in transit. This packaging is raw
material and can therefore be reused or can be
returned to the raw material system.

The unit and its accessories are made of various
types of material, such as metal and plastic. De-
fective components must be disposed of as spe-
cial waste. Ask your dealer or your local council.

it

For EU countries only

Never place any electric power tools in your
household refuse.

To comply with European Directive 2002/96/EC
concerning old electric and electronic equipment
and its implementation in national laws, old elec-
tric power tools have to be separated from other
waste and disposed of in an environment-friendly
fashion, e.g. by taking to a recycling depot.

17.01.13 10:22
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Recycling alternative to the return request:

As an alternative to returning the equipment to the
manufacturer, the owner of the electrical equip-
ment must make sure that the equipment is proper-
ly disposed of if he no longer wants to keep the
equipment. The old equipment can be returned to
a suitable collection point that will dispose of the
equipment in accordance with the national recyc-
ling and waste disposal regulations. This does not
apply to any accessories or aids without electrical
components supplied with the old equipment.

Anl_4513636.indb 17 17.01.13 10:22
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10.Charger indicator

Indicator status
Red LED | Green LED

Off Flashing Ready for use
The charger is connected to the mains and is ready for use; there is no
battery pack in the charger.

On Off Charging
The charger is charging the battery pack in quick charge mode.

Explanations and actions

Off On The battery pack is fully charged (charging completed).

Action:

Take the battery pack out of the charger. Disconnect the charger from
the mains supply.

Flashing Off Adapted charging

The charger is in gentle charging mode. For safety reasons the charging

is performed less quickly and takes more than 1 hour. The reasons can

be:

- The battery pack has not been used for a very long time or an alrea-
dy flat battery was further discharged (exhaustive discharge).

- The battery pack temperature is outside the ideal range (between
10° C and 45° C).

Action:

Wait for the charging to be completed; you can still continue to charge

the battery pack.

Flashing Flashing Fault

Charging is no longer possible. The battery pack is defective.
Action:

Never charge a defective battery pack. Take the battery pack out of
the charger.

On On Temperature fault

The battery pack is too hot (e.g. due to direct sunshine) or too cold
(below 0° C).

Action:

Remove the battery pack and keep it at room temperature
(approx. 20° C) for one day.
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11. Declaration of conformity

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e
le norme per l'articolo

NL verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU
richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttda EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

EE tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

CZ vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU
a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

FIN

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z

nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

[leKnapu1pa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO

AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si

normelor pentru articolul

SnAwveL TV akdéAoudn cuppdpdwon cupdwva pe TNV

Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na

internet stranici www.lidlL.hr.

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i
normama za artikal

RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC

UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY

AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6

ja usjaByBa cnepHarta COOGP3HOCT COMACHO

EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN

TR Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlan geredince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir

N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel

IS  Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

BG

GR

HR

BIH

MK

Akku-Bohrhammer PABH 18 LI A1/Ladegerét fir PABH 18 LI A1 (Parkside)

Notified Body:

[J2004/26/EC
Emission No.:

[[190/396/EC_2009/142/EC
[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC
[x] 2011/65/EC

Noise measured: LWA = dB (A); guaranteed LWA = dB (A)

[[]87/404/EC_2009/105/EC [x] 2006/42/EC
[[12005/32/EC_2009/125/EC [JAnnex1v
Notified Body:

[J2006/95/EC Notified Body No.:
[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:
[X] 2004/108/EC [[]2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC

[JAnnexVv
[J2004/22/EC ] Annex VI
[J1999/5/EC
[ 97/23/EC P= KW, L/© = cm

Standard references: EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-6; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2;
EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3; EN 60335-1; EN 60335-2-29; EN 62233

4/

Landau/Isar, den 05.12.2012

Macbe UR P

Weichselgarmer/denévél-Manager

Unger/Product-Management /

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 45.136.36 1.-No.: 11012
Subject to change without notice

Archive-File/Record: NAPR004971
Documents registrar: Georg Riedel
Wiesenweg 22, D-94405 Landau/lsar
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12.Warranty certificate

Dear Customer,

All of our products undergo strict quality checks to ensure that they reach you in perfect condition. In the unlikely event
that your device develops a fault, please contact our service department at the address shown on this guarantee card.
Of course, if you would prefer to call us then we are also happy to offer our assistance under the service number prin-
ted below. Please note the following terms under which guarantee claims can be made:

N

w

These guarantee terms cover additional guarantee rights and do not affect your statutory warranty rights. We do
not charge you for this guarantee.

Our guarantee only covers problems caused by material or manufacturing defects, and it is restricted to the rec-
tification of these defects or replacement of the device. Please note that our devices have not been designed for
use in commercial, trade or industrial applications. Consequently, the guarantee is invalidated if the equipment
is used in commercial, trade or industrial applications or for other equivalent activities. The following are also
excluded from our guarantee: compensation for transport damage, damage caused by failure to comply with
the installation/assembly instructions or damage caused by unprofessional installation, failure to comply with the
operating instructions (e.g. connection to the wrong mains voltage or current type), misuse or inappropriate use
(such as overloading of the device or use of non-approved tools or accessories), failure to comply with the main-
tenance and safety regulations, ingress of foreign bodies into the device (e.g. sand, stones or dust), effects of
force or external influences (e.g. damage caused by the device being dropped) and normal wear resulting from
proper operation of the device. This applies in particular to rechargeable batteries for which we nevertheless
issue a guarantee period of 12 months. The guarantee is rendered null and void if any attempt is made to tamper
with the device.

The guarantee is valid for a period of 3 years starting from the purchase date of the device. Guarantee claims
should be submitted before the end of the guarantee period within two weeks of the defect being noticed. No
guarantee claims will be accepted after the end of the guarantee period. The original guarantee period remains
applicable to the device even if repairs are carried out or parts are replaced. In such cases, the work performed
or parts fitted will not result in an extension of the guarantee period, and no new guarantee will become active
for the work performed or parts fitted. This also applies when an on-site service is used.

In order to assert your guarantee claim, please send your defective device postage-free to the address shown
below. Please enclose either the original or a copy of your sales receipt or another dated proof of purchase.
Please keep your sales receipt in a safe place, as it is your proof of purchase. It would help us if you could de-
scribe the nature of the problem in as much detail as possible. If the defect is covered by our guarantee then your
device will either be repaired immediately and returned to you, or we will send you a new device.

Of course, we are also happy offer a chargeable repair service for any defects which are not covered by the scope
of this guarantee or for units which are no longer covered. To take advantage of this service, please send the device
to our service address.

EINHELL Hellas A. E.
Lasithiou Str. 4
GR-14342 Nea Philadelphia
Tel. 0210 2776871, 0213 0069925 - Fax 0210 2776871

IAN 73384
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Opis uredaja i sadrzaj isporuke

NOo Ok wDN -~

Zbrinjavanie u otpad i recikliranje...

— 0 0
o -

11, 1ZjOVA O USKIGEENOSH ...eoeeeeii s

12. Jamstveni list

Kopiranie ili umnozavanje dokumentacije i popratnih materijala o proizvodu, éak i djelomiéno,
dopusteno je samo uz izri¢ito dopustenie tvrtke iSC GmbH.

Zadrzavamo pravo na tehni¢ke izmjene

2921 -
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SIGUIMOSNE NAPOMENE .....cooreereieriiereeiesceessesie ettt
NAMENSKA UPOTADA ...ttt
TEhNIEKI POAACT ...t
Prije PUBHANA U FOG oottt
RUKOVANIE 1.ttt

Ci$éenje, odrzavanie i narucivanije rezervnih dijelova..........coocoeviieiieiirinine s

+ PHKOZ PUNJAED e
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Upozorenje

®

Upozorenie - procitajte upute za uporabu kako bi se smanijio rizik od ozljedivanija

®

Nosite zastitu za sluh. Buka moze utjecati na gubitak sluha.

&

Nosite masku za zastitu od prasine. Kod obrade drva i drugih materijala moze do¢i do stvaranja
pradine 3tetne po zdravlje. Azbestni materijali ne smiju se obradivatil

Nosite zastitne naocale. [skre koje nastaju za vrijeme radaq, iverje, pilievina i prasina koji izlaze iz
uredaja mogu izazvati gubitak vida.

] (2]
|l

Da biste izbjegli osteéenje uredaja, promjenu pojedinih funkcija treba obavljati samo za vrijeme miro-

vanja.

enms

pa—

Svrdlo SDS-Plus umetnite u prihvatnik alata okre¢uéi ga do kraja. Alat se uévriéuje automatski.

1. Povucite ahuru za blokiranje, zadrzite
2. Skinite alat

_22.
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Promier svrdla smije iznositi maks. 10 mm.

+40°C
E®
=
Akumulatore skladistite samo u suhim prostorijama s temperaturom okoline od +10 °C - +40 °C.
Skladistite samo napunjene akumulatore (min. 40 %).

IN,.. A\

UPOZORENJE: Moguc¢nost strujnog udaral Ne otvarati kuéiste proizvodal

Anl_4513636.indb 23 17.01.13 10:22



1.Uvod

Srdagne Cestitke na kupnii Va3eg novog uredaija.
Ovim ste se odlugili za kvalitetan proizvod. Upute
za uporabu sastavni su dio ovog proizvoda. One
sadrze vazne napomene za sigurnost, koristenje i
zbrinjavanie. Prije uporabe proizvoda upoznaite
se sa svim napomenama za sigurnost i rukovanie.
Koristite proizvod samo na opisan nadin i navede-
ne radove. Kod prosliedivanja proizvoda tre¢em
predajte mu svu dokumentaciju.

2.Sigurnosne napomene

/A Upozorenije!

Proditajte sve sigurnosne napomene i
upute. Propusti kod pridrzavania sigurnosnih na-
pomena i uputa mogu uzrokovati elektriéni udar,
pozar i/ili teke povrede. Sacuvaite sve sigur-
nosne napomene i upute za ubudude.

Pojam , elektriéni alat”, koji se koristi u sigurnos-
nim napomenama, odnosi se na elekiricne alate
koji rade na strujni pogon (s mreznim kabelom) i
na akumulatorski pogon (bez mreznog kabela).

1. Sigurnost radnog mjesta

a) Svoje radno podruéje odrzavajte
cistim i radite pod dobrom rasvjetom.
Nered ili neosvijetlieno radno podru&je mogu
dovesti do nesreée na radu.

b) Ne radite s elektri¢nim alatima u
okolini gdje postoji opasnost od
eksplozije i u kojoj se nalaze zapadljive
tekuéine, plinovi ili prasina. Elekiri¢ni
alati stvaraju iskre koje mogu zapaliti praginu
ili pare.

c) Djecuidruge osobe drzite podalje za
vrijeme uporabe elektriénih alata. Prili-
kom promjene smjera mozete izgubiti kontrolu
nad uredajem.

2. Elektriéna sigurnost

a) Prikljuéni utika¢ elektriénog ala-
ta mora odgovarati utiénici. Na
utikaéu nije dopusteno obavljati bilo
kakve preinake. Ne koristite adap-

[ N [T

torski utikac zajedno s uzemljenim
elektriénim alatima. Originalni utikagi
i odgovarajuée utiénice smanijuju rizik od

elektri¢nog udara.

b) lIzbjegavaijte tielesni kontakt s uzem-
ljenim povrsinama poput cijevi, radi-
jatora, peéii hladnjaka. Postoji poveéan
rizik od elekiriénog udara, ako je vase tijelo
uzemljeno.

c) Drzite elektriéni alat podalje od kise
i vlage. Prodiranje vode u elektriéni uredaj
poveéava rizik od elektri¢nog udara.

d) Ne koristite kabel za nosenije ili
viesanje elektri¢nog alataq, ili za
izvlaéenje utikada iz utiénice. Drzite
kabel podalje od izvora topline, ulja,
ostrih rubova ili pokretnih dijelova
uredaja. Osteceni ili zapetljani kabel
poveéava rizik od elektri¢nog udara.

e) Ako radite s elektri¢nim alatom na
otvorenom, koristite samo produzne
kabele koji su prikladni za uporabu
na otvorenom. Uporaba produznog kabe-
la prikladnog za rad na otvorenom smanijuje
rizik od elektri¢nog udara.

f) Ako nije mogucée izbje¢i rad
elektri¢nih alata u vlaznoj okolini,
upotrijebite zastitni strujni prekidac.
Uporabom zadtitnog strujnog prekidaéa
smanijuje se rizik od elektriénog udara.

3. Sigurnost ljudi

a) Budite oprezni, pripazite sto ¢inite i
radu s elektriénim alatom pristupi-
te savjesno. Ne koristite elektriéni
alat ako ste umorni ili pod utjecajem
droge, alkohola ili medikamena-
ta. Trenutak nepaznje za vrijeme uporabe
elektri¢nog alata moze dovesti do ozbiljnih
povreda.

b) Nosite osobnu zastitnu opremu i uvi-
jek nosite zastitne naodale. Nosenje
osobne zastitne opreme kao 3to je maska za
pradinu, zastitne cipele koje ne klizu, zastitni
Sliem ili zastita za sluh, ovisno o vrsti i na&inu
uporabe elektri¢nog alata, smanijuje rizik od
ozljedivanja.

c) lIzbjegavaijte nekontrolirano pustanje

_24 -
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d)

e)

f)

g)

a)

b)

<)

d)

u rad. Prije prikljudivanja elektriénog
alata na napajanje strujom i/ili ba-
terijom, i prije no sto éete ga skinuti

ili nositi, provjerite je li iskljuc¢en. Ako
prilikom nosenja elekiri¢nog alata imate prst
na prekidacu ili ako ukljugen uredaj prikljucite
na mrezu, moze doéi do nezgode.

Prije ukljuéivanja uredaja, uklonite
alate za podesavanije ili kljué za vi-
jke. Alat ili klju¢ koji bi se na3ao nalazi u
rotirajuéem dijelu uredaja moze uzrokovati
ozljedivanija.

Izbjegavajte nenormalne polozaje
tijela. Pobrinite se za stabilan polozaj
i u svakom trenutku drzite ravnotezu.
Na taj na&in moéi éete uredaj bolje kontroli-
rati u neocekivanim situacijama.

Nosite odgovarajuéu radnu odjecu.
Ne nosite Siroku odjedu ili nakit. Kosu,
odjecu i rukavice ne priblizavajte po-
kretnim dijelovima. Siroku odjeéu, nakit ili
dugu kosu pokretni dijelovi mogu zahvatiti.
Ako se mogu montirati naprave za
odsisavanje i sakupljanje prasine,
provijerite jesu li prikljuéene i koriste

li se pravilno. Usisavanjem pradine mozete
smanijiti opasnosti koje nastaju zbog stvaranja
prasine.

Uporaba i rukovanje elektriénim ala-
tom

Ne preopteredujte uredaj. Koristite
alat koji je namijenjen za vas posao.
Odgovarajuéim elektriénim alatom radit éete
bolje i sigurnije u navedenom podruéju sna-
ge.

Ne koristite elektri¢ni alat diji je
prekidaé neispravan. Elekiri¢ni alat koji
se vise ne moze ukljuditi ili iskljuciti je opasan i
mora se popraviti.

Prije izvodenja podesavanja na
uredaju, zamjene dijelova pribora

ili odlaganja uredaja, izvucite utikaé
iz uti¢nice i/ili uklonite akumulator.
Spomenute mijere opreza spriecavaiju nekont-
rolirano pokretanije elekiri¢nog alata.
Nekoristeni elektri¢ni alat odlozite

na mjesto izvan dohvata djece. Ne

e)

f)

g)

a)

b)

<)

d)

_925.
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dopustite uporabu uredaja osobama
koje nisu upoznate s njegovim radom
ili nisu procitale ove upute. Elekiricni
alati su opasni ako ih koriste osobe bez
odgovarajuéeg iskustva.

Elektriéne alate njegujte s duznom
paznjom. Provjerite funkcioniraju

li pokretni dijelovi besprijekorno ili
mozda zapinju, jesu li slomljeniili
osteéeni tako da bi mogli ugroziti
pravilan rad elektriénog alata. Prije
uporabe uredaja, osteéene dijelove
predajte na popravak. Uzrok mnogih
nezgoda je lose odrzavanie elekiricnog ala-
ta.

Alate za rezanje odrzavaijte ostrima i
cistima. Pazljivo odrzavani alati za rezanije s
nabrugenim odtricama manje zapinju i lak3e ih
je voditi.

Elektri¢ni alat, pribor i nastavke alata
itd. koristite u skladu s ovim uputa-
ma. Pritom obratite paznju na radne
uvjete i aktivnost koju treba izvrsiti.
Nenamjenska uporaba elekiriénih alata moze
dovesti do opasnih situacija.

Koristenje i rukovanje akumula-
torskim alatom

Baterije punite samo u punjaéima koje
je preporucéio proizvodaé. Kod punjaca
koji je namijenjen punjenju odredenih vrsta
baterija postoji opasnost od pozara, ako ko-
ristite drugacije baterije.

U elektroalatima koristite samo za to
predvidene baterije. Uporaba drugagijih
baterija moze dovesti do ozljeda i pozara.
Bateriju koju ne koristite drzite podal-
je od uredskih spajalica, kovanica,
kljuéeva, ¢avala, vijaka ili sliénih
sitnih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli
prouzroditi premoséenje kontakata.
Kratki spoj izmedu kontakata baterije moze
izazvati opekotine ili pozar.

U sluéaju pogresnog koristenja iz
baterije moze iscuriti tekuéina. Izbjeg-
avaijte kontakt s njom. U sluéaju kon-
takta, isperite dotiéno mjesto vodom.
Ako tekué¢ina dospije u o&i, zatrazite lijeénicku
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pomo¢ Tekuéina izasla iz akumulatora moze
izazvati nadrazaj koze ili opekline.

6. Servis

a) Svoj uredaj predajte na popravak
iskljuéivo kvalificiranom struénom
osoblju uz uporabu originalnih re-
zervnih dijelova. Na taj na&in omoguéava
se siguran rad uredaja.

7. Sigurnosne napomene za ¢ekié

a) Kada izvodite radove kod kojih bi
koristeni alat mogao dotaknuti skri-
vene strujne vodove, drzite uredaj
samo za izolirane povrsine drski. Kon-
takt sa strujnim kabelom moze takoder staviti
metalne dijelove uredaja pod napon i dovesti
do udara elekiriéne struje.

Nosite zastitu za sluh! Buka moze utjecati
na gubitak sluha.

Koristite dodatne rucke koje su
isporuéene s uredajem. Gubitak kontrole
moze uzrokovati ozljedivanja.

b)

<)

Specijalne sigurnosne napomene

Prilikom izrade vodimo najve¢u brigu o svakom
paketu akumulatora, da bi Vam oni mogli dati
maksimalnu energiju, biti dugovjeéni i sigurni.
Celije akumulatora raspolazu visestupaniskim
sigurnosnim napravama. Svaka éelija najprije se
formira i snime se njezine elekiri¢ne karakteris-
tike. Ovi podaci zatim se koriste, da bi se mogli
grupirati najbolji paketi akumulatora. Unatoé
svim mjerama sigurnosti kod rukovanja
akumulatorima uvijek je potreban oprez.
Za siguran rad obavezno je potrebno ob-
ratiti paznju na sljedeée tocke.

Siguran rad zajamden je samo s
neosteéenim éelijama. Pogresno ruko-
vanje vodi do osteéenja éelija.

Paznja! Analize potvrduju da su gruba povreda
nacina koristenja i pogre$na njega glavni uzrok
odtecenija visokoucinskih akumulatora.
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Napomene o akumulatoru
Paket akumulatora za ovaj uredaj prilikom
isporuke nije napunijen. Prije prvog putanja u
rad morate ga zbog toga napuniti.
U svrhu postizanja optimalne snage izbjega-
vajte potpuno praznjenje akumulatora!l Aku-
mulator punite &esto.
Akumulator skladistite na hladnom mijestu,
najbolie na temp. od 15 °C i napunjen mini-
malno 40 %.
Akumulatori s ionima litija prirodno podlijezu
starenju. Najkasnije onda kad radni u&inak
akumulatora bude iznosio samo 80 % is-
koristivosti, akumulator se mora zamijeniti.
Oslabliene ¢elije u ostarjelom paketu aku-
mulatora nisu vide dorasle velikim zahtjevima
za snagom i na taj nadin predstavljaju rizik u
pogledu sigurnosti.
Istrodene akumulatore ne bacajte u otvorenu
vatru. Opasnost od eksplozije!
Ne spaljujte akumulatore niti ih izlazite goren-
ju.
Ne praznite akumulatore do kraja!
Potpuno praznjenje osteéuje éelije akumula-
tora. Naj¢ed¢i uzrok za potpuno praznjenje
paketa akumulatora predstavlja dugo mi-
rovanje odnosno nekoridtenje djelomiéno
ispraznjenog akumulatora. Prekinite s radom
¢im snaga vidljivo popusti ili pak reagira
zadtitna elektronika. Spremite akumulator tek
nakon potpunog punjenja.
Zastitite uredaj odnosno akumulator
od preoptereéenja!
Preoptereéenie brzo dovodi do pregrijavanija
i odteéenja éelija u unutradnjosti kuéista aku-
mulatora, a da se pregrijavanje ne zapazi
izvana.
Izbjegavaijte osteéenja i udarce!
Obavezno zamijenite akumulator koji Vam
je ispao s visine vece od metra ili koji je bio
izlozen jokim udarcima, Eak i ako se njegovo
kuéiste &ini neodteceno. Celije u unutradnjosti
akumulatora bogu biti ozbiljino osteéene.
Obratite takoder pozornost na informacije o
zbrinjavaniu.
U sluéaju preoptereéenia i pregrijavanija
integrirani zastitni sklop iskljuéuje uredaj iz si-
gurnosnih razloga. Pozor! Kad zastitni sklop
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isklju¢i uredaij, vise nemoite pritiskati sklopku
za uklju¢ivanje/isklju¢ivanje. To moze uzro-
kovati o3te¢enje akumulatora.

Koristite samo originalne akumulatore. Upo-
raba drugacijih akumulatora moze dovesti do
ozlieda, eksplozije i pozara.

Napomene o punjacu i postupku punjen-

Isporuéeni uredaj za punijenie ne koristite za
punjenje baterija koje nisu predvidene za
punjenije.

Obratite pozornost na podatke navedene

na tipskoj plogici punjaca. Prikljuite punjaé
samo na naponsku mrezu koja je navedena
na tipskoj plogici.

Zastitite uredaj za punjenije i vod od oteéenja
i o3trih rubova. Elektri¢ar treba obavezno za-
mijeniti oste¢ene kabele ili utikaé.

Ovaij uredaj ne smiju koristiti osobe
(ukljugujuéi djecu) s ogranigenim fizickim,
osjetilnim ili psihickim sposobnostima, ili
osobe bez iskustva i/ili znanja, osim ako su
pod nadzorom osobe nadlezne za njihovu
sigurnost ili od nje primaju upute za uporabu
uredaja.

Djeca trebaju biti pod nadzorom kako bi se
osiguralo da se ne igraju uredajem.

Ne koristite o3te¢ene punjace.

Ne koristite prilozeni punjaé za punjenje dru-
gih akumulatorskih uredaja.

Kod jagih opterec¢enja paket akumulatora

se zagrijava. Prije poéetka punijenja ostavite
paket akumulatora da se ohladi na sobnoj
temperaturi.

Nemoijte prekomjerno puniti akumu-
latore! Obratite pozornost na maksimalna
vremena punjenja. Ova vremena vrijede
samo za ispraznjene akumulatore. Visekratno
uklju¢ivanje napunjenog ili djelomiéno napun-
jenog akumulatora dovodi do prekomierne
napunijenosti i odtecenja ¢elija. Ne ostavljajte
akumulator priklju&en na punjaé vise dana.
Ne koristite i ne punite akumulatore
za koje smatrate da je od zadnjeg
punjenja proslo vise od 12 mjeseci.
Velika je vierojatnost da je akumulator veé
opasno osteéen (potpuno ispraznjen).
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Punijenje na temperaturi ispod 10 °C dovodi
do kemijskog osteéenja éelije i moze uzroko-
vati pozar.

Nemoite koristiti akumulatore koji su se tije-
kom punjenja zagrijali jer bi akumulatorske
¢elije mogle biti opasno osteéene.

Nemoite vise koristiti akumulatore koji su se
tijekom punjenija izvitoperili ili deformirali, ili
pokazuju neobiéne simptome (izlazenije pling,
Sistanje, pucketanie, ...)

Nemoite u cijelosti isprazniti akumulator
(preporuéena krajnja ispraznjenost maks.

80 %). Potpuna ispraznjenost dovodi do pri-
jevremenog starenja akumulatorskih ¢elija.
Baterije nikad nemojte puniti bez nadzoral

Zastita od utjecaja okoline

_27-

Nosite prikladnu radnu odjeéu. Nosite
zaititne naodale.

Zastitite Vas akumulatorski uredaj i
punjac od vlage i kise. Vlaga i kisa mogu
dovesti do opasnog odtecenja ¢elija.

Ne koristite akumulatorski uredaj i punjaé u
podruéju isparivanja i zapaljivih tekuéina.
Punjaé i akumulatorske uredaje koristite samo
u suhom stanju i pri temperaturi okoline od
10-40 °C.

Ne odlazite akumulatore na mjestima na
kojima bi temperatura mogla prijeéi 40 °C,
narocito ne u vozilu parkiranom na suncu.
Zastitite akumulatore od pregrijavan-
ja! Preoptereéenie, prekomjerna punjenost
ili sun¢eve zrake dovode do pregrijavanja i
odtecenija ¢elijo. Ne punite niti radite s akumu-
latorima koiji su bili pregrijani — obavezno ih
zamijenite.

Skladistenje akumulatora, punjaéa

i akumulatorskih uredaja. Skladistite
punjaé i Va3 akumulatorski uredaj samo u
suhim prostorijama pri temperaturi okoline
od 10-40 °C. Akumulator s ionima litija
skladistite na hladnom i suhom mijestu pri
10-20 °C. Zastitite ih od vlage u zraku i di-
rekinog sunéevog zralenja. Skladistite samo
napunjene akumulatore (min. 40 %).
Sprijecite smrzavanje akumulatora s ionima
litija. Akumulatore koji su skladisteni duze

od 60 minuta na temp. nizoj od 0°C treba
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zbrinuti na mjestu za reciklazu.

Oprez kod rukovanja s akumulatori-

ma obzirom na elektrostati¢ko punjen-

ie: Elektrostatika praznjenja uzrokuju
odtecenja na zastitnoj elektronici i akumu-
latorskim ¢éelijamal Zbog toga izbjegavaite
elektrostati¢ko punjenje i nikad ne dodirujte
polove akumulatoral

109G

INTERNATIONALES
SERVICE CENTER GmbH

Akumulatori i elektrouredaiji pogonjeni akumu-
latorima sadrze materijale opasne po okolis.

Akumulatorske uredaije ne bacaite u kuéno smeée.

Nakon kvara ili istrodenosti uredaja izvadite aku-
mulator i po3aljite ga na adresu tvrtke iISC GmbH,
Eschenstrafie 6 in D-94405 Landau, ili, ako su
oni nerazdvoijivi, posaljite cijeli akumulatorski
uredaj. Tamo ée proizvodaé zbrinuti uredaj na
stru¢an nacin.

Prilikom slanja ili zbrinjavanja akumula-
tora odn. akumulatorskog uredaja obra-
tite pozornost na to da budu zapakirani
pojedinaé¢no u plasti¢ne vrecice da bi se
izbjegao kratki spoj ili pozar!

Dobro spremite ove sigurnosne napome-
ne.
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3.0pis uredaja i sadrzaj

isporuke

3.1 Opis uredaja (slika 1)
1.
2.
3.

o

® N o

9

Prihvatnik alata

Cahura za blokadu

Preklopnik za uvrtanje/busenje/udarno
busenje

Preklopnik za odabir stupnja prijenosa
Prikaz kapaciteta akumulatora/LED prikaz za
lijevi/desni smijer vrinje

Prekida¢ za prikaz kapaciteta akumulatora
Sklopka za smier vrtnje

Sklopka za ukljugivanje/iskljugivanje
Rucke

10. Akumulator

11. Tipka za deblokadu akumulatora
12. LED svjetlo

13. Punjad

3.2 Sadrzaj isporuke

Otvorite pakovinu i pazljivo izvadite uredaj.
Uklonite ambalazu kao i dijelove za sigurnost
pakiranja / za sigurnost tijekom transporta
(ako postoje).

Provierite je li sadrzaj isporuke cjelovit.
Prekontrolirajte postoje li na uredaiju i dijelovi-
ma pribora transportna odteéenja.

Po moguénosti saduvaijte pakovinu do isteka
jamstvenog roka.

Pozor!

Uredaj i materijal pakovine nisu igracke
za djecu! Djeca se ne smiju igrati
plastiénim vreédicama, folijama i sitnim di-
jelovima! Postoji opasnost da ih proguta-
ju i tako se uguse!

.28-

Akumulatorski udarni Eekié za busenje
Punjaé

Akumulator

3x svrdlo SDS-Plus (@ 6,/8,/10 mm)

3x svrdlo za drvo s prihvatnikom za nastavak
(@ 6/8/10 mm)

Adapter za nastavak SDS-Plus

Originalne upute za uporabu
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4.Namjenska uporaba

Uredaj je namijenjen za udarno busenje u beto-
nu, kamenu i cigli uz koristenje odgovarajuéeg
svrdla. Osim toga uredaj je prikladan za uvrtanje
i busenje u drvu i éeliku.

Uredai se smije koristiti samo namjenski. Svaka
drugacija uporaba nije namjenska. Za stete ili
ozljede svih vrsta nastale zbog nenamjenskog
koristenja odgovoran je korisnik/rukovatelj a
nikako proizvodag.

Molimo da obratite pozornost na to da nasi
uredaiji nisu pogodni za koristenje u komercijalne,
obrtnicke ili industrijske svrhe. Ne preuzimamo
jomstvo ako se uredaj koristi u komercijalne i in-
dustrijske svrhe kao i u sliénim djelatnostima.

5.Tehnicki podaci

Naponsko napajanje motora: .................. 18Vd.ec.
Broj okretaja u praznom hodu
1. stupanj prijenosa: .....c.cccvvceverrencnee 0-300 min"
Broj okretaja u praznom hodu
2. stupanj prijenosa: ......oeeceeernieeuenne 0-900 min!

Kapacitet akumulatora: ..... . 1,5 Ah

Buka i vibracije
Vrijednosti buke i vibracija odredene su prema

normi EN 60745.

Pogon u praznom hodu
Razina zvuénog tlaka L ,

Nesigurnost K , .occoooccovveeeccsssirenccssie 3dB
Intenzitet buke L, «ooovvooerrver 89,63 dB (A)
Nesigurnost K|, ...ooevveervineciieeceiees 3dB
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Udarno busenje u betonu
Razina zvuénog tlaka L,

Nesigurnost KpA

Intenzitet buke L,
Nesigurnost K, ...

Nosite zastitu za sluh.
Buka moze utjecati na gubitak sluha.

Ukupne vrijednosti vibracija (vektorski zbroj triju
pravaca) odredene su prema normi EN 60745.

Pogon u praznom hodu
Vrijednost emisije vibracija a, <2,5 m/s?
Nesigurnost K= 1,5 m/s?

Udarno busenje u betonu
Vrijednost emisije vibracija a, = 5,767 m/s?
Nesigurnost K= 1,5 m/s?

Upozorenje!

Navedena vrijednost emisije vibracija izmjerena
je prema normiranom postupku ispitivanja i moze
se, ovisno o nadinu koristenja elektroalata, pro-
mijeniti a u izuzetnim sluéajevima mozZe biti i veéa
od navedene vrijednosti.

Navedena vrijednost emisije vibracija moze se
koristiti u svrhu usporedbe elekiroalata jedne tvrt-
ke s elektroalatom neke druge tvrtke.

Navedena vrijednost emisije vibracija moze se
takoder koristiti za pocetnu procjenu ugrozavanja
zdravlja.

Postoji nuznost utvrdivanja sigurnosnih mjera za
zadtitu korisnika na osnovu procjene izloZenosti
tilekom stvarno postojecih uvjeta koristenja (pri-
tom treba uzeti u obzir sve segmente ciklusa rada,
primjerice vrijeme u kojem je elektroalat iskljuéen,
kao i vrijeme tijekom kojeg je ukljué¢en ali radi bez
optereéenja).

.29
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Ogranicite stvaranje buke i vibracija na
minimum!
Koristite samo besprijekorne uredaje.
Redovito &istite i odrzavaite uredaj.
Svoj nadin rada prilagodite uredaiju.
Nemojte preopteredivati ureda.
Po potrebi predaite uredaj na kontrolu.
Iskljucite uredaj kad ga ne koristite.
Nosite zastitne rukavice.

Ostali rizici

Cak i kad se ovi elektroalati koriste pro-

pisno, uvijek postoje neki drugi rizici.

Sljedece opasnosti mogu nastati vezi s

izvedbom i konstrukcijom elekiroalata:

1. Osteéenja plu¢a ako se ne nosi prikladna
maska za zadfitu od pradine.

2. Osteéenja sluha ako se ne nosi prikladna
zaitita za sluh.

3. Zdravstveni problemi koji nastaju kao pos-
liedica vibracija na $aku-ruku u sluéaju da
se uredaj koristi tijekom duzeg vremena ili se
nepropisno koristi i odrzava.

Upozorenje! Ovaj elekiroalat stvara tijekom
rada elekiromagnetsko polje. To polie moze u
odredenim okolnostima ugrozavati aktivne ili
pasivne medicinske implantate. Da bi se sman-
jila opasnost od ozbiljnih ili smrinih ozljeda,
preporuéujemo da osobe s medicinskim implan-
tatima prije rada sa strojem konzultiraju svojeg
lijeénika ili proizvodaéa medicinskog implantata.

6.Prije pustanja u rad

Prije koristenja akumulatorskog udarnog &ekié¢a

obavezno procitajte ove napomene:

1. Baterije punite pomo¢u isporuéenog uredaja
za punjenje Prazna baterija napunjena je na-
kon otprilike 1 sata.

2. Koristite samo ostra svrdla i besprijekorne
nastavke za odvijaé.

3. Prilikom bu3enja i uvrtanja vijaka u zidove
prethodno provjerite ima li u njima skrivenih
strujnih kablovai ili cijevi za plin i vodu.
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7. Rukovanje

7.1 Punjenje LI baterija (sl. 2- 3)
Akumulator je zasticen od potpunog praznjenja.
Kad je akumulator prazan, integrirani zastitni
sklop automatski iskljucuje uredaj. U tom slucaju
prihvatnik nastavka vise se ne okre¢e. Upozoren-
ie! Kad zastitni sklop iskljuéi uredai, vise nemojte
pritiskati sklopku za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanie. To
moze uzrokovati osteéenje akumulatora.

1. lzvadite akumulator (10) iz ru¢ke; pritom pri-
tisnite razdjelnu tipku (11).

2. Usporedite odgovara li napon naveden na
tipskoj plogici postoje¢em naponu mreze.
Utaknite mrezni utika¢ uredaja za punjenje
(13) u utiénicu. Zelena LED dioda poéne tre-
periti.

3. Umetnite akumulator (10) u uredaj za punijen-
ie (13).

4. Pod togkom 10 (Prikaz uredaja za punjenije)
nadi ¢ete tablicu sa znagenjima LED prikazan
na uredaju za punjenje.

Ako punjenje akumulatora ne bi bilo moguée,
provijerite
ima li u utiénici napona.
jesu li kontakti na uredaju za punjenje (13)
besprijekorni.

Ako punjenje akumulatora i dalje nije moguée,
molimo Vas da

uredaj za punjenje i adapter

i akumulator
posaliete na3oj servisnoj sluzbi.

Da bi akumulator imao dugi vijek trajanja, treba-
te uvijek imati na umu pravovremeno ponovno
punjenje LI akumulatora. To je u svakom sluéaju
potrebno ako utvrdite da se je smanijila snaga
akumulatorskog udarnog &eki¢a za busenie.

7.2 Umetanje alata (sl. 4)
Pozor! Kod svih radova (npr. zamjene alata;
odrzavania itd.) na uredaiju stavite sklopku za sm-
jer vrinje (7) u srednji polozaj.
Prije koristenja o&istite alat i tijelo mu malo
podmazite maséu za svrdla.
Umetnite alat o&id¢en od prasine u njegov
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prihvatnik (1) do kraja. Alat se uévriéuje auto-
matski.
Povla&enjem provjerite uévriéenost alata.

7.3 Skidanje alata (sl. 5)
Povucite ahuru za blokadu (2) natrag, pridrzite
je i izvadite alat.

7.4 Preklopnik za uvrtanje/busenje/

udarno busenje (sl. 6/poz. 3)
Smijerove vrinje mijenjajte samo kad
uredaj ne radi!

Busenje/uvrtanje:

Za budenje7uvrtanie pritisnite gumb (C) na pre-
klopniku (3) i istovremeno okrenite preklopnik (3)
u polozaj A.

Udarno busenje:

Za udarno busenije pritisnite gumb (C) na preklo-
pniku (3) i istovremeno okrenite preklopnik (3) u
polozaj B.

Pozor!
Za udarno budenje mora se podesiti 2 stupanij pri-
jenosa. Vidi tocku 7.7 Odabir stupnja prijenosa

Pozor!

Za udarno busenije trebate izvriiti samo mali pri-
tisak. Preveliki pritisak nepotrebno preoptereéuje
motor. Redovito provjeravaijte svrdlo. Nabrusite ili
zamijenite tupo svrdlo.

7.5 Sklopka za smjer vrtnje (sl. 7/poz. 7)
Pomocu klizne sklopke iznad sklopke za
ukljugivanje/iskljugivanje mozete podesiti sm-
jer vrinje udarnog odvija&a i osigurati ga od
nezelienog uklju¢ivanja. Mozete odabrati lijevi
ili desni smjer vrinje. Da biste izbjegli osteéenje
pogona, promjenu smjera vrinje treba obav-

ljati samo kad uredaj ne radi. Ako se klizna
sklopka nalazi u srednjem polozaju, sklopka za
uklju¢ivanje/iskljugivanie je blokirana.
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Pozor!

Da bi se izbjegla opasnost, stroj smijete
drzati samo za obje rucke (9)!

U suprotnom prilikom bu3enja u vodove moze
doéi do elektriénog udaral

7.6 Prekidac¢ za ukljuéivanje/iskljuéivanje
(sl. 7/ poz. 8)

Pomodéu sklopke za uklju¢ivanje/isklju¢ivanje

mozete kontinuirano upravljati brojem okretaja.

Sto vide pritiséete sklopku, vedi je broj okretaja

uredaja.

7.7 Odabir stupnja prijenosa

(sl. 8/poz. 4)
Sklopka za odabir stupnja prijenosa (4) daje Vam
moguénost da radite u odredenom podruéju broja
okretaja.

Polozaj sklopke stupanj 1
Podrugje broja okretaja: veliki okretni moment,
mala brzina

Polozaj sklopke stupanj 2
Podrugje broja okretaja: mali okretni moment,
velika brzina

7.8 LED prikaz za lijevi/ desni smjer vrinje
(slika 8/poz. 5)

LED prikaz za lijevi/desni smjer vrinje (5) prika-

zuje u kojem se polozaju nalazi sklopka za smjer

vrinje (7).

Svijetli plava LED dioda: desni smjer vrinje

Svijetli crvena LED dioda: lijevi smjer vrinje

7.9 Prikaz kapaciteta akumulatora

(sl. 8/poz. 5)
Pritisnite sklopku za prikaz kapaciteta akumulato-
ra (6). Taj prikaz (5) signalizira vam stanje napun-
jenosti akumulatora pomoéu 3 LED diode u boiji.

Svijetle sve LED diode:
Akumulator je potpuno napunien.

Svijetle Zuta i crvena LED dioda:
Akumulator je dovoljno napunjen.

23] -
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Crvena LED dioda:

Akumulator je prazan; napunite ga.

7.10 Viici

Najbolje je da koristite vijke sa samocentriranjem
(npr. torks, krizni vijak) koji omoguéuiju siguran
rad. Pripazite na to da koridteni nastavak svojim
oblikom i veli¢inom odgovara vijku.

7.11 LED svjetlo (sl. 1/poz.12)

LED svietlo (12) omoguéava osvjetljenje mjesta
na koje se uvréu vijci odnosno mjesta bu3enja
kod nepovoljnih uvjeta rasviete. LED svjetlo (12)
svijetli automatski &im se pritisne sklopka za
ukljugivanje/iskljugivanie (8).

8.Ciscenje, odrzavanjei
narudivanje rezervnih
dijelova

Prije svih radova ¢iséenja izvucite mrezni utikad.

8.1 Ciséenje
Zastitne naprave, prolaze za zrak i kuéiste
motora treba uvijek o&istiti od prasine i
nedistoca. Istrljajte uredaj Eistom krpom ili ga
ispusite komprimiranim zrakom pod niskim
tlakom.
Preporuéujemo da ofistite uredaj odmah na-
kon svake uporabe.
Redovito &istite uredaj mokrom krpom i s
malo kalijevog sapuna. Ne koristite otapala
ili sredstva za &id¢enije; ona bi mogli ostetiti
plastiéne dijelove uredaja. Pripazite na to da
u unutrasnjost uredaja ne dospije voda.

8.2 Odrzavanje
U unutradnjosti uredaja nema dijelova koje bi tre-
balo odrzavati.

Anl_4513636.indb 32

[ N [T

8.3 Narudivanje rezervnih dijelova:
Kod naruéivanja rezervnih dijelova trebali biste
navesti sliedeée podatke:

Tip uredaja

Katalogki broj uredaja

Identifikacijski broj uredaja
Aktualne cijene nalaze se na web stranici
www.isc-gmbh.info

9.Zbrinjavanje u otpad i
recikliranje

Uredaj je zapakiran kako bi se tijekom transporta
sprijecila osteéenja. Ova pakovina je sirovina

i moze se ponovno upotrijebiti ili predati na
reciklazu. Uredaj i njegov pribor sastavljeni su od
raznih materijala, kao npr. metal i plastika. Nei-
spravne sklopove odlazite u specijalni otpad. Ra-
spitajte se u specijaliziranoj trgovini ili opéinskoj
upravil

it

Samo za zemlje ¢lanice EU
Elektroalate nemojte bacati u kuéno smecel!

Prema europskoj odredbi 2002 /96 /EG o starim
elekiriénim i elektroni¢kim uredajima i njenim pri-
jenosom u nacionalno pravo, istrodeni elektricni
alati trebaju se posebno sakupljati i na ekologki
nadin zbrinuti na mjestu za reciklazu.

Alternativa s recikliranjem nasuprot zahtjevu za
povrat:

Vlasnik elektriénog uredaja alternativno je obve-
zan da umjesto povrata uredaja u sluéaju odri-
canja vlasnistva sudjeluje u stru¢nom zbrinjavanju
uredaja Stari uredaj moze se u tu svrhu predati i
mjestu za preuzimanie takvih uredaja koje provo-
di uklanjanje u smislu drzavnih zakona o otpadu
i recikliranju. Zakonom nisu obuhvaéeni dijelovi
pribora ugradeni u stare uredaje i pomoéni mate-
rijali bez elektri¢nih elemenata.

.32.
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10.Prikaz punjaca

Status prikaza

Crveni LED | Zeleni LED Znadenije i postupak

Iskljucen Treperi Spremnost za rad
Punjaé je priklju&en na mreZu i spreman za rad, akumulator nije u
punjacu.

Uklju¢en Iskljugen Punjenje
Punja¢ puni akumulator u rezimu brzog punjenja.

Iskljuéen Ukljugen Akumulator je potpuno napunijen (postupak punjenja zavrien).
Postupak:

Izvadite akumulator iz punjaca. Iskljuéite punjag iz mreze.

Treperi Iskljugen Prilagodeno punjenje

Punjaé se nalazi u modusu zadtitnog punjenija. Pritom se akumulator iz

sigurnosnih razloga puni sporije, 3to traje duze od 1 sata. Uzroci mogu

biti sliededi:

- Akumulator nije bio punjen jako dugo vremena ili je nastavljeno
praznjenie ispraznjenog akumulatora (ispraznjen do kraja)

- Temperatura akumulatora ne nalazi se v idealnom podrugju izmedu
10°Ci45°C.

Postupak:

Pri¢ekaijte da se zavrsi postupak punjenja, akumulator se unatoé tomu

moze dalje puniti.

Treperi Treperi Greska

Postupak punjenia vise nije mogué. Akumulator je neispravan.
Postupak:

Neispravni akumulator vide ne smijete puniti.

Izvadite akumulator iz punjaéa.

Ukljuen Ukljugen Temperaturne smetnje

Akumulator je prevrué (npr. izravna izlozenost suncu) ili prehladan
(ispod 0 °C).

Postupak:

Izvadite akumulator i Euvajte ga 1 dan na sobnoj temperaturi
(oko 20 °C).

-33-
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11.Izjava o uskladenosti

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fiir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per I'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttaé EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

NL

DK

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujgcymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidl.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHaTa COO6P3HOCT COMNAcHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS

Akku-Bohrhammer PABH 18 LI A1/Ladegerit fiir PABH 18 LI A1 (Parkside)

[x] 2006/42/EC

[JAnnex v
Notified Body:

[] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC
[[]2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC

Noise measured: LWA = dB (A); guaranteed LWA = dB (A)
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[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:
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[x] 2011/65/EC

Standard references: EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-6; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2;
EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3; EN 60335-1; EN 60335-2-29; EN 62233
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12.Jamstveni list

Postovani kupce,

nasi proizvodi podlijezu strogoj kontroli kvalitete. Zao nam je ako bi ipak dolo do toga da uredaj ne funkcionira

besprijekorno i zamolili bismo Vas da se u tom sluéaju obratite na adresu nase servisne sluzbe navedenu ispod ovog

jamstva. Takoder smo Vam na raspolaganiju na dolie navedenom telefonskom broju servisne sluzbe. Za traZenje
jamstvenog zahtjeva vrijedi sliedeée:

1. Ovi jamstveni uvjeti reguliraju dodatne jamstvene usluge. Ovo jamstvo ne zadire u Va3e zakonsko pravo zahtje-

va za ostvarenije jamstvenih usluga. Realizacija jamstvenih usluga je besplatna.

Jamstvena usluga obuhvaéa isklju¢ivo nedostatke nastale zbog greske na materijalu ili tijekom proizvodnie i

ograniéen je na uklanjanie tih nedostataka odnosno zamjenu uredaja. Molimo da obratite paznju na to da

nasi uredaii nisu konstruirani za koristenje u komercijalne svrhe niti u obrtu i industriji. Prema tome, ugovor o

jamstvu ne moze se ostvariti ako se uredaj koristi u obrtnickim ili industrijskim pogonima kao i u sliénim dje-

latnostima. Nadalje su iz jamstva iskljuéene usluge zamjene proizvoda u slugaju transportnih odteéeniaq, 3teta
zbog nepridrzavanja uputa za montazu ili zbog nestruéne instalacije, nepridrzavanja uputa za uporabu (kao
npr. zbog priklju¢ka na pogresni mrezni napon ili vrstu struje), zbog zloporaba ili nestruénih primjena (kao

npr. preoptereéenje uredaia ili koridtenje nedopustenih alata ili pribora), u sluéaju nepridrzavanja uputa za

odrzavanie i sigurnosnih odredbi, zbog prodiranja stranih tijela u uredaj (npr. pijeska, kamenija ili pragine),

nasilne primjene ili vaniskih utiecaja (kao npr. osteéenja zbog pada) kao i zbog uobigajenog trosenja tijekom
koridtenja. To naroéito vrijedi za baterije za koje ipak dajemo jamstvo od 12 mjeseci. Zahtjev za jamstvo prestaje
biti valjan ako su na uredaju veé izvrieni neki zahvati.

Jamstveni rok iznosi 3 godine a zapocinje s datumom kupnije uredaja. Jamstveni zahtjevi ostvaruju se prije

isteka jamstvenog roka unutar dvije godine nakon 3to ste uoéili kvar. Ostvarenje jamstvenog zahtjeva nakon

isteka jamstvenog roka je isklju¢eno. Popravkom ili zamjenom uredaja ne produljuje se jamstveni rok niti se tom
uslugom ostvarujenovi jamstveni rok za uredai ili ostale ugradene rezervne dijelove. To takoder vrijedi i kod
koristenja servisa na licu mjesta.

4. Da biste ostvarili svoj jamstveni zahtjev, molimo Vas da nam posaljete neispravan uredaj bez plaéanja postarine
na dolje navedenu adresu. PriloZite originalni ra¢una za kupniju uredaja ili neki drugi dokaz o kupnii s datumom.
Molimo Vas da zbog tog razloga dobro sauvate raun kao dokaz! Sto toénije opiite razlog reklamacije. Ako
nala jomstvena usluga obuhvaéa kvar nastao na Vasem uredaju, odmah éemo Vam vratiti popravljeni ili novi
uredai.

Razumljivo je da éemo za naknadu trodkova ukloniti i kvarove koje jamstvena usluga ne obuhvaéa. U tom sluéaju

poialjite uredaj na adresu naseg servisa.

N

w

Einhell Croatia d.o.o0.
Velika Ves 2
HR-49224 Lepaijci
Tel. 049 342 444 - Fax 049 342 392

IAN 73384
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Indicatii de avertizare

9

Avertisment — Citifi manualul de utilizare pentru a reduce riscul producerii unui accident

@®

Purtati protectie antifonica. Expunerea la zgomot poate provoca pierderea auzului.

Purtati mascéa de protectie impotriva prafului. La prelucrarea lemnului si a altor materiale se
poate produce praf d&unétor s&ndtdtii. Este interzisd prelucrarea materialelor cu confinut de azbest!

Purtati ochelari de protectie. Scanteile produse in timpul lucrului, schijele sau aschiile iesite din
aparat si praful rezultat pot provoca pierderea vederii.

] (2]
|l

Pentru a evita deteriorarea aparatului, comutarea functiilor trebuie sa se efectueze in stare de repaus.

pa—

1. Trageti inapoi mansonul de blocare si finefi-| bine in aceastd pozitie
2. Scoateti scula

.37-
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Diametrul max. al burghiului este de 10 mm.

+40°C

+10°C
=
Depozitarea acumulatoarelor se face numai in incdperi uscate cu temperatura mediului de +10°C -
+40°C. Depozitali acumulatoarele numai in stare incdrcatd (incércate cel putin 40%).

-38-
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1.Introducere

V& felicitdm pentru cumpdrarea acestui nou apa-
rat.

V-afi decis astfel pentru un produs de inalt§ calita-
te. Instructiunile de folosire sunt parte componentd
a acestui produs. Ele confin indicatii importante
privind siguranta, utilizarea si salubrizarea. Inain-
te de utilizarea produsului familiarizati-va cu toate
instructiunile de utilizare si indicatiile de siguranté.
Utilizafi produsul numai asa cum este descris si
numai in domeniile de utilizare indicate. Tn cazul
in care predafi aparatul la terfi , inmanati va
rugdm si aceste instrucfiuni de folosire / indicatii
de sigurantd.

2.Indicatii de siguranta

A Avertisment!

Cititi indicatiile de siguranté si
indrumarile.

Nerespectarea indicatfiilor de sigurantd si a
indrumérilor poate avea ca urmare electrocutare,
incendiu si/sau raniri grave. Pastrati pentru
viitor toate indicatiile de siguranta si
indrumarile.

Denumirea de “sculd electrica” utilizatd in
indicatiile de sigurantd se referd la scule electrice
alimentate de la refea (prin cablu de alimentare)
si la scule electrice cu acumulator (fard cablu de
alimentare).

1. Siguranta la locul de munca

a) Péstrati intervalul dumneavoastra de
lucru curat si bine iluminat. Dezordinea
sau zonele de lucru neiluminate pot duce la
accidente.

b) Nu lucrati cu scula electrica in medii cu
pericol de explozie in care se gasesc
lichide, gaze sau prafuri inflamabile.
Sculele electrice produc scéntei care pot
aprinde vaporii sau praful.

c) Pe timpul folosirii sculei electrice,
tineti copiii sau alte persoane la
distanté. In cazul sustragerii atenfiei, putefi
pierde controlul asupra aparatului.

[ N [T

2. Siguranta electrica

a) Stecherul de racord al sculei electrice
trebuie sa se potriveascé cu priza.
Stecherul nu are voie sé fie modificat
sub nici o formé. Nu folositi stechere
adaptoare in combinatie cu sculele
electrice cu protectie de pamantare.
Stecherele nemodificate si prizele potrivite
reduc riscul unei electrocutdri.

b) Evitati contactul corpului cu
suprafetele pdméntate, cum ar fi
tevile, calorifere, sobe sau frigidere.
Exist& un risc ridicat de electrocutare, atunci
cand corpul dumneavoastrd este pdmantat.

c) Mentineti sculele electrice ferite de
ploaie sau umezealé. Pdtrunderea apei in
aparatul electric méreste riscul de electrocuta-
re.

d) Nu folositi cablul in alte scopuri, de
exemplu pentru transportarea sculei
electrice, pentru a o agéata sau pentru
scoaterea stecherului din priza. Tineti
cablul la distanta de surse de caldura,
ulei, de muchii ascutite sau piese ale
sculei aflate in miscare. Cablurile dete-
riorate sau inf&surate, maresc riscul unui soc
electric.

e) Atunci cénd lucrati cu scula electricé in
aer liber, folositi numai cabluri pre-
lungitoare care sunt adecvate pentru
utilizarea lor in exterior. Utilizarea unui
cablu prelungitor cu aprobare pentru exterior
reduce riscul unui soc electric.

f) Daca utilizarea sculei electrice in me-
diu umed este inevitabild, folositi un
intrerupétor de protectie impotriva
curentilor vagabonzi. Utilizarea unui
intrerupdtor de protectie impotriva curentilor
vagabonzi reduce riscul unui soc electric.

3. Siguranta persoanelor

a) Fiti vigilenti, génditi-vé permanent la
ceea ce faceti si acordati o deosebita
atentie lucrului cu scula electrica. Nu
utilizati scula electrica daca sunteti
obosit sau sub influenta drogurilor,
alcoolului sau a medicamentelor. Un
moment de neatentie pe timpul utilizarii sculei

.39
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b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

g)

electrice poate duce la vatdmari deosebit de
grave.

Purtati echipament de protectie
personal si intotdeauna ochelari de
protectie. Purtarea echipamentului de
protectie personal, cum ar fi de exemplu
mascd de praf, incélidminte rezistentd la
alunecare, casc& de protectie sau protectie
pentru urechi, in functie de felul si utilizarea
sculei electrice, reduce riscul vatamdrilor.
Evitati punerea accidentalé in
folosinta. Asigurati-va ca scula
electrica este oprita, inainte de ra-
cordarea la sursa de alimentare cu
energie electrica si/sau la acumula-
tor, inainte de a o ridica sau transpor-
ta. Dacd pe timpul transportarii aparatului
ajungeti cu degetul pe intrerupdtor sau
aparatul este racordat la o surs& de curent cu
intrerupdtorul pornit, acest lucru poate provo-
ca accidente.

Scoateti si indepartati toate uneltele
de reglare sau surubelnitele inainte
de pornirea sculei electrice. O unealts
de reglare sau o surubelnitd care se gaseste
intr-o piesd a aparatului aflaté in miscare de
rotatie poate provoca vatamadri grave.
Evitati o pozitie anormalé& a corpu-
lui. Aveti grija s& mentineti o pozitie
sigura si s@ va mentineti mereu echi-
librul. in acest mod, in situatii imprevizibile,
puteti controla mai bine scula electrica.
Purtati imbréacéminte
corespunzétoare. Nu purtati
imbréacaminte largé sau bijuterii.
Péstrati parul, imbracémintea si
maénusile la distanta de componentele
aflate in miscare. Imbrdcamintea lejerd,
bijuteriile sau parul lung pot fi prinse de com-
ponentele aflate in miscare.

Dacé pot fi montate instalatii de as-
pirare a prafului si instalatii de colec-
tare a prafului, convingeti-vé ca ace-
stea sunt racordate si utilizate in mod
corect. Utilizarea unui dispozitiv de aspiratie
poate diminua pericolele cauzate de praf.

Anl_4513636.indb 40
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4, Utilizarea si manuirea sculei electrice

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

g)

_40-

Nu suprasolicitati aparatul. Folositi
intotdeauna scula electrica prevazuta
pentru lucrarea respectiva. Cu scula
electrica potrivitd lucrati mai bine si mai sigur
in zona de randament indicatd.

Nu utilizati scule electrice cu
intrerupétorul defect. O sculg electrica
al carei intrerup&tor nu mai poate fi conectat
sau deconectat este periculoasd si trebuie
reparatd.

Scoateti stecherul din prizé si/sau
indepértati acumulatorul inaintea
oricdror reglaje, schimbarea pieselor
auxiliare sau depozitarea aparatului.
Aceastd m&surd de precautie impiedicd por-
nirea accidentald a sculei electrice.

A nu se lasa sculele electrice nefolosi-
te laindeména copiilor. Nu permiteti
ca aparatul sé fie utilizat de persoane
care nu au experientd cu astfel de
aparate sau care nu au citit aceste
instructiuni. Sculele electrice sunt pericu-
loase, dacd sunt utilizate de persoane neex-
perimentate.

Ingriiiti sculele electrice cu atentie.
Verificati daca piesele aflate in
miscare functioneazéa impecabil si nu
sunt blocate, rupte sau deteriorate,
astfel incat functionarea sculei electri-
ce sa fie afectatd. inainte de utilizare
lasati pértile deteriorate ale apa-
ratului sé& fie reparate. Scule electrice
intrefinute necorespunzdtor sunt cauza multor
accidente.

Mentineti sculele de taiere ascutite si
curate. Sculele de tdiere cu muchii ascutite
ingrijite se agafd mai pufin si sunt mai usor de
utilizat.

Utilizati scula electrica, accesoriile,
sculele atasabile etc. conform acestor
instructiuni. Tineti cont de conditiile de
lucru si de operatia de efectuat. Utili-
zarea sculelor electrice in alte scopuri decat
cele prevazute pot duce la situatii periculoa-
se.
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5. Utilizarea si manevrarea aparatului
cu acumulator

a) incércati acumulatoarele numai in
incércatoare recomandate de catre
producétor. in cazul unui aparat de
inc&rcat prevdzut pentru un anumit tip de acu-
mulatoare, persistd pericol de incendiu daca
este folosit la incdrcarea altor acumulatoare.

b) Utilizati in aparatele electrice numai
acumulatoare prevéazute pentru ace-
stea. Utilizarea altor acumulatoare poate
duce la accidente sau incendii.

c) Péstrati acumulatoarele nefolosite la
distanta de clame de birou, monede,
chei, cuie, suruburi sau alte obiecte
metalice care ar putea crea o punte
intre contacte. Un scurt-circuit intre contac-
tele acumulatorului poate provoca arsuri sau
poate duce la incendiu.

d) In cazul folosirii necorespunzatoare
se poate scurge lichid din acumulator.
Evitati contactul cu acesta. in cazul
atingerii accidentale se va spaéla
imediat cu apé. Dacé lichidul intré in
ochi, consultati suplimentar un medic.
Lichidul care se scurge din acumulator poate
provoca iritatii ale pielii sau arsuri.

6. Service

a) incredintati scula electrica pentru
reparatii numai personalului calificat,
care utilizeazé numai piese de schimb
originale. Prin aceasta se garanteaza
pdstrarea sigurantei sculei dumneavoastra
electrice.

7. Indicatii de siguranté pentru ciocane

a) Tineti aparatul doar de suprafetele
de prindere izolate, dacé executati
lucréri la care sculele atasabile pot
atinge cabluri electrice ascunse. Con-
tactul cu cabluri purtdtoare de curent va pune
sub tensiune si componentele metalice ale
aparatului, ceea ce duce la electrocutare

b) Purtati protectie antifonica. Expunerea
la zgomot poate provoca pierderea auzului.

c) Folositi ménerele suplimentare livrate
cu aparatul. Pierderea controlului asupra
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aparatului poate duce la accident&ri

Indicatii de siguranté speciale

Pentru a v& putea oferi acumulatoare cu densi-
tate energeticd maximd, duratd de viatd lungd si
sigure, acorddm o atenfie deosebitd construcfiei
fiecarui pachet de acumulatori. Celulele acumu-
latorului dispun de dispozitive de sigurantd in

mai multe trepte. Fiecare celuld in parte este intéi
formatatd si caracteristica electricd inregistratd.
Aceste date sunt folosite ulterior pentru gruparea
celor mai bune pachete de acumulatori posibile.
n ciuda tuturor mésurilor de sigurantd,
fiti mereu prudenti la manipularea acu-
mulatoarelor. Pentru functionarea siguréa
trebuie respectate neaparat punctele
urmatoare.

Functionarea in siguranta este posibila
numai dacé celulele nu sunt deteriorate.
Manipularea gresita duce la deteriorarea
celulelor.

Atentie! Analize confirmg, ¢4 utilizarea gresita
si ingrijirea necorespunzdtoare reprezintd cauzele
principale ale daunelor prin acumulatoare de
performantd ridicata.

Indicatii privind acumulatorul
Pachetul de acumulatori a aparatului cu acu-
mulator este livrat in stare neincarcatd. De
aceeaq, inainte de prima punere in funcfiune,
acumulatorul trebuie incércat.
Pentru un randament optimal al acumula-
torului evitafi cicluri de descarcare profunda!
Incareati deseori acumulatorul.
Depozitati acumulatorul intr-un loc rdcoros,
cel mai bine la 15°C si incarcat cel putin
40%.
Acumulatoarele litiu-ion sunt supuse unui pro-
ces de imbdatrénire naturald. Cel tarziv cand
capacitatea acumulatorului este de 80% din
capacitatea sa in stare noud, acumulatorul
trebuie schimbat! Celulele slabite ale unui
pachet de acumulatori invechit nu mai core-
spund cerinfelor de capacitate ridicate si
reprezintd un risc privind siguranta.
Nu aruncati acumulatoarele uzate in foc. Peri-
col de explozie!
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Nu aprindefi acumulatoarele si nu le expuneti
la foc.

Evitati descarcarea profunda a acu-
mulatoarelor!

Descarcarea profundd deterioreazd celulele
acumulatorului. Cauza cea mai frecventd
pentru desc&rcarea profundd a pachetului

de acumulatori este depozitarea pe timp
indelungat resp. nefolosirea acumulatoarelor
descarcate parfial. Intrerupeti imediat proce-
sul de lucru dacd capacitatea scade conside-
rabil sau se declanseaza sistemul electronic
de protectie. Depozitati acumulatorul numai in
stare complet incarcatd.

Feriti acumulatoarele resp. aparatul
de suprasolicitare!

Suprasolicitarea duce repede la
supraincélzire si deteriorarea celulelor din
interiorul acumulatorului, acest lucru nefiind
vizibil din exterior.

Evitati deteriordri si lovituri!

Inlocuiti imediat acumulatoarele care au
c&zut de la o indlfime mai mare de un metru
sau care au fost expuse la lovituri puternice,
chiar dacé carcasa pachetului de acumulatori
nu prezint& deteriordri. Celulele din interiorul
acumulatorului pot fi deteriorate considerabil.
Tinefi cont in acest sens si de indicatii privind
evacuarea la deseuri.

In caz de suprasolicitare si supraincalzire
dispozitivul de protectie integrat decupleaza
aparatul din motive de siguran{a. Atentie!
Nu mai apdsati intrerupdtorul pornire/oprire
atunci cénd dispozitivul de protectie a decup-
lat aparatul. Acest lucru poate duce la deteri-
orarea acumulatorului.

Folositi numai acumulatoare originale. Utili-
zarea altor acumulatoare poate duce la acci-
dente, explozii si incendii.

Indicatii privind incércatorul si procesul
de incarcare

Nu utilizafi incarcdtorul livrat pentru
incarcarea bateriilor nereincarcabile.

Tinefi cont de datele mentionate pe pl&cuta
indicatoare a incarcatorului. Racordati
inc&rcdtorul numai la o refea cu tensiunea
de alimentare identica cu cea indicatd pe
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pldcuta indicatoare.

Ferifi inc&rcdtorul si cablurile de deteriordri

si muchii ascutite. Cabluri sau stechere dete-
riorate trebuie inlocuite imediat de catre un
electrician de specialitate.

Acest aparat nu este destinat a fi utilizat

de persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitdti
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale limitate sau
care nu au experientd si/sau cunostinfe, cu
exceptia cazului in care sunt supravegheate
de o persoand responsabild pentru siguranta
lor sau atunci cand primesc de la aceastd
persoand instrucfiuni despre modul in care se
utilizeaz& aparatul.

Copiii trebuie sa fie supravegheati pentru a
asigura c& acestia nu se joacd la aparat.

Nu utilizati aparate de incarcat deteriorate.
Nu utilizati incarc&torul livrat pentru
incdrcarea altor aparate cu acumulator.

La solicitare puternicd pachetul de acumu-
latori se incdlzeste. Inaintea procesului de
incarcare |&safi pachetul de acumulatori s& se
réceascd la temperatura incperii.

Nu supraincércati acumulatoarele!
Respectati timpii maximi de incércare. Acesti
timpi de incarcare sunt valabili numai pen-
tru acumulatoare descarcate. Racordarea
repetatd a unui acumulator incdrcat complet
sau partial duce la supraincércare si deteri-
orarea celulelor. Nu |&safi acumulatoarele
mai multe zile in aparatul de incédrcat.

Nu utilizati si nu incércati niciodata
acumulatoare, care presupuneti ca
nu au mai fost incércate de mai mult
de 12 luni. Existd o mare probabilitate

c& acumulatorul este deja foarte deteriorat
(descarcare profunda).

Incarcarea acumulatorului la temperaturi sub
10°C duce la deteriorarea chimicé a celule-
lor si poate provoca incendii.

Nu utilizati acumulatoare care s-au incélzit in
timpul procesului de incarcare, deoarece ce-
lulele acumulatorului pot fi deteriorate in mod
periculos.

Nu mai utilizati acumulatoare, care s-au boltit
sau deformat in timpul procesului de incércare
sau care prezintd simptome neobisnuite la
incarcare (degazificare, paréituri, suierdturi,
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Nu descdrcati acumulatorul complet (se
recomandd descdrcarea pand la max. 80%).
Descarcarea completd duce la imbétranirea
timpurie a celulelor acumulatorului.

Nu |&sati bateriile niciodatd nesupravegheate
in timpul incrcdriil

Protectie impotriva mediului ambiant
Purtati imbr&c&minte de lucru adecvatd.
Purtati ochelari de protectie.

Feriti aparatul cu acumulator si
incarcatorul de umiditate si ploaie.
Umezeala si ploaia pot provoca deteriordri
periculoase ale celulelor.

Nu utilizafi aparatul cu acumulator si
inc&rcdtorul in apropierea lichidelor inflama-
bile si aburilor.

Utilizati aparatul cu acumulator si incarcgtorul
numai in stare uscatd si la o temperaturd a
mediului inconjur&tor de 10-40°C.

Nu pé&strati acumulatorul in locuri in care tem-
peratura poate depdsi 40°C, in nici un caz
intr-un autoturism parcat la soare.

Feriti acumulatoarele de
supraincélzire! Suprasolicitareq,
supraincdrcarea sau expunerea la raze so-
lare duce la supraincélzire si deteriorarea
celulelor. Nu incércati si nu lucrafi niciodata
cu acumulatoare care au fost supraincélzite -
inlocuiti-le imediat.

Depozitarea acumulatoarelor,
incarcatoarelor si aparatului cu acu-
mulator. Depozitafi inc&rcatorul si aparatul
cu acumulator numai in inc&peri uscate

cu o temperaturd a mediului de 10-40°C.
Depozitati acumulatorul litiu-ion intr-un loc
r&coros si uscat la 10-20°C. Ferifi acumula-
torul de umiditate si expunerea directd la raze
solare! Depozitali acumulatoarele numai in
stare inc&rcatd (incarcate cel pufin 40%).
Evitati inghetarea acumulatorului litiu-ion.
Acumulatoarele care au fost depozitate mai
mult de 60 minute sub temperatura de 0°C
trebuie indepdrtate.

Tineti cont la manipularea acumulatoarelor
de incdrcarea electrostatica: descarcdarile
electrostatice duc la deteriorarea sistemului
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electronic de protectie si a celulelor acumu-
latorului! Din acest motiv, evitafi inc&rcarea
electrostaticd si nu atingeti niciodatd polii
acumulatorului!

A fey
5

SO
Acumulatoarele si aparatele electrice cu acu-
mulator confin materiale daund&toare mediului
inconjurgtor. Nu aruncati acumulatoarele in
gunoiul menaijer. Dupd defectionarea sau uzura
aparatelor, scoateti acumulatorul din aparat si
trimitefi-l la firma iSC GmbH, Eschenstrafle 6 in
D-94405 Landau sau, dacd acesta nu poate
fi scos, trimitefi aparatul cu acumulator com-
plet. Numai acolo este garantatd o eliminare
corespunzdtoare de catre producdtor.

Tineti cont la expedierea sau eliminarea
acumulatoarelor resp. a aparatelor cu
acumulator, ca acestea sa fie ambalate
separat pentru a evita un scurtcircuit sau
incendiu.

Pdastrati cu grija aceste indicatii de
siguranta.
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3.Descrierea aparatului si
cuprinsul livrarii

3.1 Descrierea aparatului (Fig. 1)
Portscula

Manson de blocare

Comutator insurubare / géurire / percutie
Comutator de selectare a vitezei

Indicatorul capacitdtii acumulatorului / ofisaj
LED rotatie stdnga,/dreapta

Tntrerupétor pentru afisarea capacitdfii acu-
mulatorului

7. Comutator sens de rotafie

8. Tntrerupétor pornire/oprire

9. Manere

SEE S

o

10. Acumulator

11. Tastd de deblocare a acumulatorului

12. Lampd LED

13. Aparat de incé&rcat

3.2 Cuprinsul livrarii
Deschideti ambalaijul si scoateti aparatul cu
grija.
Indepartati ambalajul, precum si sigurantele
de ambalare si de transport (dacd existd).
Verificati dacd livrarea este completd.
Controlati aparatul si accesoriile dacd nu
prezint& pagube de transport.
Pastrafi ambalajul dupd posibilitate, pénd la
expirarea duratei de garantie.

Atentie!

Aparatul si ambalajul nu sunt jucérii
pentru copii! Copiilor le este interzis sa se
joace cu pungi din material plastic, folii si
piese mici! Existé pericolul de inghitire si
sufocare!

Ciocan rotopercutor

Aparat de incércat

Acumulator

3x burghiu SDS-Plus (& 6/8/10 mm)

3x burghiu pentru lemn cu suport pentru bit
(@ 6/8/10 mm)

Adaptor bit SDS-Plus

Instructiuni de utilizare originale
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4.Utilizarea conform scopului

Aparatul este prevézut pentru percutie in beton,
piatrd si c&ramidd prin utilizarea burghiului
corespunzdtor. De asemenea, aparatul se
preteazd la insurubare, precum si la gdurire in
lemn si ofel.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat numai in conformitate
cu scopul pentru care a fost creat. Orice utilizare
care depdseste acest domeniu este consideratd
neconformd. Pentru eventualele daune sau acci-
dente de orice tip rezultate ca urmare a utiliz&rii
neconforme a aparatului rdspunde utilizatorul /
operatorul si nu producétorul.

V& rugdm sd fineti de asemenea cont de faptul ca
aparatele noastre nu sunt construite pentru utili-
zare in scopuri mestesugdresti sau industriale. Nu
ne asumdm nicio réspundere pentru eventualele
probleme survenite ca urmare a utilizérii apara-
tului in intreprinderi lucrative, mestesugdresti sau
industriale precum si in alte activitdti similare.

5.Date tehnice

Sursa de alimentare a motorului.............. 18Vd.c
Turafie mers in gol viteza 1:................ 0-300 min"
Turafie mers in gol viteza 2: ................ 0-900 min!

Sens rotafie sténga/dreapta:
Tensiunea de incércare a acumulatorului: 18 V d.c.
Curentul de incércare al acumulatorului: 1500 mA

Tensiunea de alimentare
aparat de incdreat: ............. 230-240V~ 50-60Hz

Greutateq: ... eeeseeaees 1,7 kg

Zgomote si vibratii
Valorile nivelelor de zgomot si de vibratie au fost
calculate conform EN 60745.

_44 -
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Regim de mers in gol

Nivelul presiunii sonore |.PA .............. 78,63 dB (A)
Nesiguranta K, oo 3dB
Nivelul capacitdii sonore L, .......... 89,63 dB (A)
Nesigurant@ K|, ..ooveveerevvnnrieiiereiiieniies 3dB

Percutie in beton

Nivelul presiunii sonore LpA .............. 80,62 dB (A)
Nesigurant@ K, w.oceeeeeeeeeeeiis 3dB
Nivelul capacitdtii sonore L, ........... 91,62 dB (A)
Nesigurant K|, , ..cooooooorroiorriiiniiieercees 3dB

Purtati protectie antifonica.
Expunerea la zgomot poate cauza deteriorarea
sau pierderea auzului.

Valorile totale ale nivelului de vibratfii (suma
vectoriald a trei directii), calculate conform EN

60745.

Regim de mers in gol
Valoarea de emisie a vibratiilor a, < 2,5 m/s?
Nesiguranta K= 1,5 m/s?

Percutie in beton
Valoarea de emisie a vibratiilor a, = 5,767 m/s?
Nesiguranta K= 1,5 m/s?

Avertisment!

Valoarea vibratiilor emise a fost mésuraté con-
form unui proces de verificare normat si se poate
modifica in functie de modul de utilizare a sculei
electrice si in cazuri exceptionale poate depdsi
valoarea indicatd.

Valoarea vibratiilor emise poate fi utilizatd pentru
comparatia cu vibratiile sculelor electrice ale altor
producétori.

Valoarea vibratiilor poate fi utilizatd si la o esti-
mare introductivd a afectiunii aparatului.

Este necesard stabilirea unor masuri de sigurantd
pentru protectia utilizatorului, bazate pe o esti-
mare a expunerii in timpul conditiilor de utilizare
efective (se va fine cont de toate etapele ciclului
de exploatare, cum sunt, de exemplu, timpii in
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care aparatul electric este decuplat si timpi in
care, aparatul este pornit, dar functioneaza f&arg
sarcind).

Limitati zgomotul si vibratiile la un nivel
minim.
Utilizati numai aparate in stare ireprosabild.
Tnfrejine,ﬁ si curdtati aparatul cu regularitate.
Adaptati modul dvs. de lucru aparatului.
Nu suprasolicitafi aparatul.
Daca este necesar, lasafi aparatul s fie veri-
ficat.
Decuplati aparatul, atunci cédnd acesta nu
este utilizat.
Purtati manusi!

Riscuri reziduale

Riscurile reziduale nu pot fi eliminate

complet, chiar dac& manipulati aceasta

scula electrica in mod regulamentar.

Urmatoarele pericole pot apérea, de-

pendente de tipul constructiv si executia

acestei scule electrice:

1. Afectiuni pulmonare, in cazul in care nu se
poartd mascd de protectie impotriva prafului
adecvatd.

2. Afectiuni auditive, in cazul in care nu se
poartd protectie antifonicd corespunzatoare.

3. Afectiuni ale sanatdtii rezultate din vibratia
mé&nd&-brat, in cazul utilizérii timp mai inde-
lungat a aparatului sau a utiliz&rii si intrefinerii
sale necorespunzatoare.

Avertisment! Aceastd sculd electrica
genereazd in timpul functiondrii un cdmp electro-
magnetic. Tn anumite conditii, acest cdmp poate
influenta implanturi medicale active sau pasive.
Pentru reducerea pericolului unor vatdmari grave
sau chiar mortale, recomand&m persoanelor

cu implanturi medicale, s& consulte medicul si
producétorul implantului medical, inainte de utili-
zarea aparatului.
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6.inaintea de punereain
functiune

Citifi cu atenfie aceste instructiuni inainte de pu-
nerea in funcfiune a ciocanului rotopercutor cu
acumulator:

1. Incdreati acumulatorul cu ajutorul
incdrctorului livrat. Un acumulator gol este
incdrcat dupd circa 1 ord.

2. Utilizati numai burghie ascutite si bituri adec-
vate, in stare ireprosabild.

3. La gdurire si insurubare in pereti si ziduri,
verificati dacé nu existd cabluri electrice sau
conducte de gaz si apd ascunse.

7. Utilizarea

7.1 incércarea pachetului de acumulatori
LI (Fig. 2/3)

Acumulatorul este protejat impotriva descércgrii

totale. Un dispozitiv de protectie integrat

decupleazd automat aparatul atunci cénd acumu-
latorul este descarcat. Suportul bitului nu se mai
roteste in acest caz. Avertisment! Nu mai apdsati
intrerupétorul pornire/oprire atunci cand dispozi-
tivul de protectie a decuplat aparatul. Acest lucru
poate duce la deteriorarea acumulatorului.

1. Scoatefi pachetul de acumulatori (10) din
méner, ap&sénd concomitent tasta opritoare
(m).

2. Comparafi dacd tensiunea din refea indicatd
pe pldcuta indicatoare corespunde cu tensi-
unea existentd in refea. Introducefi stecherul
de retea al incarcatorului (13) in prizé. LED-ul
verde incepe s& lumineze intermitent.

3. Introduceti acumulatorul (10) in aparatul de
incarcat (13).

4. La punctul 10 (Afisajul aparatului de incrcat)
gésiti un tabel cu semnificatiile afisajului LED-
urilor pe aparatul de incércat.

Dacd nu este posibil& incrcarea pachetului de
acumulatori v& rugdm s& verificati
dacé existd tensiune la priza
dacd existd un contact perfect la contactele
de incdrcare ale aparatului de incarcat (13).

[ N [T

Dacd totusi nu este posibild incércarea acumula-
torului, va rugdm sa trimiteti

incarcdtorul si adaptorul de incércare

si pachetul de acumulatori
la service-ul nostru pentru clienti.

In interesul unei durate indelungate de utilizare

a pachetului de acumulatori trebuie s& asigurafi
incdrcarea la timp a pachetului de acumulatori L.
Acest lucru este necesar in orice caz atunci cénd
constatati c& puterea ciocanului rotopercutor
scade.

7.2 Montarea sculei (Fig. 4)
Atentie! La toate lucrarile (de ex. schimba-
rea sculei, intretinere etc.) efectuate la aparat,
pozitionafi comutatorul pentru sensul de rotafie
(7) pe pozitia mediand.
Curdtati scula inainte de utilizare si ungeti
|&casul sculei cu unsoare.
Scula curéfatd se introduce prin rotire pand la
refuz in mandring (1). Scula se blocheaza de
la sine.
Trageti de scul& pentru a verifica dacd este
blocata.

7.3 Scoaterea sculei (Fig. 5)
Trageti inapoi mansonul de blocare (2), tineti-1
bine in aceastd pozifie si scoatefi scula.

7.4 Comutator insurubare/ géurire/

gdurire prin percutie (Fig. 6/Poz. 3)
Comutarea se va realiza numai cénd
aparatul este in repaus!

Gaéurire/ Insurubare:

Pentru gdurire/insurubare apdsati butonul (C) pe
comutator (3) si rofifi concomitent comutatorul (3)
in pozifia A.

Géurire prin percutie:

Pentru g&urirea prin percutie apdsati butonul (C)
pe comutator (3) si rofiti concomitent comutatorul
(3) in pozitia B.
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Atentie!

Pentru g&urirea prin percutie trebuie sd fie reglatd
viteza a doua. A se vedea in acest sens punctul
7.7 Selectarea vitezei

Atentie!

Pentru g&urirea cu percutie este necesard doar de
o forta de apdsare usoard. O fortd de apdsare
prea mare poate suprasolicita inutil motorul.
Verificati burghiul cu regularitate. Ascutifi sau
inlocuiti burghiul uzat.

7.5 Comutator pentru sensul de rotatie
(Fig. 7/Poz. 7)
Cu ajutorul comutatorului cu actionare prin im-
pingere de deasupra intrerupdtorului pornire/
oprire puteti regla direcfia de rotire a aparatului
si s& il asigurafi impotriva pornirii nedorite. Putefi
selecta intre rotatie spre sténga si spre dreapta.
Pentru a evita deteriorarea angrenaijului, comuta-
rea direcfiei de rotatie se va realiza numai atunci
cénd aparatul este in repaus. Dacd comutatorul
cu acfionare prin impingere se afld in pozifia
mediand, intrerupdtorul pornire/oprire este blo-
cat.

Atentie!

Pentru evitarea pericolelor masina trebu-
ie tinutd neapérat de ambele ménere (9).
Tn caz contrar exista pericol de electrocutare la
eventuala atingere a cablurilor cu burghiul!

7.6 intrerupator pornire/ oprire

(Fig. 7/Poz. 8)
Cu intrerupdtorul pornire/oprire puteti regla
turatia f&rd trepte. Cu cat mai departe impingefi
comutatorul, cu atét mai ridicatd este turafia apa-
ratului.

7.7 Selectarea vitezei (Fig. 8/Poz. 4)
Comutatorul pentru selectarea vitezei (4) v& ofera
posibilitatea de a lucra intr-o anumitd arie de
turatie.

Pozitia comutatorului: treapta 1
Avria de turatie: cuplu de torsiune ridicat, viteza
micd
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Pozitia comutatorului: treapta 2
Aria de turatie: cuplu de torsiune scazut, viteza
ridicatd

7.8 Afisaj LED rotatie stdnga/dreapta
(Fig. 8/Poz. 5)

Afisajul LED rotatie stanga,/dreapta (5) indica

pozitia comutatorului pentru sensul de rotatie (7).

LED-ul albastru lumineaza: Rotatie spre dreapta

LED-ul rosu lumineazd: Rotatie spre stdnga

7.9.Indicatorul capacitatii acumulatorului
(Fig. 8/Poz. 5)

Apdsati comutatorul pentru afisarea capacitdtii

acumulatorului (6). Afisajul capacitdfii acumula-

torului (5) va semnalizeazd nivelul de incdrcare al

acumulatorului pe baza a 3 LED-uri colorate.

Toate LED-urile se aprind:
Acumulatorul este complet incdrcat.

LED-ul galben si rosu se aprinde:
Acumulatorul mai are rezerve suficiente.

LED-ul rosu:
Acumulatorul este gol, incércati acumulatorul.

7.10 Suruburi

Suruburile cele mai adecvate sunt cele cu centrare
(de ex. stelate sau cruce) care asigurd un mod de
lucru sigur. Fifi atenti ca bitul utilizat si surubul s&
corespundd ca formd si marime.

7.11 Lampa LED (Fig. 1/Poz. 12)

Lampa LED (12) permite iluminarea locului de
insurubat sau gé&urit in condifii de luminozitate
redusd. Lampa LED (12) se aprinde automat de
indatd ce actionati intrerup&torul de pornire/
oprire (8).
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8.Curdtireaq, intretinerea si
comanda pieselor de schimb

Inaintea tuturor lucrérilor de curdtire scoatefi
stecherul din priza.

8.1 Curatarea
Pastrafi cat mai curat posibil dispozitivele
de protectie, sliturile de aerisire si carcasa
motorului. Stergefi aparatul cu o cérpd& curatd
sau curdtati-l cu aer comprimat la o presiune
micd.
Recomand&m curdtarea aparatului imediat
dupé fiecare utilizare.
Curdtati aparatul cu regularitate cu o carpd
umedad si putin sdpun. Nu folositi detergenti
sau solventi pentru curdtare; acestea ar putea
ataca pértile din material plastic ale apa-
ratului. Fiti atenti s& nu intre apd in interiorul
aparatului.

< 0
8.2 Intretinere
In interiorul aparatului nu se gdsesc piese care
necesitd infrefinere curenta.

8.3 Comanda pieselor de schimb:
La comanda pieselor de schimb trebuie comuni-
cate urmatoarele informatii;

Tipul aparatului

Numadrul articolului aparatului

Numarul de identificare al aparatului
Informatii si preturi actuale gésiti la adresa
www.isc-gmbh.info

9.Eliminare si reciclare

Aparatul se afld intr-un ambalaj pentru a impie-
dica pagubele de transport. Acest ambalaj este

o materie primd si este astfel refolosibil sau poate
fi readus in circuitul de revalorificare a materiilor
prime. Aparatul si piesele sale auxiliare sunt con-
struite din diferite materiale, cum ar fi de exemplu
metal sau material plastic. Expediati componente-
le defecte la centrele de colectare ale deseurilor
speciale. Interesafi-v& in acest sens in magazinele
de specidlitate sau la administrafia comunal&!

Anl_4513636.indb 48
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Numai pentru tari ale UE

Nu aruncatfi aparatele electrice la gunoiul mena-
jerl

Conform directivei europene 2002/96/CE cu
privire la aparatele electrice si electronice vechi si
punerea in aplicare in legislatia nationald, apa-
ratele electrice uzate trebuie colectate separat si
supuse unui ciclu de reciclare ecologic.

Alternativa de reciclare la apelul de trimitere
inapoi:

Alternativ returndrii, proprietarul aparatului
electric este obligat s& participe la o valorificare
corectd a acestuia, in cazul renuntdrii asupra
proprietdfii aparatului. Aparatul vechi poate fi
predat in acest sens unui centru de colectare, care
executd o indepdrtare conform legilor nationale
referitoare la reciclare si deseuri. Nu sunt afectate
accesoriile atasate aparatelor vechi si materiale
auxiliare f&rd componente electrice.
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10.Afisajul aparatului de incarcat

Starea dfisajului

LED-ul LED-ul Semnificatia si masura de remediere
rosu verde
Stins Intermitent Stare de functionare

Aparatul de inc&rcat este conectat la refea si pregdtit de functionare,
acumulatorul nu este in aparatul de incércat

Aprins Stins Incarcare
Aparatul de incdreat incarcd acumulatorul in regim de incarcare
rapidd.

Stins Aprins Acumulatorul este incércat complet (procesul de incdrcare incheiat)

Masurda de remediere:
Indepértati acumulatorul din aparatul de incarcat. Deconectati apara-
tul de incarcat de la refea.

Intermitent Stins incarcare adaptata

Aparatul de incdrcat se gaseste in regimul de incarcare de protectie.

in acest regim, din motive de siguranid, acumulatorul este incarcat mai

incet si necesitd mai mult de o ord. Acest lucru poate avea urmdtoarele

cauze:

- Acumulatorul nu a mai fost incércat timp foarte indelungat sau a fost
continuatd descdrcarea unui acumulator uzat (descdrcare profundd)

- Temperatura acumulatorului nu se gdseste in intervalul ideal, intre
10° C i 45° C.

Mésura de remediere:

Asteptati pand cand procesul de incércare este incheiat, apoi acumu-

latorul poate fi incdrcat in continuare.

Intermitent Intermitent Eroare

Nu mai este posibil& incdrcarea acumulatorului. Acumulatorul este
defect.

Masuré de remediere:

Incércarea unui acumulator defect este interzisd. Indepartati acumula-
torul din aparatul de inc&rcat.

Aprins Aprins Deteriorare datoratéd temperaturii

Acumulatorul este prea fierbinte (de ex. la radiatie solard directd) sau
prea rece (sub 0° C)

Masura de remediere:

indepartafi acumulatorul din aparatul de incércat si pastrati- o zi la
temperatura incéperii (cca. 20° C).

J49 -
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11. Declaratie de conformitate

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fiir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per I'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttaé EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

NL

DK

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujgcymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidl.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHaTa COO6P3HOCT COMNAcHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS

Akku-Bohrhammer PABH 18 LI A1/Ladegerit fiir PABH 18 LI A1 (Parkside)

[x] 2006/42/EC

[JAnnex v
Notified Body:

[] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC
[[]2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC

Noise measured: LWA = dB (A); guaranteed LWA = dB (A)

[J2006/95/EC Notified Body No.:
[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:

[X] 2004/108/EC O Izz?gon 4/E\§:_2005/88/EC
[J 2004/22/EC ] Annex V1
[J1999/5/EC

[e7r23/EC El;ift(e\g;BLédgy:: o
[[190/396/EC_2009/142/EC [] 2004/26/EC
[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC Emission No.:

[x] 2011/65/EC

Standard references: EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-6; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2;
EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3; EN 60335-1; EN 60335-2-29; EN 62233

Landau/lsar, den 05.12.2012

MG(W4(’ U‘* P

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 45.136.36 1.-No.: 11012
Subject to change without notice
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12.Certificat de garantie

Stimate clientd, stimate client,

produsele noastre sunt supuse unui control de calitate riguros. Dacé totusi vreodatd acest aparat nu va functiona

ireprosabil ne pare foarte rdu si va rugém s& vé adresati la centrul service indicat la finalul acestui certificat de

garantie. Bineinfeles c& va stém si la telefon cu placere la dispozitie, la numerele de service menfionate mai jos. Pen-

tru revendicarea pretentiilor de garantie trebuie tinut cont de urmétoarele:

1. Aceste instructiuni de garantie reglementeazd prestatiile de garantie suplimentare. Pretentiile dumneavoast-

re de garantie legale nu sunt atinse de aceastd garanfie. Prestatia noastrd de garantie este gratuitd pentru

dumneavoastrd.

Prestafia de garantie se extinde in exclusivitate asupra defectelor care provin din erori de material sau de

fabricatie si se limiteazd la remedierea acestor defecte respectiv la schimbarea aparatului. V& rugdm sd tinefi

cont de faptul c& aparatele noastre, in conformitate cu scopul lor de folosire, nu sunt prevézute pentru interventii

mestesugdresti sau industriale. Din acest motiv nu se va incheia un contract de garantie atunci cénd aparatul

se va folosi in intreprinderi mestesugdresti sau industriale precum si pentru activitdti similare. De la garantie

sunt excluse deasemenea prestafiile pentru deteriordrile intervenite pe timpul transportului, deteriordri datorate

neludrii in considerare a instrucfiunilor de montare sau datoritd instal&rii necompetente, neludrii in considerare

a instructiunilor de folosire (cum ar fi de exemplu racordarea la o tensiune de refea falsé sau la un curent fals),

utilizarea abuzivé sau improprie (cum ar fi suprasolicitarea aparatului sau folosirea uneltelor atasabile sau auxi-

liarilor neadmisi), neludrii in considerare a prescriptiilor referitoare la lucr&rile de intretinere si sigurantd, intrarea

corpurilor strdine in aparat (cum ar fi nisip, pietre sau praf), recurgerea la violentd sau inflene stréine (cum ar fi

de exemplu deteriordri datoritd caderii), precum si datoritd uzurii normale, conformd utiliz&rii. Acest lucru este

valabil in special pentru acumulatoare, cu toate acestea acordé@m totusi o duratd de garantie de 12 luni. Pretentia

de garantie se pierde atunci cénd s-au efectuat interventii la aparat.

Durata de garantie este de 3 ani si incepe din ziua cumpérérii aparatului. Pretentiile de garantie se vor revendica

in interval de doud séptdmani de la data aparitiei defectului. Este exclusd revendicarea pretentiei de garantie

dupd expirarea duratei de garantie. Repararea sau schimbarea aparatului nu duce nici la prelungirea duratei de

garantie si nici nu se va fixa o durat& de garantie noud pentru prestatia efectuatd la acest aparat sau pentru o

piesd schimbatd la acesta. Acest lucru este valabil si in cazul unui service la fata locului.

4. Pentru revendicarea pretenfiilor dumneavoastre de garantie v& rugdm sd trimitefi aparatul defect gratuit la adresa
mentionatd mai jos. Anexati bonul de cumpdrare in original sau o altd dovadd de cumpérare datatd. V& rugdm
s& pastrati cu grijd bonul de casd drept dovada! V& rugdm s& desrieti c&t mai amdnuntit motivul reclamatiei.
Dacé defectul aparatului este cuprins in prestatiile noastre de garantie, veti primi imediat inapoi aparatul reparat
sau un aparat nou.

Bineinteles c& remediem cu plécere contra cost si defecte la aparate care nu sunt sau nu mai sunt cuprinse in

prestatiile de garanfie. Pentru aceasta trimitefi va rug&m aparatul la adresa noastrd service.

N

w

Einhell Romania Srl
A1 Business Park, Hala B1, Aleea Maria-Laura nr.5, Autostrada A1, Km 13,5
RO-077096
Tel.: 021/318 55 41 - Fax: 021 /318 55 43
E-Mail: servicero@einhell.com

IAN 73384
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H avatinwon 1) omolacdnmote AAANG HoPPNG avarapaywyr) Tng TeKUnpiwong 1y AGAAwv
SIKALOAOYNTIKWYV TIOU avadEPovTal 0Ta TPoidvTa, AKOUN Kal arocTIACHATIKA, ETITPENETAL
povVo pe pnTr) ouykatabeon g iSC GmbH.

Me erudpUAQEN TEXVIKWV TPOTIOTIOOEWV
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Mpoeildomounjoelg

9

Mpogidomoinon - lNa t peiwon Tou kivéUvou Tpavpatiopol diapdaocte Tnv Odnyia xpriong

@®

Na xpnolpornoleite wtoactideq. H midpaon tou BopUBOU UMOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL TNV
AMWAELQ TNG OKONG.

B
Na xpnoomnoleite paoka pootasiag anoé okovn. Kata v enegepyaasia EuAou

Kat AAAwV VAWV Sev arokAeietal n dSnuioupyia emBAapoUs ya Ty vyeia okovng. Aev
ETUTPETIETAL 1 EMEEEPYATIA VAIKWYV TIOU TIEPLEXOUV apiavTo!

1]

Na popdTte OIWOSNTIOTE TIPOCTATEVUTIKA YuaAld. Ot otiveripeg Tou dnuiovpyouvTal
Katd v epyaoia ) Ta ekodpevoovI{OHEVA KOPPUATIO, POKAVISLA KL OKOVEG MTTOPOUV va
TIPOKAAEGOUV aMWAELA TNG OPACTG.

] (2]
1-—2 Frﬁi

Mpog arnoduyn BAGPNG TNG cucKkeung va yivetal ) aAlayr] peta&ld Twv HOVo Katd Tnv
QKLVNTOTIOoINoM).

=

2npwére eploTpePovTag To Tputavi SDS-Plus otnv unodoxr| Tou gpyaAeiou HeExpL To
TépMa. To epyaleio autoaodaAiletal.

~—

_53.
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1. Znpw&Te TPOG TA THIOW TO KAAUMMA aodAALONG KAl KPATNOTE TO.
2. Adaipeon epyaleiou

-—

H diapetpog Tou tputaviov va pnv uriepBaivel ta 10 mm.

IR =N

O1 6UOOWPEUTEG VA GUAACOOVTAL LOVO OE OTEYVOUG XWPOUG Kat o Beppokpaaia
meptBaiiovtog +10°C - +40°C. Na amoBnkevETE TIG UMATAPIEG LOVO OE POPTICUEVN
kataoTaon (TouA. 40% PopTIONEVN)

_54-
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1.Elcaywyn

Juyxapntrpla yla tnv ayopd tng véag
OUOKEUNG 0QG.

Mpotrioate va ayopdoeTe €va TIPOiov
avwtepng nototntag. OLodnyieg xpriong
aroTteAoUV avanodomacTo PEPOG aUTOU
TOU TIPOidVTOG. MeEPLEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG
uTtoSE(Eelg yia TNV acpaAelq, Tn xprion
Kal 61abeom NG ocuokeunq. Mpwv T xprion
TOU TIPOidVTOG va EOIKELWOEITE UE OAEG
TIG 08nYieg XEPLOPOUG Kal TIG UTTOSEIEELG
aocpaAeiag. Na xpnoloroleite 10 Tpoiov
HOVO OTIWG TIEPLYPAdETAL KAl LOVO YA TOV
avadpepopevo okotto. Na mapadwoete
0Aeg TIg 0dnyieg kat unodei&elg padi pe To
TIPOIOV €AV TO SWOETE O€ TPiTA TPOoWTIA.

2.Ynodei&elg acpaAeiag

A Npocoxn!

AlapaoTte 0Aeg TIG YOSEIEELQ
aocdaleiag kat Tig Odnyieg. Eav dev
akoAoubnoete Tiq Yrodeielg aopaieia
kal Tig Odnyieq dev anokAeiovtal
nAekTpomAngia, Tupkayld kavr) copapoi
Tpavuatiopol. PUAAETE TIPOCGEKTIKA
OAeg TIg YIodei&elg acPaAedaig kat Tig
0dnyieg yia To HEAAOV.

O 6pog ,nAekTpLkd epyaAeio” Tou
XPNOoLLoTIoLEiTal 0EQUTEG TIG YTIOOEIEEIQ
aocdaleiog avapepetal o€ epyaleia ou
AeltoupyouV He pevpa (e KaAwSLO) Kal o€
gpyaAeia o Aettoupyolv e priatapia
(Xwpig kaAwdl10).

1. AodpdaAela otn 6€on epyaciag

a) Na diatnpeite ™ 6€on epyaciag
oag Kadapn Kat KAAQ QWTICHEVN. €
OXL TAKTIKOUG 1] OXL KOAQ WTIOUEVOUG
XWPOUG epyaciag dnuoupyouvtal
atuxnuara.

Mnv epyadeoTe e TO NAEKTPIKO
EPYOAAEiIO OE EKPNKTIKO TIEPIBAAAOV,
oTo omoio BpiockovTtal eVPAEKTA
uypa, agpla 1] GKOVEG. Ta NAEKTPIKA

b)

Anl_4513636.indb 55
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epYaAeia Tlapayouv oTiverpeg mou
MTTOpoUV va avapAEEOUV TN oKOVN Kal
TOUG ATHOUG.

Na KpatdTte pakpld Ta madia Kat
AAAa atopa Kata Tn diapkela
XPYIONG TOU NAEKTPIKOU EPYAAEiou.
Edv dev eioTe KAAA OCUYKEVTPWLEVOL,
bev amokAeieTal va XAOETE TOV EAEYXO
€T TNG OUOKEUN|G.

c)

2. HAekTpIkn aopaAela

a) To BuUopa cUVSEECNG TNG CUCKEUNG
HE To dikTuO TIPETEL Va TalpLAlel
otnv npida. Aev eTTPEMETAL KAia
TpoTomoinon Tovu Buocparog. Mn
XPYCHOTIOLEITE TIPOCAPHOYEG
BuopATWYV padi HE YEIWHEVEG
NAEKTPIKEG CUCKEVEG. ‘OTav dev
€xouv aAAaxtei Ta fuoparta Kat 6tav
XPTNOLLOTIOLEITE KATAAANAEG TIPIlEG,
HewveTal o kivduvog nAektpormAngiag.
Na arno¢peVyeTE TNV CWHATIKN
enagdn HE YEIWHEVEG ETUPAVEIEG
OTIWG TIG YELWHEVEG ETIPAVELEG
CWANVWYV, 0EpUAVOEWV, ECTIWV Kal
Puyeiwv. Ydpxel 16laitepog kivéuvog
nAektpomAngiag, 6Tav To cwua 0ag
elval yelwpevo.

Na kKpatdte Ta NAEKTPIKA EpyaAEia
Hakpla anoé Bpoxn kat vypacia. H
Sleioduom vepou o€ NAEKTPLKT] CUOKEUT
av&dvel Tov kivouvo nAekTpomAngiag.
Mn peTadEPETE TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaAeio kpatwvTtag To anod

TO KAAWS10, M KPEMUATE TN
GUOKEUT] amo TO KAAWSLO Kat un
XPYCHOTIOLEITE TO KAAWSIO yia

va tpapn&ete to BUoHa anod v
mnpida. Na mpootateVeTE TO KAAWSI0
amnoé YnAég Oepokpaacieg, AasdL,
ALXHUNPEG AKPEG KaL KIVOUMEVA
TUHATA TG CUCKEUNG. Ta
EAATTWHATIKA 1) UIEPSEPEVA KAAWSLA
au&dvouv Tov kivouvo nAekTpoTANgiag.
Edav epyaleoTe e £€vVa NAEKTPIKO
epyaAeio oto uadpo, va
XPYCHOTIOLEITE HOVO HTTAAAVTETEG
oV €ival KATAAANAEQ yla To

b)

c)

d)

e)
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f)

uma®po. H xpron piag praAavtelag
KATAAANANG Yyla TO UTIABPO LELWVEL TOV
kivduvo nAektpomAngiag.

Eav &ev unopeite va anoduyete
TN AElTOoupyia NAEKTPLIKWYV
GUOKEUWYV GE VYPO TIEPIBAAAOV,

VA XPNOLHOTIOLEITE SLaKOTITN
aocdaleiag. H xprion evog dakdmtn
aoPaAeiog pewnvel Tov Kivduvo
NAeKTpOTANEiag.

3. AcdpaAiela atopwv

a)

b)

c)

d)

Na eiote pooeKTIKOi, va
TIPOCEXETE Ti KAVETE, KL Va
EPYAJECTE CUVETA IE TO NAEKTPLKO
epyaAeio. Mn xpnolpomoleite
GUOKEUT] OTAV EI0TE KOUPACHEVOL
1] UTIO TNV ETNPELN VAPKWTIKWYV,
OLVOTIVEUHATWS WV TIOTWV 1)
dappakwv. Mévo pia otiyun
anpooe&iag Katda tn Xprion Tou
NAEKTPIKOU gpyaAeiov propei va
TIPOKAAETEL 00BaPOUG TPAUMATIONOUG.
Na xpnolporoleiote Ta péca
ATOLLKNG TIpOCTACIAG KAl TIAVTA
TIPOOTATEVUTIKA YUaALd. H xprion
TWV HECWV ATOIKYG TIPOOTACIAG OTIWG
MAoKa KAtd oKOVNG, AVTIOALOONTIKA
UTIOSNUATA, TIPOOTATEUTIKO KPAVOG KAl
WTOTIPOOTACIA, AVAAOYA E T XPTIoN
TOU NAEKTPLKOU EPYAAEIOV, ELWVEL TOV
KivéuvOo TPaUPATIOUWY.

Na arntopevyete TNV AOEANTN 6€0n
og Aeltoupyia. ZIyoupevTEiTE

TIWG TO NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio

eival anevepyotoinuévo mpv

TO CUVOECETE UE TNV TIAPOXN)
PEVHATOG KAL) CUVSECTE TO
GUCGWPEVTI], TIPLV TO ONKWOETE Kal
TPV TO HeTadEpeTe. Eav katd v
METAPOPA TOU NAEKTPIKOU EpYAAEiOU
EXETE TO XEPL 0OG OTOV SIAKOTIIN N N
OGUOKEUT) €lval EVEPYOTIOINUEVT) OTAV TN
OUVOECETE |UE TNV TIAPOXT] PEVHATOG,
Sev amokAgiovtal atuxniuata.

MpLv EvEPYOTION|CETE TA NAEKTPIKA
epyaAeia ] katoaBidia va
adalp€ceTe EVOEXOMEVA EPYAAEia
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PUBMIONG 1) KAELSLA. 'Eva epyaAeio
pUBLIONG 11 KAELSI IOV BpiokeTal 0TO
TIEPLOTPEDOEVO TUNA TNG CUCKEUNG,
prtopei va 0dnyroeL o€ TPAUNATIONOUG.
Na arogpeUVyeTe TN M PUCIOAOYIKY
oTAon Tov cwHatog. PpovTtioTe va
OTEKEOTE OTAOEPA KaL VA KPATATE
mavrta tnv wopporia cag. ‘Etol
MTTOPEITE va EAEYXETE TO NAEKTPIKO
EPYOAEIO AKOUN KaL OE ATIPOOTITES
TIEPLOTACELG.

Na ¢popdte mavta Tov KAaTdAAnAo
POUXLoNO gpyaciag. Mn ¢popate
dapdia povxa 1} Koopnqpata. Na
KPATATE Ta HaAALd, Ta pouxa Kal
TA YAVTLA HAKPLA ATTO KIVOUMEVA
e&apmpara. Ta dapdia pouxa,

TO KOOUNATA 1) TO LAKPLA HOAALA

Ba propovcav va Tactouv anod ta
Klvoupeva eEQpTNATA.

Eav gival Suvatov va ouvsedouv
cuoTnuara avappopnong

11 GUAAOYIG TNG OKOVNG,
OlYoupevOEiTE WG £XOUV CUVSEDEL
Kat Xpnoipornolovvtal cwotd. H
XPron ouoTHHATOG avappoPnong TG
okOVNG UIopei va Pewwnon Kivduvoug
aro oKov.

Xp1ion Kat XELPLGUOG TOU
NAEKTPIKOU EpyaAeiov

MpocéETe va pnv utepPOoPTWVETE
T ouvokeun. Na xpnoiomnoseite

Ta NAEKTPIKA EpYaAeia mov givatl
KataAAnAa yua tnv gpyacia oag.
Me 1o KaTAAANAO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO
epyadeote KaAUTEPA Kal acPpaieoTepa
oto avadepouevo Tedio 1oxVOG.

Mn XpNOLHOTIOLEITE NAEKTPLKA
€pYaAeia, o S1AKOTITNG TWV
OTIoiWYV €ival EAATTWHATIKOG. 'Eva
NAEKTPLIKO epyaAeio Tiou Sgv uropei va
gvepyoronBei 1§ va amevepyortondei
elval erukivdéuvo kat TpeTmetL va
ETIIOKEVAOTEL.

BydAte To BUoHa anod tnyv mpia
Kavrn apalp€oTe TO GUOCCWPEUTN
TPOTOU KAVETE TIG pUbUicelg
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d)

e)

f)

)

0TI GUOKEVT], TIPIV AAAGEETE
€€apTnaTa 1) PV AKOUUTINOETE
KATTIOU TN GUOKEUT]. AuTO TO HETPO
aocpaleiog eumodidel TNV aBEANTN
€KKIVNOT) TOU NAEKTPIKOU EPYAAEiOU.
Na puAayeTe TO NAEKTPIKO
aAvoortpiovo, 6Tav 8ev To

XPNOIHOTIOLEITE, HaKpLA aTo Ttaidid.

Mnv aprvete va XpnoiLomoLovv
TN CUOKEUY] ATOoHA TIov SV eival
e&okelwpéva padi Tng 1 mov dev
SiaBacav autég Tig 0dnyieg. Ta
NAEKTPIKA gpyaAeia eival emukivouva,
OTAV XPNOLLOTIOLOUVTAL ATIO ATOMA
XWpig Teipa.

Na TIEPLTO|OTE TIPOCEKTIKA TA
nAekTPIKA epyaleia. EAEyETe

€Av AetToupyouv aygoya Kat dev
HITAOKAPOUV OAd TA KLVOUUEVA
TURMATA 1] €AV €XOUV OTIACEL
e&aptniuara r oplopEvVA TUNATA
€XouV {NMLEG TIOV EMTOdiCouV
v agoyn Aettoupyia Tov
NAEKTPLIKOU epyaAeiov. AwoTe va
ETIIOKEVACTOUV TA EAATTWHATIKA
€§apTnMaTa mPLV XPNGIMOTIO|CETE
TN cuokevn. MoAAd atuyrpata
odeilovTal o€ NAEKTPIKA EpyaAeia TTou
Sev €xouv ouvinpnBei cwotd.

Ta koTTIka e§aptnara va
dlatnpovvTal mavta TPoXIoHEVA
Kat kabapd. Ta pooeyUEVa KOTTTIKA
€E0PTNUATA LE OKOVIOUEVEG AQEG
Sev urmAoKApouv eUKOAA Kal KivouvTal
KOAUTEPQ.

Na XpnolHoToleiTE TA NAEKTPIKA
epyaAeia, Ta e§apTnuatda Toug
KATL. HOVO GUUPWVA HE AUTEG TIG
odnyieg. Na AaBete unoyn ocag
TIG GUVONKEG Epyaciag Kal To
€i60¢g TG epyaciag cag. H xprion
TOU NAEKTPLKOU EPYAAEIOU YLa AAAES
€PYAOIES EKTOG AUTWV YLA TIG OTIOIEG
TpoopileTal, UMopEl va TPOKAAEDEL
EMIKIVOUVEG TIEPLOTACELG.
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5. Xpron Kat XEIPIoHOG Tou EpyaAeiov

ME pratapia

Na ¢oprtilete TIg ptarapieg povo
HE POPTIOTEG IOV CUVICTWVTAL
anoé tov Kartackevaot. la éva
$popTIoTN TIOU TIPOoOopPIleTal LOVO YA Eva
eidog pratapwy, vepiotaral kivduvog
TIUPKAYLAG OTAV XPNOLLOTIOmOEL e
OAAEQ uratapieg.

Na xpnotporoleite pévo Tig
KATAAANAEG pnartapieg ya ta
NAEKTPIKA epyaleia. H xprion AAAwv
MITaTaPLWV UTTOPEL VA TIPOKAAEDEL
TPAUMATIONOUG Kal Kiveuvo TiupKayLldg.
H pnatapia riov dev
Xpnolpotoleital va Bpioketat
HOKpPLA arnod GUVSETNPEG, KEPHATA,
KAELd14, kapdlid, Bideg 1] AAAa
HETAAAIKA HIKPOAVTIKEIMEVA TIOU
0a puropovcav va TIPOKAAECOUV
YEPUpwWoN Twv entadpwv. ‘Eva
eVOEXOMEVO BPAXUKUKAWA LETAEY
TWV ENAPWV NG Urnatapiag propei va
€XEL 0OV CUVETIELA EYKAUATA 1] GWTLA.
Ze mepintwon ecpaipévng
Xpriong Hmopei va eEEAOeL vypo
amoé ) pratapia. Na anmogpevyete
™MV emagdn] HE TO UYPO AUTO. Z€
nepintwon aB€Antng emadng,
EeMAUVTE e vePO. EAv TO uypd

TdeL oTa PATLA, oUPBoUAguBEiTe Kal
€va ylatpo. To eEgpxOEVO LYPO ATIO
praTapia Uopei va TipoKaAEaeL
Sepuatikoug epedIoLOUG 1 Kal
gykavpara.

6.ZépBIg
a) H emokeun Tou nAeKTPLKOU oag

epyaAeiov va ekteAeital pévo amo
€EELSIKEVHEVO TIPOCWTILKO Kal va
XPMOHoTIooUVTaL HOVO YVI|oLa
avtaAAakTikd. ‘Etol e§aodaiideTal
N aopAAELQ TOU NAEKTPLIKOU 0AG
epyaAeiouv.
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7. Yrodei&elg acpaAeiag yia okantika
TEPLOTPOPIKA TIIOTOAETA

a) Na Kpatdte TN CUGKEUN HOVO
arno TIG HOVWHEVEG AaBEGg oTav
EKTEAEITE Epyaoieg oTIg OTMOIES
n Bida 1) To XpnoioToLoVIEVO
epyaAeio 6a HmopovoE va KTUTNOEL
EMAVW O€ KPupAa KaAwdia
NAEKTPLKOU pevpatog. H emagdn pe
aywyo pevpatog propei va B€oel kal Ta
METAAAIKA TUNATA TNG CUOKEUTG UTIO
TAoN Kal va TIPOoKAAETEL NAEKTPOTIANEQ.

b) Na xpnoipormoleite wtoaotideg!
H emnidpaomn tou BopuPou unopei va
TIPOKAAEGEL TNV ATIWAELA TNG AKOT|G.

c) Na xpnolhoToLEiTE TIG TIPOCOETEG
XELPOAABEG IOV cuumapadidovtal
M€ TN ouokevn. H anwAeta tou
EAEYXOU ETI TNG UNXAVNAG UITOPEL va
TIPOKAAETEL TPAUUATIOOUG.

E1d1kég Yodei&elg acdpaAeiag
Mpoaoexoue laitepa TNV KATaokeun Kabe
pratapiag, €10t woTe va apadidoupue
OTOUG TIEAATEG |LOG TIAVTA UMATAPIEG UE
MEYLOTN EVEPYELOKT| TTUKVOTNTA POT|G,
peyAaAn Sidpketa wng Kat acpaAela.

Ta KUTTApPA prataplwy dlabEtouv
TIEPLOCOTEPA CUOTIUATA AoPaAAEiag.

Kd&Be kuTtTapo Siapoppwvetal kat

KATOTILV KaTaypddovTal Ta NAEKTPLIKA
XOPAKTNPLOTIKA. AUTA Ta oToLXEla
XPNOLLOTIOOUVTAL ETIELTA VLA TNV KAAUTEPN
opadormoinon g unartapiag. Map 6Aa

Ta pétpa acdaleiag mpEneL va
TIPOCEXETE LOLAITEPA KATA TOV XEIPIOHO
TwV pratapwv. Ma v acgain xpnon
TIPEMEL OTIWOSNTIOTE VA TIPOCEEETE TA
egNng.

Mia acdaAng Aettoupyia eival duvarn
HOVO e aképata KUTTapa Xweig
{nuEg! ‘Evag Aabog XELPIOHOG €XEL oV
CUVETELA TNV {NMIA oTa KUTTAPA
Mpoooxn! Ané avaAloelq emBeRalwveTal
WG KAKT XPron Kat E0PaApEVN TiepLrtoinon
arnoteAouV TNV Bacikn] artia yia {nuEg Twv
CUOOWPEUTWYV UPNANG LoxXUOoG.

_58-
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Yrnodei&elg yia ™ pnarapia

H prnatapia tng ouokeung dev eival
POPTIoUEVN KATA TNV TTapAadoon TNg
ouokeunq. Mpwv v mpwTn xpron
TIPETIEL AOITIOV va POPTIOTEL N prtatapia.
Na ¢opTtilete ouxva Tn pnartapia oag.
JuvioTdtal 1 arnobrikeuon g
pratapiaq oe 6pocepo xwpo oe 15°C
Kal TOUAAXLOTOV Katd 40% GOopPTIoUEVT.
Ol yratapieg pe Wvta ABiou uttokeLvTal
o€ PUGCIAOYIKT) yr)pavon.

To apydtepo 6Tav n anodoon g
pratapiaq avranokpivetat pév

ota 80% NG apxIKNG, TIPETEL va
avtikataotadei. Ta aduvatiopéva
KUTTAPa O€ YNPACUEV untatapia dev
MTTOPOUV TIAEOV VA AVTATIOKPLOOUV

OTIQ YNAEQ ATALTT)OELG KAl ATIOTEAOUV
Kivduvo.

Mot€ unv MeTATE MAALEG PrTaTapieq oe
PwTtid. Kivduvog €kpnéng!

Mnv kaiyete pia prarapia r) unv tyv
ekBETETE OE KA.

Mnv ekdpoptileTe Badia Tig
pnatapieg! H Babia ekdpopTion
{nuwvel Ta kutTapa. H ouxvotepn attia
yla v Babid ekpoption eival o pakpug
XPOVOG aroBrkeuong 1 un xprion
Babia ekpoptiopEvwy pratapiwv. Na
TEPUATIOETE TNV €pyacia cag HOALQ
HEWwBel alednTd 1 1oXUG 1) avTanokpoei
TO NAEKTPOVIKO CUCTNA TIPOOTACIAG.
Na arobnkelete T pnatapia povo
META amnod mAnpn opTion.

Na mPooTATEVETE TIG pUTIIATAPIES

1N TN cuokeun anod vnepdpoptwon!
Mia urtepdpoptwon odnyei ypriyopa oe
urtepBEPUAvoN Kal JNULA TWV KUTTAPWY
0TO ECWTEPIKO TOU TIEPIBANUATOG TNG
pratapiag, xwpig va yivel eEwtepikd
alodntM n uttepBEPUavoT).

Na arogpevyete INUIEG KAl
Kpouoelg!

Na avtikabiotatal apéowg pia
pratapia ov oag €neoe anod VYPog
TIAVW TOU PETPOU 1) TIOU EKTEONKE

oe Suvateg KPOoUOELG, AKOUN Kal av

TO TIePiBANa Ppdtevtal aképato. Ta
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KUTTAPA OTO ECWTEPIKO UTIOPEL va
€xouv Ttabel coPapn {nua. Npooete
TIG uTtoSEiEEIg amoppIYNG.

2 € TiepinTwon uneppopTwong 1
UTIEPBEPUAVOTG TO EVOWMATWHEVO
OUOTNHA A0PAAEALG ATIEVEPYOTIOLEL

TN ouoKeun yla Aoyoug acdaeiag.
Mpocoxn! Mnv xelploteite mAgov

ToV SlaKOTTTN gvepyoroinong/
artevepyortoinong otav
ATIEVEPYOTIOWBNKE 1| CUCKEUT aTtd

TO ovoTtnua acpaAeiog. Auto Ba
MTtopouce va TipokaA€oel BAGRN Tou
CUOOWPEUTY).

Na XpnOo.LoTIOLEITE LOVO YVN|OLEG
pratapieg. H xprion AAAwv pratapuwv
WTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL TPAUUATIOOUG,
€kpnEn Kat Kivéuvo TupKayLdg.

Ynodei&elg yla 1o GopTIoTI) Kal TN
dopTIOoN

Mn xpnotoroleite 1o
OUMTTOPAdIOOUEVO GOPTIOTY YIa TN
$oOpTIoN PN EMAVAPOPTIIOPEVWV
MIaTaplwy.

Mpooegte Ta oTolKEiQ IOV AvadEpovTal
otnv Tvakida Tou poptiotikou. Na
OUVOEETE TN oUoKeUN LOVO oTNV TAoN
SIkTUO0U TIOU avadEPETaL 0NV TIvaKida
JE TO OTOIXEIQ TNG OUCKEUNG.

Na rpootateveTe TO GOPTIOTH KAL TOV
aywyo ard {nLEG Kal aXUNPES YWVIEG.
Na avtikabiotavtat auEcwg arno
NAEKTPOAOYO TA EAATTWHATIKA KAAWSLA
Kal Ta Buopara.

Autdg 0 PopTloTng Sev TipoopileTal
YLQ ATOUA (CUMTIEPIAAUBAVOUEVWY KAl
TASLWV) LE TIEPLOPIOUEVES OWHATIKEG,
QALOBNTIKEG 1) TIVEUUATIKES IKAVOTNTES

1 eAAeiel ieipag r)/kat eAAeiPeL
YVWOEWV, EKTOG EAV ETILTNPOUVTAL ATIO
ATOMO apPUOSIo Yla TNV acdpaAela ) eav
€Aafav odnyieg yla To Twg TIPETEL va
XPNOLLOoTIomOEL N GUoKELY).

Ta tawdia va eruBA€mNovTal ya va

eivat aiyoupo wg dev Taifouv pe
OUOKEUT).

Mn xpnolpotoleite EAATTWHATIKOUG
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POPTIOTEG.

Mn xpnotuoroleite To
OUMTaPAdIOOEVO POPTIOTH YIa TN
POPTION AAAWV CUOKEUWV.

2 € TIEPIMTWON EVTATIKNG KATATIOVNONG
Beppaivetal n uratapia. Mpwv v apxn
™mg doOPTIONG aPrioTe TN Pratapia va
TIdpel TN Bepokpacia dwuatiov.

Mnv untepdpopTtileTe TIG pnarapieg!
Mpoo€Tte TOUG HEYIOTOUG XPOVOUSG
$o6pTIoNG. AuToi OL XpOVOL LoXUOoUV
MOVO YA EKPOPTIOPEVEG UTTATAPIEG.
EmavelAnpuuévn Tornobetnon piag
POPTIOUEVNG 1) LEPIKWG POPTIOUEVNG
pratapiag cuvendyetal Tnv urepopTLOoN
Kat nLd Twv KUTTadpwv. Mnv agrvete
TIQ UTTATOPIEG TIEPLOCOTEPEG NUEPES
0TO POPTLOTH.

MoTE Un XPNOLLOTIOLEITE Kal kN
dopTileTe pnarapieg yia Tig omoieg
vroYaleoTte wG N TEAevTaia
¢option €yve nptv anod 12 prjveg. H
TeavoTnTa €ival peyain va €xeL madel
n yrnatapia én cofapn {nua (Badld
eKPOPTION).

H ¢option o€ Bepokpacia KATW

Twv 10°C odnyei og XNUIKT {Nnua

NG MraTapiag Kat evoEXoUEVWG OE
TupKay!La.

Mn xpnoluortoleite pratapieg mou
CeoTdBNKav KatdA TN SLApKeLa TNG

¢ 'potiong SLOTL Ta KUTTAPA. UTTOPEL Va
€XOUV UToOTE( eTTKivoUVN {Nnid.

Mn xpnolottoleite TIAEOV Unatapieg
TIOU TIAPAUOPPWONKAV KATA TN
Sudpkela g $oOPTIONG 1) TIOU
Tapouciacav AAAa acuvrBlota
ouumntwpara (agpta, 6opvoug,...)
Mnv ekdpopTifete TANPWGS TN Pratapia
00G (CUVIOTWEVO BABOG EKPOPTIONG
pa&oup 80%). H AN png ekpopTion
OUVETIAYETAL TNV TIPOWPT YPAVOT) TWV
KUTTApWYV NG Kratapiag.

Mote unv popridete TIG Unatapieg
Xwpig erutrpnon!
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MpooTacia amnoé mepIBAAAOVTOAOYIKEG

emdpaoelg
Na ¢popdte tavTa Tov KATAAANAO
pouxlopo epyaciag. Na popdte
TIPOCTATEVUTIKA YUAALA.
Na mpooTateVETE TN CUGKEUN GG
Kal To PpoPTIoTH amod vypacia Kat
Bpoxn. H uypacia kal n Bpoxn uropei
va 0dnyroouv o€ eTKivouvn {nuLd Twv
KUTTApWV.
Mn XpPnOLUOTIOLEITE TN CUOKEUT) KaL
TO POPTIOTN KOVTA G€ aTHOUG Kal
euPAeKTA UYPA.
Na xpnotporoleite 10 GOPTIOTH Kal TN
GUOKEUY] LOVO O€ OTEYVI] KATAOTAON
KalL oe Bgpuokpaocia repBariovtog 10
—-40°C.
Mn ¢puAdyete Tn unatapia oe HEPOG
otou 1 Beppokpacia propel va urnepPei
Toug 40°C, 1dlaitepa dxL 0€ QUTOKIVNTO
OTOBHEVUEVO OTOV NALO.
Na mpooTateVeTe TIG Uatapieg
ané vnepO€ppavon! Yreppoptwon,
uTtEPPOPTLION 1) NALOKT aKTIVOROoAIQ
odnyei og uttepBEpavon kat BAARN
TV KUTTAPWV. MnVv dpoptilete oTE
Kat unv epydaleoTe e Urnatapieg mov
uttepBeppavonkav — va avrtikabiotavrat
AUESWG.
Alatripnon pnatapuwyv, popTIoTH
Kal CUCKEUNG pratapiag. Na
PUAAYETE TOV GOPTIOTY) KAL TN
OGUOKEUTY] 004G TIOU AEITOUPYEL [UE
pratapia povo o€ oTEYVOUG XWPOUG
ue Beppokpacia meptaiiovtog 10-
40°C. Na ¢puAdayete TNV pnatapia oag
o€ 5pooEPO KaL OTEYVO XWpo oe 10-
20°C. Na pootatevetal anod vypacia
agpa Kat apeon nAtakn aktvopoAial
Na armobnkevete TIg pratapieg povo
o€ popTIopéEVN Katdotaon (TouA. 40%
dopTiopEVN)
Aev emutpeneTal n €kBeon g
pratapiag lovtwv ABiou oe
Beppokpaaieg und To undéev. Ot
MItaTapieg Tou anobnkevonkav mavw
ard 60 Aemtd o€ BePUOKPATIEG KATW
ard 0°C, mpérel va anoppidpOouv.

[ N [T

Mpocoxr) e TO XEIPLOMO TWV UIaTapLWV
0€ OXE0M E NAEKTPOOTATIKT) POPTION:
N NAEKTPOOTATIKY) TIPOKAAEL {NULES

OTO NAEKTPOVIKO GUOTNHA TIPOOTACIAq
Kal oTa KUTTapa NG pnatapiag! MNa

TO AOYO QUTO VA ATTOPEVYETE TNV
NAEKTPOOTATIKY] HOPTLOT) KAL TIOTE

va unv ayyilete Toug OAOUG TNG
pratapiag!

A fey

iNTERNATIONALES
'SERVICE CENTER GmbH

OL OUGOWPEUTEG KaL OL NAEKTPIKES
OUOKEUEG TIOU AELTOUPYOUV e UtaTapieg,
TIEPLEXOUV UALKA eTKivOuva yla To
TEPPAAAOV. MnV TIETATE OTA OIKIAKA
ATIOPPIMMATA TIG CUCKEVES UE UTTATAPIES.
Adov dlarotwoete EAAATTWHA 1] dOOoPA,
adaPECTE TN MIATAPIA KAl OTEIATE TN
ouokeun pog v iSC GmbH, Eschen-
straBe 6, D-94405 Landau, 1), edv dev
Xwpidetal n pyrarapia ano tn cuokeun,
OTEIATE OAOKANPN TN CUCKELT] UE TNV
prtatapia ™g. Movo ekei eival eyyunuevn n
OWOTH arndoupar| TOUG.

Kata v anmoctoAn 1 anoppiyn
MITaTaplwy 1} GUGKEUWYV Hratapiag
TIPOCEETE VA MTTOUV XWPLOTA CE
TIAAOTIKEG GOKOUAEG WOTE va
anopevxOei Eva BPaxUKUKAwMA 1
mupkayta!

Na puAagete kahd auTtég TIg Odnyieg
xpfiong.

_60-

Anl_4513636.indb 60

17.01.13 10:28



3.Meprypadn Tng CUOKEUVNG
KOl cupmtapadidopeva

3 1 Mepypadn] TNG cUCKEUNG (EIK. 1)
Yrnodoxr| epyaAeiou

2. AOKTUALOG HAVTAAWATOG

3. Metaywyéag Bdwtrpa / Tpuravion/
KPOUGOTIKOU SpATtavou

4. AlakoTINg aAAayng TaxuIntag

5. 'EvSelEn XwpNTIKOTNTAG CUCCWPEUTN
/'Evéelgn LED Aeitoupyia pe aplotepn)
TEPLOTPOPT)/SeELA TIEPLOTPOGPT)

6. AlakOTTINg yla €veeln xwpnTikdtnTag
CUOCWPEUTT)

7. AlakomNg aAAayng Katevbuvong

8. AlakomTng evepyortoinong/
amevepyoroinong

9. XelpoAaBeg

10. Zuoowpeutng (Umatapia)

11. NANKTPO amopavédAwong pratapiag

12. dwg LED

13. ®opTioTNQ

3.2 Zupnapadidopeva
Avoi&te Tn ouokeuaaia kat ByAaAte
TIPOGEKTIKA TN CUCKEUT).
ATIOOKPUVTE TA VAIKA GUOKELOOIAg
KaBwg Kal Ta CUCTNAATA TIPOOTAGIAG
NG ouokevaoiag / petadopag (eav
UTIAPXOUV).
EAEyETe edv eival TANpeg TO
TIEPLEX OLEVO.
EAEyEte TN ouokeun kal Ta agegoudp
yla evéexopeveg (niueg amod
petagpopd.
duAdEte TN cuokevaoia av yivetal
MEXPL TNV TIAP0SO TNG TIPOBECUALG TNG
gyyunong.

Npocoxn!

H cuokeun kal Ta VALKA CUoKeEVACiag
Sdev gival mawyvidia! Ta maidia dev
ETUTPETIETAL VA TIAIJOUV LE TIAACTIKEG
OCOKOUAEG, TTAAOTIKEG MEMPBPAVEG Kal
HikpoavTikeipeva! Yopiotaral kivbuvog
kataroong kat acpuiag!
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MOTOAETO TIVEUNATIKO Urtatapiag
dopTioQ

2UOOWPEVTNQ (Mratapia)

3x SDS-Plus-tpurtdvt (J 6/8/10 mm)
3x Tpumtavt EVAOU pe uttodoxr urut (9
6/8/10 mm)

Mpocappoyeag prut SDS-Plus
MpwtoTtuneg Odnyieg xpriong

4.ZwoTtn Xpnon

H ouokeur| ipoopileTal yia epyacieq e
oPUPOTPUTIAVO O UTETOV, TIETPA KAl
TOUBAQ [E XPTIOM TOU AVAAOYOU TPUTIAVLIOU.
EkTOG auTtou n ouokeun givat KATAAANAN
yla to Bidwpa kal Aettoupyia Tputaviov oe
EUAO Kal atodAL

H pnxavn emutpenetal va xpnoyorondei
HOVO YLO TOV OKOTIO YLO TOV OTToi0
npoopiletal. Kabe mEpav TouTou

XPr)on SV avTaTIoKPIiEVTAL OTO OKOTIO
yla tov ortoio Tipoopiletal. MNa BAAReg
TIou oeidovTal og TTapPOpoLa XPrIoN

1 YO TPAUUATIONOUG TTAVTOG eidoug
gubUvEeTAL O XPIONTG/XELPLOTNG Kat XL O
KOTAOKEVAOTNAG.

MapakaAoUpe va TPooEEETE TWG Ol
OUOKEVEG ag dev TipoopilovTal Kat dev
£XOUV KATAOKEUAOTEL YLa ETIAYYEALATIKN,
BloTtex VKT 1] BLOUNXAVIKT) XPrion.

Aev avaAauBavoupe gyyunor o€
TIEPITITWON KATA TNV OTIOIA 1 CUCKEUT)
XPMNOLOTIOMONKE OE CUVEPYELQ, BloTEXVIES
N o1n Blopnxavia 1 oe epyacieg mapodoleq
E QUTEG.
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5.TeXVIKA XOPAKTNPLOTIKA

Tpodpodooia Taong Kvntpad:........ 18V d.c.
Aeltoupyia pehavrti

11N TOXUTNTA e 0-300 min"*!
Aettoupyia pehavti

2N TAXUTNTO e 0-900 min-*!
XwpnTIKOTNTA CUCOWPEVTHY: ........... 1,5 Ah
Ae&lo6oTpodn-aplotepOOTPODN

AEITOUPYIO e e vat
Tdaon ¢oépTIONG MnaTapiag: ........... 18Vd.c.
Peupa podpTiong pratapiag:.......... 1500 mA
Tdaon diktvou

POPTIOT e 230-240V~ 50-60Hz
BAPOG: e 1,7 kg

©opupog kat dovnoelg

O1 Tiueg BopuPwv kat dovrioewv
Sdlamotwenkav GUPGWVA [E TO TIPOTUTIO
EN 60745.

Aerroupyia kevoy

Zt46uNn nxnTikng rieong L, ....78,63 dB(A)
ABeBadtnta K ,
2TABUN NXNTIKNG loxvog L, ....89,63 dB(A)
ABeBadtnra K,

Aettoupyia opupoTPUTIAVOU GE UTIETOV
2TaBuNn nxNTIkng mieong L, ....80,62 dB(A)
ABeBadtnta K
2TABUN NXNTIKNG oXvog L, ....91,62 dB(A)
ABepBadtnra K,

Na xpnogoroleite nxonpootaacia.
H emidpaom BopuPou propei va €xel oav
CUVETIELA TNV ATIWAELA TNG AKONG.

2UVOAIKEG TIHES TAAAVTWOEWYV (CUVOAO
SIAVUOUATWY TPLWV KATEUBUVOEWV)
oupdwva pe to poturo EN 60745.

Aerroupyia kevoy
Ekmourtm) 6oviioewyv a, < 2,5 m/s?
ABepadtnta K= 1,5 m/s?
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Aeltoupyia opupoTpUTIAVOU GE UTIETOV
Ekropurt) doviioewy a, = 5,767 m/s?
ABeBadtta K =1,5m/s?

Mpocoxn!

H avapepoduevn T petadoong S6vnong
HETPNONKE BACEL TUTTOTIONUEVNG HEBOSOU
€AEYXOU Kal UTtopei va petaBAndei 1 kat
o€ eEAIPETIKEG TIEPUTTWOELG VA KUUAIVETAL
Avw NG avagpepopevng TIUNG, avaioya
Qo TOV TPOTIO XPY)ONG TOU NAEKTPIKOU
gpyaAeiou.

H avapepopevn petadoon dov'onewv
UITopEl va XpnouuoroinBei kat yia ouykplon
HE AAAO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEiD.

H avapepodpevn T petadoong S6vnong
Mtopei emtiong va xpnotuoroinBei kat yla
OPXIKY] EKTiUNON TNG €KBEONG.

Mpérmel va oploBouv pEtpa aocpaieiag ya
TNV TpooTtacia Tou Xeplotn factloueva

o€ eKTiunon g €kBeong katd tn Sidpkela
TWV TIPAYUATIKWY GUVONKWV Xprong (edw
va Ang oV uroyn Ta TUNUATA TOU KUKAOU
Aeltoupyiag, ya tapdadetypua oL xpdvol
KOTA TOUG OTTI0i0UG €ival amevePYOTIOMNUEVO
TO NAEKTPLIKO EPYAAEio Kal oL xpdvol Katd
TOUG OTT0I0UG €ival UEV EVEPYOTIOMUEVO,
OAAA Aettoupyel xwpig ¢poptio).

Meplopiote TNV dnpovpyia Bopupou
Kal TIG S0VNOELG OTO EAAXLOTO!
Na xpnolporoleite HOVO CUCKEVEG O€
agoyn kataoTaon.
Na ouvinpeite kal va kabapilete
TOKTIKA TN OUKGEUT).
Na rpocappodeTe 0T CUCKEUT| TOV
TPOTIO EPYAOiag 6aG.
Mpooete va unv utepOPTWVETE TN
OUOKEUT).
Adr\oTE TN GUOKEUT] VOEXOUEVWG Va
eAeyxOel amo edikd TEXVITN.
Na arevepyoToleite T CUOKEUT| OTav
SeV TNV XPNOLLOTIOLE(TE.
Na ¢opdte yavtia.
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YmoAemopevol Kivéuvol

AKOUN Kal O€ TIEPIMTWON CWOTIG

Kal KAVOVIKNG XP1IoNG auTov Tov
NAEKTPIKOU epyaAeiov, upicTavral
TIAVTA OPLOMEVOL UTIOAELTIOMEVOL
KivSuvol. O1 akéAouBol kivéuvol
HITopOoUV va TIapoucLacTouVv avaioya
HE TO £i60¢ KATAOKEUNG KaL TO LEVTEAO
AUTOU TOU NAEKTPLKOU EpyaAeiou:

1. BAdABeg mveupovwy, eav dev
XPNOLLOTIOMB0UV KATAAANAEG LACKEQ
TPOOTAGIAG ATIO OKOVN.

BAdBeg g akong, eav dev
XPNOLLOTIOBE! KATAAANAN
NXOTPOOCTACIAG.

BAABeg TG vyeiag mou mpokaAovvTal
arnd dovroelg xeplov-Bpayiova,

€AV n ouokeur| xpnoluoroneei ya
MEYAAUTEPO XPOVIKO dlaoTnua 1 dev
mnpeitat kat Sev cuvtnpeital cwotd.

Mpoeldomoinon! AuTtd To NAEKTPIKO
gpyaAeio dnuioupyei katd tn Asttoupyia
€va NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKO TIESIO. AUTO TO
medio Sev anokAeieTal uTtd OPLOUEVES
OUVONKEG Va ETNPEATEL TN AELTOUPYIA,
EVEPYNTIKA 1) TIAONTIKA LOTPIKA
eudutevpara. Mpog anoduyr Tou
KvdUvou cofapwv 1) kat Bavatndopwv
TPOUMATIOUWY, CUVIOTOUE OE ATOMA |IE
LaTPKA ERPUTEVHATA VA GUKBOUAEUBOUY
TOV YLATPO TOUG KAl TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU
LaTPLKOU EUPUTEVHATOG, TIPLV XELPLOTOUV TN
Hnxavn.

6.Mpwv 1N B€0M o€ ActToupyia

Mpwv TN B€0om o€ Aettoupyia Tou
odupodpdrnavou prarapiag cag va
Slapacete OMWOdNTIOTE AUTEQ TIQ
uTtodeigelq:

1. ®dopTioTe TO CUGCWPEUTT E TO
ouprapadidduevo poptioTn. Evag
KEVOG OUOOWPEUTNG dopTifeTal LETA
aré nep. 1 wpa.

Na XpnoLoTIOLEITE LOVO TPOXLOUEVA
TPUTAVLIA KAl KATAAANAEG
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KOToaRLOOAQLEG.

‘Otav BISWVETE 0 E0WTEPIKOUG Kal
eEWTEPIKOVG TOIXOUG VA EAEYXETE YlA
evdeXOHEVOUG N epdaveiq aywyoug
PEVHATOG, agPIOU Kal VEPOU.

3.

7.XEPIONOG

7.1 ®OpTION TNG HOVASAG CUCCWPEUTI)
LI (ewk. 2-3)

O oucowpeuTng TIPooTateveTal and Padid

ekpopTtion. ‘Eva evowpatwpgvo ocvotnua

aodaAeiag arevepyoToLel TN CUOKEUN

o€ TepinTwon Kevou cucowpeuTr). H

uttodoxT) Sev TepLOTPEPETAL TIAEOV

otny Tepintwon autn. MNpoeidomoinon!

Mnv TuElete IAEOV TOV SLOKOTTTN

gvepyoroinong/anevepyoroinong epodcov

£XEL ATIEVEPYOTIOMNOEL N CUCKEUT| ATO TO

ovotnua acpaieiag. Auto Ba prnopovce va

TIPOKAAETEL BAGPN TOU CUCCWPEUTT).

1. AdapEate N LovAda TOU CUCCWPEUT)

(10) and ™ xeypoAafr) edovtag To

TIANKTPO aoddaAiong (11).

JUYKPIVETE €AV 1) TAOT) TIOU AvapEPETAL

OTNV ETIKETA AVTIOTOLXEL UE TNV TAOT

ToUu SIkTUOoU. BaAte TO BUCHA TOU

doptiot (13) otnv pila. To mpdaoivo

LED apiCel va avaBoaofrveL.

BdAte ) pnatapia (10) madvw oTtov

$opTiot (13).

210 €dddlo 10 (Evdelgn PpopTioTn) Ba

Bpeite mivaka pe T €ENyNoelg NG

€vdelgng tou LED oto dopTioT).

w

Edv &ev eival duvatn n podpTion Tou
OUOOWPEUTT), TIAPAKAAOUME va EAEYEETE
€AV UTIAPXEL TAOT) OTNV Tpida.
€Av uTtapxeL agoyn enaogr oTig EMAPES
$poépTIONG TOL PopTioTn (13).
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Edv ev eival duvatni n poépTion
TOU CUCCWPEUTT), TIAPAKAAOULE Va
arnooteilete
TOV GOPTIOTT| KAL TOV TIPOCAPLOYEQ
doptiong
KalL TNV HovAda TOU CUCCWPEUTT)
OTO TUNHA Hag eEUTINPETNONG TIEAATWV.

Mpog eEaopaiion pakpdg Slapkedig

CWwNG TOU CUGCWPEUTI VA POVTIOETE Yla
gykalpn enavadopTion TG Lovadag Tou
ouoowpeuTn LI. Auto eival ontwodnmnote
anapaitnTo 6Tav SIAMoTWOETE WG
HelwwveTal ) .oxUg Tou 0pupoSpAravou e
pratapia.

7.2 TotoO€tnon epyaleiov (elk. 4)
Mpoooxn)! e 6Aeq TG epyacieq (TL.x.
aAAayn] epyaAeiwv, ouvTnPNOoN KATTL.)
TIOU EKTEAEITE OTO 0OPUPOSPATIAVO IE
pratapia va Badete 1o SLOKOTITN AAAQy”NQ
katevBuvong (7) otn peoaia B€on.
KaBapiote 10 gpyaAeio Tipv tn Xpron
Kal Atnavte eApapd To OTEAEXOG TOU
gepyaAeiou.
2TPWETE TIEPLOTPEPOVTAG TO
KaBaplopévo ard okovn epyaleio otnv
uttodoxT tou (1) PExpL To TEpUa. To
gpyaleio autoaogpaAiletal.
EAEyETe TNV acdAAion pe TpaBnypa
TOU gpYyaAeiou.

7.3 Adaipeon epyaleiov (K. 5)
Tpapn&te Tpog ta Ticw To SAKTUALO
pavddAwong (2), KpaTroTe TOV Kal
adalpeoTte 10 epyaeio.

7.4 Metaywyéag idwtnpa/ Tpumnaviov/

KPOUOTIKOU dpamnavovu (elk. 6/ap. 3)
AAAayn katevbuvong Aettovpyiag
HOVOo 6TaV 1] GUCKEUN] Eival
akivnromomuévn!

Aeroupyia Tpumntaviov/ BdSWHATOG:

lMa N Aertoupyia Tpumnaviol/POWHATOS
meote 1o Kouprti (C) otov SlakomTn
peTaywyng (3) kat cuyxpovweg oTpidTe TOV
Slakomn petaywyng (3) otn 6€on A.
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KpouoTiko dpamavo:

Ma tn AetTtoupyia KPOUOTIKOU TPUTIAVIOU
meote To kouprti (C) otov Slakom
HeTaywyng (3) kat cuyxpovwg oTpiYTe ToV
Slakomm petaywyng (3) otn 6€on B.

Mpoocoxn!

lMa tn Aetroupyia KPouoTIKOU Spdrmavou
TIPETIEL Va puBIoTEL N 2n TayxuTnTa. BAETE
edadlo 7.7 Erudoyn taxvtnTag

Mpoocoxn!

Ma v epyacia KPOUCTIKOU TPUTIAVIOU
artauteitat pévo eAadpla Suvaun mieong.
Me oAU Sduvarr riieon emPBapuvete
aokotta Tov Kivntrpa. Na eAeyxete
TOKTIKA TO TPUTAvL. Otav To Tputavi dev
eival aKovIopEVO, Va TO aKOoVIleETE 1] va
avtikabiotartal.

7.5 AlakomTNG aAAayng Katevbuvong
(ek. 7/ap. 7)

Me 1o cupTO SlakoTTTN Avw arnd 1o

SLaKOTITN EvepYyoTIoiNnoNG/arnevepyoroinong

propeite va pubuioete Tnv KatevBuvon

TNG CUOKEUNG KAl va TNV acpaAiceTte

Katd aBEANTNG ekkivnong. Mmopeite

va eTIAEEETE HETAEL SeELOGTPOPNG KAl

aplotepooTpodng kivnong. Mpog arogpuyn

BAGBNG TOV KIBWTIOU TAXUTNTWY, N

aAAayr] katevubuvong va yivetat pdévo otnv

aktvnroroinon. Eav Bpioketal

0 oupPTOG SLAKOTITNG OTN HEDT, EXEL

MITAOKAPLOTEL 0 SLOKOTITNG EvEpYOTIOiNOMG/

amevepyoToinong.

Mpocoxn!

Mpog amoguyn KIvdUvVou va Kpatate
Hnxavr pévo amo Tig dVo XelPOAaBEG
9)!

AlagpopeTikd vgpiotatatl Kivduvog
nAektpomAngiag oe mepinTwon mou
TpUTINOETE aywyoug!
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7.6 Alakomng evepyomoinong/

arntevepyormoinong (elk. 7/ap. 8)
Me tov Slakomtn evepyoroinong/
QTtEVEPYOTIOINONG UNopeite va eAEYEeTE
adlapadunta Tov aplduo otpopwv. ‘Oco
TIEPLOCOTEPO TUECETE TOV SLOKOTITN,
1600 auEdvetal o aplBpog OTPOPWV TNG
OUOKEUNG.

7.7 ETuAoyn taxvtnrag (€. 8/ap. 4)
O &lakotTng ermAoyng Taxutntag (4) oag
TIPoodEPEL TN SuvaTOTNTA EPYATIag o
opLopEVo Tedio aplBuol otpodwv.

©¢€on diakomntn Baduida 1
Medio aplOpov otpodwv: YYnAn porm)
OTPEYNG, XaUNAT TaxUTNnTA

©¢on diakontn Baduida 2
MNedio aplOpov oTpodwv: XaunArn porm
OTPEYNG, VYNAT TaXUTNTA

7.8 'Evdeign LED aAAayrig
aplotepootTpodpng/deEléoTpodng
Aertoupyiag (eik. 8/ap. 5)

H &véelEn LED yia aplotepootpodpn/

Se&lootpodn Acttoupyia (5) deixvel oe

Tola B€on PpiokeTal 0 SLaKOTTNG AAAAYNG

katevbuvong (7).

Avapel to purAe LED: 6g€1d kateubuvon

Avdpel To kOkkivo LED: aplotepn

Katevbuvon

7.9 'Evée1En SuvapikotnTag pnarapiag
(ew. 8/ap. 5)

Mieote TOV SLAKOTITN YA TNV €vEeLEn

SuvauikdétnTag Tou cucowpeutr (6). H

€vdelEn SUVANLIKOTNTAG TOU CUGCWPEUTN

(5) oag deixvel TNV KatdoTaon GoOPTIONG

TOU OUOOWPEUTT e 3 Xxpwpatiotda LED.

Eivar avappéveg 6Aeg ol LED:
H pmatapia €xel popTioTEl TANPWG.

Eival avappéva to Kitpivo Kal To
KOKKIvo LED:

H pmatapia eival akoun apketa
POopPTIOUEVN.
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Kokkivo LED:
O oucowpeuTng eival adelog, poptiote
TOV.

7.10 Bideg

Na xpnoiporoleite kaAutepa Bideg

pe auTokevTpdplopa (1. X. Bideg Topg,
otaupopLdeq) mou eEacdalifouv aocdpain
gpyaoia. Na ipooExeTe va GUPPWVEL TO
XPMNoLoTIoloVEVO bit kal n Bida wg mpog
TO OXNMa Kal TO HEYEDOG.

7.11 ®dwg LED (ek. 1/ap. 12)

To dwg LED (12) kavel Suvatd 1o PWTIoNO
TO onueiov BIOWUATOG 1] TPUTIUATOS

o€ TePIMTWOon SUCUEVWY CUVENKWV
PwTiopov. To dwg LED (12) avapel
auTOMaTA, HOALG TIECETE TO SLOKOTITN
gvepyoroinong/anevepyoroinong (8).

8.Kabapioudg, cuvtipnon
Katl mapayyeAia
AVTAAAQKTIKWV

Mptv amo OAeg TIG Epyaoieq TOTOBETNONG
va Byadete 1o ¢pIg and v mpida

8.1 Kabapiopog
Na kpatdte 600 1o eAeBepa arnod
okovn kal akabapoieg yivetal ta
OUCTNMATA TIPOCTACIAG, TIG OXIOMES
€€aePLoOU Kal TO KEAUDOG TOU OTEP.
2 KOUTTI(ETE TN OUOKEUT e €va KaBapod
Tavi, 1 KaBapioTe TO E TIETEIGUEVO
agpa og XaunAn tieon.
JUVIOTOUE Va KaBapileTe TN CUOKELN)
OMECWGS HETA aTTO KABE XpPTIoN.
Na kaBapilete T CUOKEUT| TAKTIKA
pe €va vwro Ttavi kat Alyo HoAakKO
oarnouvt. Mn xpnotoroleite
KaBaploTika ) SlaAUTeg, ylati dev
QTIOKAEIETAL VO KATACOTPEWOUV TNV
empdvela g ouokeung. MpooéEte va
MNV TiepAoel vepd 0TO ECWTEPLKO TNG
OUOKEUNG.
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8.2 Zuvmmpnon

2T0 ECWTEPIKO TNG OUOKEUNG Sev
uTtdpxouV e€apTriuata mou xpeldadovral
ouvTnpnoN.

8.3 NMapayyeAia avTaAAGKTIKWYV:
Katd tnv apayyeAia avTaAAGKTIKWV va
avapepeTe Ta €ENG:

TUTOG NG OUCKEUNG

Ap1OOG €i60UG TNG CUCKEUNG

ApIOOG TAUTIONG TNG CUOKEUNG
Oa Bpeite TIQ LOXVOUOES TIUES KaL
TIANpogopieg oTnV LoTooeAiIda www.isc-
gmbh.info

9.A1a0eoM oTa anoppippata
Kal ETAVAXPNOCLUoTIoin o

H ouokeun Bpioketal og pia cuokevaoia
TPOogG anoduyn {NUWYV Katd tn Petadopd
Autr| 1 cuokevaoia aroteAeitTal

arnod MPWTESG UAEG KAl £TCL UTTOPEL va
enavaypnoluomoindei 1} va avakukAwOEi.
H ouokeun kat Ta eEaptnuatd g
artoteAovvtal arno Sladopa VALIKA,

OTIWG TL.X. LETAAAO KAl TIAQGTIKA UALKA.
Na mapadidete Ta EAATTWUATIKA
€EapTruaTa o€ KEVTPA CUAAOYTG ESIKWV
anoppupatwy. Evnuepwoeite ota
€101KA KaTaoTruata 1y otnv dloiknon g
Kowotntag!
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Movo yia kpatn-peAan g E.E.

Mn TIETATE TIG NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVEG OTA
olklakaaroppippatal

Jupdwva pe Tnv evpwrtaikr) Odnyia
2002/96/EK yia anopAnta eldwv
NAEKTPLIKOU KAl NAEKTPOVIKOU EEOTIALGIOU
KL TNV EVOWHPATWOT) TNG o€ £BVIKO dikalo,
TIPETIEL 1] TIAALEG NAEKTPIKEG GUOKEVEG Va
OUYKEVTPWVOVTAL KAl Va Ttapadidovtal yla
QAVAKUKAWOT PIALKY] YIa TO TIEPIBAAAOV.

EvaAAakTikr) AUoT avakUkAwong avti yla
ETIOTPOPT)

O 18LOKTNATNG TNG NAEKTPLKT|G GUOKEUNQ
urtoxpeoUTal avTi TNG EMOTPOPNG va
OUBAAEL 0TN CWOTH AVAKUKAWGN

o€ TepinTwon 1ou dev ouveyilel va
XpPnotototel Tn ouokeun. H maAld cuckeun
MItopei va apayxwpnOei o KEVTPO
ETOTPOPNG NAEKTPIKWV CUGKEUWV LIE TNV
£VVOLA TWV EBVIKWV VOUWYV AVAKUKAWONG
Kal dlaxeipong arnoBARTwv. Agv
ouunepAapBAavovTal Ta TURHATA TIOALWY
OUOKEUWYV Kal Ta BondnTtikd oToixeia xwpiq
NAEKTPIKA eEapTriuaTa.
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10.EvdéelEn popTtiom

Kataotaon €véeigng
Katdaotaon | Mpdaocivo Znpacia Kat pEtpa
€voeIENg LED
fgg)ﬁpvomiﬂcﬂ Avapooprivel | ETOIMOTNTA Yia AELTOUpYia
O ¢opTioTnq gival cuVOESEUEVOG LE TO SIKTUO Kal ETOLOG YLa
Aetrtoupyia. H yratapat dev eiavt p€oa 0To GopTIoTH.

Evepyoroinuévog | Amevepyoroinon ¢6pTlGT‘|

(OFF) O ¢opTioTng PopTilel TN unatapia oe Acitoupyia Taxeiag
PpopTIONG.

?g:;;:pyonoino‘r] Evepyorompévos | H prtatapia eival mAnpws poptiopevn (€Ange n dadikacia
doptiong)

Ti MpEMEL VA KAVETE:
Adaipgote T unatapia aro Tov GopTioTr). AlaKOYTE TNV
TIapOXT) PEVATOG TIPOG TOV POPTIOTH.

AvaBooprivet (Aggfpvommcn dopTion pocappoyng

O dopTioTNg BpioKkeTal 0N AETOUPYIA VIO TIPOTEKTIKT)

PopTtion. MNa Adyoug acdpaleiag o popTiotnig poprtideTal

o apyad kat xpetaletar mavw and 1 wpa. Auto pnopei va

odeiletal ota eENg:

- H pmatapia dev dpoptioTnke yia OAU Kaipod 1} cuvexioTnke
N eKPOPTION piag eEavtAnuevng unatapiag (Bada
ekdoOpTION).

- H Beppokpacia g pratapiag dev Kupaivetal 6To 16aviko
medio peta&L 10° C kat 45° C

Ti MpETEL VA KAVETE:

Mepevete pexpl va mepatwBei n Stadikaoia doépTIoNg,

TIAPOAQ QUTA PITOPEL VA GUVEXIOTEL 1] GOPTION TNG UMATAPIAG.

Avapoopriver | AvaBooprivel | TpAAMA
Aev gival duvatr) A€oV n dopTion. H pratapia givat
EAATTWUATIKT).
Ti mpEMeEL va KAVETE:
Mia eAatTwpatikr) priatapia dev givar duvatdv va
enavadopTIoTEL.
AdaipeaTte Tn pnatapia and tov GopTioT.
Evepyoromuévog | Evepyorompévog B}\aBn eEPHOKPQGiQQ:
H prnatapia eivatl oAU {eot) (1. X. AECT NALAKTY)
OKTIVOPBOAIQ) 1) TTIOAU KpUa (kdtw ard 0°C).
Ti MpEMEL VA KAVETE:
Adaipéote Tn pratapia kat puAd&te Tnv autr) I 1 nuépa oe
Beppokpacia dwpartiou (rep. 20° C).
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11.AAwon Zuppépdwong

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fiir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per I'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttaé EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

NL

DK

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujgcymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidl.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHaTa COO6P3HOCT COMNAcHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS

Akku-Bohrhammer PABH 18 LI A1/Ladegerit fiir PABH 18 LI A1 (Parkside)

[x] 2006/42/EC

[JAnnex v
Notified Body:

[] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC
[[]2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC

Noise measured: LWA = dB (A); guaranteed LWA = dB (A)

[J2006/95/EC Notified Body No.:
[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:

[X] 2004/108/EC O Izz?gon 4/E\§:_2005/88/EC
[J 2004/22/EC ] Annex V1
[J1999/5/EC

[e7r23/EC El;ift(e\g;BLédgy:: o
[[190/396/EC_2009/142/EC [] 2004/26/EC
[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC Emission No.:

[x] 2011/65/EC

Standard references: EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-6; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2;
EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3; EN 60335-1; EN 60335-2-29; EN 62233

Landau/lsar, den 05.12.2012

MG(W4(’ U‘* P

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 45.136.36 1.-No.: 11012
Subject to change without notice
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12.Eyyunon

A&LoTIUN TIEAATION, a&LOTIUE TIEAATN,

Ta IPoidVTA HagG UTIOKEIVTAL OE AUCTNPOUG EAEYXOUG TIodTNTAG. EAv map’6Aa autd kdmote Sev

AelToupynoouv ayoya, AUTIOUHACTE TIOAU KAl 00G TIAPAKAAOUE Va aroTaveeiTe Tipog TO TUHALAS

E&urmpétnong NeAatwv, otn SlevBuvon Tou avapEPeTe o AUTN TNV gyyunon. Euxapiotwg oag

BonBoupe Kat TNAEDPWVIKWG OTOV apBPO TIoU avadEPETe TTIo KATw. Ma v katioxuon Twv alwoewv

syyuncnq LoXUoUuV Ta €ENG:

AuToi ol 6poL eyyunong pubuifouv MPoOcBeTES TIAPOXES EYYUNONG. ATIO TNV €yyunon autr| dev
Biyovtal ol vopeg aglwoelg oag ya eyyunor. H apoxr Tng eyyunongqg pag ival yla cag Swpeav.

2. H eyyinon KaAUTTEL QTTOKAELOTIKA Kal HOVO BAABEG TTOU odeiAovTaL OE EAATTWHATA
UAIKWV 1} TTapaywyng Kat eplopiovTal oTnv anokatdoTaon auTwV TwV EAATTWUATWY 1)

TNV avTIKATACTAON TNG CUCKEUNG. MapakaAoUEe va TIPOCEEETE TIWG Ol CUCKEVEG Lag Sev
TpoopidovTal yia tn Blopnxavia, T BloteXvia Kat Tnv EMAyyeAUATIKn xprion. la to Adyo auto
Sev upioTatal cupPacn eyyunong oe TEPIMTWOT XPNONG TNG CUCKEUNG 0Tn Blounxavia,
Blotexvia, yla emayyeApatiko 1y AAAo rtapdpolo okord. Améd Tnv eyyunor| Hag arokAeiovtal mépav
ToUTOU anodnwoelg yia PAABeg petadopdg, BAABeg odpelldpeveg o un pnon g Odnyiag
OUVAPHOAGYNONG, 1) 08 ECHAAEVN EYKATACTAOT), [ Tripnon tng Odnyiag xpriong (m.x. ouvdeon
oe AAB0og TAOoM SIKTUOU 1) £i60¢ PEVUATOG), KATAXPNOTIKN 1} 0XL 0p61 Xpron (T.X. uriepdpdpTwon 1
XPTIOM UN EYKEKPIUEVWY AVTAAAAKTIKWV EPYAAEIWV 1) EEAPTNHATWYV), YN TriPNoT Twv Yriodeifewv
ouvTnpnong kat acdaleiag, €i00d0g EEVWV AVTIKEWEVWV GTN CUOKEUT (OTIWG TT.X. AUMOG 1)
okovn), xpnon Biag 1 eEwtepikn enidpaon (6mwg 11.X. BAABES anod mrwon) kabwg kat BAGReg Tou
odeilovtal oe kowvr) HOBopd. AUTO LoYVEL LOLAITEPA YIA CUCOWPEUTEG YLO TOUG OTI0I0UG TIap ‘OAQ
auTd rapéxoupe eyyunon 12 unvwv. H a&iwon eyylnong ekmirnTel o€ TepimTwon 1ov gyvav 1én
E€veq eneBACELG OTN CUOKEUT.

3. Hdwpkela g eyyunong avépxetatl o 3 £1n Kat apxidel ard tnv nuepounvia ayopdg tg
ouokeung. Ot a§lwoelg eyyunong PETEL va KaTloXubouv Tplv Tnv dpodog g pobecudlg
NG €YYyUNong evrog Vo RSOUASWY arod TNV SLATioTWon Tou EAATTWHATOG. ATTOKAEiETAL N
katioxuon a&lwoewv gyyunong PeTd Tnv apodo Tng rpobeopliag Tng eyyunong. H eriokeun 11 n
AVTIKATAOTOON TNG CUCKEUNG SEV GUVETIAYETAL OUTE TNV EMEKTAO TNG SIAPKELAG TNG EYYUNONG
ouTe TNV évap&n véag pobeopiag eyyunong yla Trn CUOKEUT 1] Ta EVEEXOUEVWG TOTIOBETNBEVTA
eEapmpuarta. To iSlo LoxVel Kal o€ TiepinTwon o€pPLg Tt TOTIOU.

4. Ta v katioyxuon tng agiwong g eyyunong oag apakaAoUUE VA HAG ATIOCTEIAETE TN CUCKEUN),
XWpIg emBApUVOT| HaG e TAXUSPOUIKA TEAN, OTNV TILO KATW avapepoduevn Sievbuvor). Mn
EeXAO0ETE VA ETIIOVVAYPETE TO TIPWTATUTIO TNG ATTOSEIENG AYOPAG 1) AAAO LOXUOV ATTOSEIKTIKO
ayopdg. Na 1o Adyo auto oag mapakaAoUue va GuAAgeTe KaAd Tnv anddel&n tou tapeiou!
MapakaAoUe eiong va Pag mepLlypaeTe TNV atTia yia Tnv Slapaptupia cag 600 Tio avaAUTIKA
yivetal. EAv 1o eAATTWHA TNG CUCKEUNG 0aG KAAUTITETAL A0 TNV £yyunon pag, ite 6a oag
emoTpadel TAXUTATA ) ETIIOKEVACKEVT CUOKEUT 600G, €iTe Ba AdBeTe pia véa cuokeun.

Puoikd eOKEVALOUE EUXAPIOTWS EVAVTL AWOLPNG KAl EAATTWATA 0TI CUCKEUT 0ag TIouU &gV

KaAvuTtTovTal 1 §ev KaAUTITOVTAL TTAEOV A6 TNV £yyunon. la To 0KoTo auto 6ag TAPAKAAOULE VA

anooTeiAeTE TN CUOKEUT| 0aG TN SleVBuVoN Tou TUNHATOG pag yia E§urmpétnon MeAatwv.

EINHELL Hellas A. E.
Attikis Str. 15
14122 Neo Irakleio
Tel. 210277 68 71,213 006 99 25 - Fax 210 277 68 93

IAN 73384
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Der Nachdruck oder sonstige Vervielfaltigung von Dokumentation und Begleitpapieren der Produkte,
auch auszugsweise, ist nur mit ausdriscklicher Zustimmung der iSC GmbH zuléssig.

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten
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Warnhinweise

®

Warnung - Zur Verringerung des Verletzungsrisikos Bedienungsanleitung lesen

®

Tragen Sie einen Gehdrschutz. Die Einwirkung von Lérm kann Gehérverlust bewirken.

&

Tragen Sie eine Staubschutzmaske. Beim Bearbeiten von Holz und anderer Materialien kann ge-
sundheitsschddlicher Staub entstehen. Asbesthaltiges Material darf nicht bearbeitet werden!

Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille. Wahrend der Arbeit entstehende Funken oder aus dem Gerdt heraus-
tretende Splitter, Spdne und Stéube kdnnen Sichtverlust bewirken.

o 2]
e+

Um eine Beschadigung des Gerdtes zu vermeiden, soll die Umschaltung zwischen den einzelnen Funkti-
onen nur im Stillstand erfolgen.

=
—

SDS-Plus- Bohrer drehend in die Werkzeugaufnahme bis zum Anschlag einschieben. Das Werkzeug
verriegelt sich von selbst.

1. Verriegelunghilse zuriick ziehen, festhalten
2. Werkzeug entnehmen

_71 -
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-

Der Durchmesser des Bohrers darf max. 10mm betragen.

1®
=

Lagerung der Akkus nur in trockenen RGumen mit einer Umgebungstemperatur von +10°C - +40°C.
Akkus nur in geladenem Zustand lagern (mind. 40% geladen).

_72-
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1.Einleitung

Herzlichen Glisckwunsch zum Kauf lhres neuen
Gerdtes.

Sie haben sich damit fir ein hochwertiges Produkt
entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestand-
teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthélt wichtige Hinweise
fur Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Ma-
chen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut.
Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben
und fir die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Hén-
digen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des
Produkis an Dritte mit aus.

2.Sicherheitshinweise

A Warnung

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen. Versgumnisse bei der Einhaltung
der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kénnen
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere
Verletzungen verursachen. Bewahren Sie alle
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen
fir die Zukunft auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete
Begriff , Elektrowerkzeug” bezieht sich auf netz-
betriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzkabel)
und auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne

Netzkabel).

1. Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich sau-
ber und gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder
unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbereiche kénnen zu
Unféllen fihren.

Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerk-
zeug nicht in explosionsgeféhrdeter
Umgebung, in der sich brennbare
Flissigkeiten, Gase oder Stdube be-
finden. Elekirowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken,
die den Staub oder die D&mpfe entziinden
kénnen.

Halten Sie Kinder und andere Per-
sonen wihrend der Benutzung des
Elektrowerkzeuges fern. Bei Ablenkung

b)

<)

Anl_4513636.indb 73
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kénnen Sie die Kontrolle Gber das Gerét ver-
lieren.

2. Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektro-
werkzeuges muss in die Steckdose
passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner
Weise verdndert werden. Verwenden
Sie keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam
mit schutzgeerdeten Elekirowerkzeu-
gen. Unverdnderte Stecker und passende
Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines elekiri-
schen Schlages.

Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit
geerdeten Oberfldchen, wie von Roh-
ren, Heizungen, Herden und Kihl-
schranken. Es besteht ein erhdhtes Risiko
durch elekirischen Schlag, wenn Ihr Kérper
geerdet ist.

Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Re-
gen oder Nésse fern. Das Eindringen von
Wasser in ein Elektrogerdt erhdht das Risiko
eines elektrischen Schlages.
Zweckentfremden Sie das Kabel
nicht, um das Elektrowerkzeug zu
tragen, aufzuhéngen oder um den
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
Halten Sie das Kabel fern von Hitze,
Ol, scharfen Kanten oder sich bewe-
genden Gerdteteilen. Beschédigte oder
verwickelte Kabel erhghen das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.

Wenn Sie mit einem Elekirowerkzeug
im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie
nur Verldngerungskabel, die auch fiir
den AuBenbereich geeignet sind. Die
Anwendung eines fir den AuBenbereich ge-
eigneten Verléingerungskabels verringert das
Risiko eines elekirischen Schlages.

Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerk-
zeuges in feuchter Umgebung nicht
vermeidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen
Fehlerstromschutzschalter. Der Einsatz
eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermindert
das Risiko eines elekirischen Schlages.

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)
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3. Sicherheit von Personen

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie
darauf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie
mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem
Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein
Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide
sind oder unter Einfluss von Drogen,
Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen.
Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim Ge-
brauch des Elekirowerkzeuges kann zu ernst-
haften Verletzungen fishren.

Tragen Sie persénliche Schutzausriis-
tung und immer eine Schutzbrille. Das
Tragen persénlicher Schutzausriistung, wie
Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe,
Schutzhelm oder Gehérschutz, je nach Art
und Einsatz des Elekirowerkzeuges, verringert
das Risiko von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtig-

te Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern

Sie sich, dass das Elekirowerkzeug
ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an

die Stromversorgung und/oder den
Akku anschlieBen, es aufnehmen
oder tragen. Wenn Sie beim Tragen des
Elekirowerkzeuges den Finger am Schalter
haben oder das Geréit eingeschaltet an die
Stromversorgung anschlief3en, kann dies zu
Unfdllen fihren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder
Schraubenschlissel, bevor Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein
Werkzeug oder Schlissel, der sich in einem
drehenden Gerdateteil befindet, kann zu Ver-
letzungen fihren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Kér-
perhaltung. Sorgen Sie fiir einen si-
cheren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit
das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kénnen Sie
das Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situatio-
nen besser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tra-
gen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder
Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare, Kleidung
und Handschuhe fern von sich bewe-
genden Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck
oder lange Haare kénnen von sich bewegen-
den Teilen erfasst werden.

Anl_4513636.indb 74

g)

4.

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)
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Wenn Staubabsaugeinrichtungen und
Staubauffangeinrichtungen montiert
werden kdnnen, vergewissern Sie
sich, dass diese angeschlossen sind
und richtig verwendet werden. Ver-
wendung einer Staubabsaugung kann Ge-
féhrdungen durch Staub verringern.

Verwendung und Behandlung des
Elektrowerkzeuges

Uberlasten Sie das Gerét nicht. Ver-
wenden Sie fiir lhre Arbeit das dafir
bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug. Mit dem
passenden Elektrowerkzeug arbeiten Sie bes-
ser und sicherer im angegebenen Leistungs-
bereich.

Benutzen Sie kein Elekirowerkzeug,
dessen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elekiro-
werkzeug, das sich nicht mehr ein- oder aus-
schalten l&sst, ist geféhrlich und muss repariert
werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steck-
dose und/oder entfernen Sie den
Akku, bevor Sie Gerdéteeinstellungen
vornehmen, Zubehorteile wechseln
oder das Gerét weglegen. Diese Vor-
sichtsmaf3nahme verhindert den unabsichti-
gen Start des Elektrowerkzeuges.
Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektro-
werkzeuge auBerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie Personen
das Gerdt nicht benutzen, die mit
diesem Gerdit nicht vertraut sind oder
diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen
haben. Elekirowerkzeuge sind geféhrlich,
wenn sie von unerfahrenen Personen benutzt
werden.

Pflegen Sie Eletrowerkzeuge mit
Sorgfalt. Kontrollieren Sie, ob beweg-
liche Teile einwandfrei funktionieren
und nicht klemmen, ob Teile gebro-
chen oder so beschéadigt sind, dass die
Funktion des Elekirowerkzeuges be-
eintréchtigt ist. Lassen Sie beschédigte
Teile vor dem Einsatz des Gerétes re-
parieren. Viele Unfélle haben ihre Ursache
in schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.
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f)

g)

a)

b)

<)

d)

Halten Sie lhre Schneidwerkzeuge
scharf und sauber. Sorgféltig gepflegte
Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneidkan-
ten verklemmen sich weniger und sind leichter
zu fohren.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug,
Zubehér Einsatzwerkzeuge usw.
entsprechend diesen Anweisungen.
Bericksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeits-
bedingungen und die auszufihrende
Tatigkeit. Der Gebrauch von Elekirowerk-
zeugen fir andere als die vorgesehenen An-
wendungen kann zu geféhrlichen Situationen
fihren.

Verwendung und Behandlung des Ak-
kuwerkzeugs

Laden Sie die Akkus nur in Ladegeré-
ten auf, die vom Hersteller empfohlen
werden. Fir ein Ladegerdt, das fir eine
bestimmte Art von Akkus geeignet ist, besteht
Brandgefahr, wenn es mit anderen Akkus ver-
wendet wird.

Verwenden Sie nur die dafiir vorgese-
henen Akkus in den Elektrowerkzeu-
gen. Der Gebrauch von anderen Akkus kann
zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr fihren.
Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Akku
fern von Biroklammern, Miinzen,
Schliisseln, Nageln, Schrauben oder
anderen kleinen Metallgegenstén-
den, die eine ﬁberbriickung der Kon-
takte verursachen kénnten. Ein Kurz-
schluss zwischen den Akkukontakten kann
Verbrennungen oder Feuer zur Folge haben.
Bei falscher Anwendung kann Flis-
sigkeit aus dem Akku austreten.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt damit.

Bei zufdlligem Kontakt mit Wasser
abspilen. Wenn die Flissigkeit in die
Augen kommt, nehmen Sie zusétzlich
arztliche Hilfe in Anspruch. Austretende
Akkuflissigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen oder
Verbrennungen fihren.
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6. Service

a) Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug nur
von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und
nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen repa-
rieren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die
Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeuges erhalten

bleibt.

7. Sicherheitshinweise fur Hammer

a) Halten Sie das Gerdt an den isolier-
ten Griffflachen wenn Sie Arbeiten
ausfilhren bei denen das Einsatzwerk-
zeug verborgene Stromleitungen
treffen kann. Der Kontakt mit einer span-
nungsfihrenden Leitung kann auch metallene
Gerdgteteile unter Spannung setzen und zu
einem elekirischen Schlag fihren

b) Tragen Sie Gehdrschutz! Die Einwirkung

von L&rm kann Gehérverlust bewirken.

Benutzen Sie mit dem Gerét gelieferte

Zusatzhandgriffe. Der Verlust der Kontrol-

le kann zu Verletzungen fihren

<)

Spezielle Sicherheitshinweise fir Lithium-
lonen Aukkuschrauber

Wir legen gréfite Sorgfalt in den Aufbau jedes
Akkupacks, um Akkus mit maximaler Energie-
dichte, Langlebigkeit und Sicherheit an Sie wei-
tergeben zu kénnen. Die Akkuzellen verfiigen
iber mehrstufige Sicherheitsvorrichtungen. Jede
einzelne Zelle wird zundchst formatiert und ihre
elektrischen Kennlinien werden aufgenommen.
Diese Daten werden anschlieBend genutzt, um
die bestméglichen Akkupacks gruppieren zu kén-
nen. Trotz aller Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
ist beim Umgang mit Akkus stets Umsicht
erforderlich. Fir den sicheren Betrieb sind
folgende Punkte zwingend zu beachten.
Der sichere Betrieb ist nur mit ungesché-
digten Zellen gewdihrleistet! Eine falsche
Handhabung fihrt zu Zellenschéden

Achtung! Analysen bestdtigen, dass grobe
Falschnutzung und falsche Pllege Hauptursache
fir Schéden durch Hochleistungsakkus sind.
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Hinweise zum Akku

Der Akku-Pack des Akkugerdtes ist im Liefer-
zustand nicht geladen. Vor der ersten Inbe-
triebnahme muss deshalb der Akku aufgela-
den werden.

Fir eine optimale Akkuleistung vermeiden Sie
tiefe Entladungszyklen!

Lagern Sie Ihren Akku kishl, am besten bei
10-20°C, und zumindest 40% geladen.
Lithium-lonen Akkus unterliegen einer na-
tirlichen Alterung. Spétestens wenn die
Leistungsfahigkeit des Akkus nur mehr 80%
des Neuzustandes entspricht, muss der Akku
ersetzt werden! Geschwéchte Zellen in einem
gealterten Akku-Pack sind den hohen Leis-
tungsanforderungen nicht mehr gewachsen
und stellen so ein Sicherheitsrisiko dar.
Verbrauchte Akkus nicht ins offene Feuer wer-
fen. Explosionsgefahr!

Akku nicht anziinden oder Verbrennung aus-
setzen.

Akkus nicht Tiefenentladen!
Tiefenentladung schadigt die Akkuzellen. Die
hé&ufigste Ursache fiir die Tiefentladung von
Akkupacks ist lange Lagerung bzw. Nichtnut-
zung teilentladener Akkus. Beenden Sie den
Arbeitsvorgang sobald die Leistung merklich
nachlésst oder die Schutzelekironik anspricht.
Lagern Sie den Akku erst nach vollsténdiger
Aufladung.

Akkus bzw. Gerét vor Uberlastung
schiitzen! Uberlastung fishrt rasch zur Uber-
hitzung und Zellschédigung im Innern des
Akkugehduses, ohne dass die Uberhitzung
guBerlich zu Tage fritt.

Vermeiden Sie Beschéddigungen und
StoBe!

Ersetzen Sie Akkus, die lhnen aus Gber einem
Meter heruntergefallen sind oder die heftigen
StéBen ausgesetzt waren unverziiglich, auch
wenn das Gehéduse des Akkupacks unbe-
schadigt erscheint. Die Akkuzellen im Inneren
kénnen ernsthaft beschédigt sein. Beachten
Sie hierzu auch die Entsorgungshinweise.

Bei Uberlastung und Uberhitzung schaltet die
integrierte Schutzabschaltung das Gerét aus
Sicherheitsgrinden ab. Achtung! Betétigen
Sie den Ein-/ Ausschalter nicht mehr, wenn
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die Schutzabschaltung das Gerét abgeschal-
tet hat. Dies kann zu Schéden am Akku fih-
ren.

Verwenden Sie nur original Akkus. Der Ein-
satz von anderen Akkus kann zu Verletzun-
gen; Exposition und Brandgefahr fihren.

Hinweise zum Ladegeréit und Ladevor-
gang

Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Ladegerit
nicht zum Laden von nicht wieder aufladba-
ren Batterien.

Beachten Sie die angegebenen Daten auf
dem Typenschild des Ladegeréts. SchlieBBen
Sie das Ladegerét nur an die auf dem Typen-
schild angegebene Netzspannung an.
Schitzen Sie das Ladegerdt und die Leitung
vor Beschadigung und scharfen Kanten.
Beschadigte Kabel sind unverziiglich durch
einen Elekirofachmann auszutauschen.

Das Ladegerét ist nicht dafir bestimmt, durch
Personen (einschlieBlich Kindern) mit einge-
schréinkten physischen, sensorischen oder
geistigen Féhigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung
und/oder mangels Wissen benitzt zu wer-
den, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine fiir
ihre Sicherheit zustdndige Person beaufsichtigt
oder erhielten von ihr Anweisung, wie das
Gerdt zu benutzen ist.

Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um si-
cherzustellen, dass sie nicht am Geréit spielen.
Keine beschadigten Ladegerdte verwenden.
Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Ladegerit
nicht zum Laden von anderen Akkugeréten.
Bei starker Beanspruchung erwérmt sich der
Akku-Pack. Lassen Sie den Akku-Pack vor Be-
ginn des Ladevorgangs auf Raumtemperatur
abkihlen.

Akkus nicht Uberladen! Beachten Sie

die maximalen Ladezeiten. Diese Ladezeiten
gelten nur fir entladene Akkus. Mehrfaches
Einstecken eines geladenen oder teilgela-
denen Akkus fihrt zum Uberladen und zur
Zellschadigung. Akkus nicht mehrere Tage im
Ladegerdt stecken lassen.

Benutzen und Laden Sie nie Akkus,
von denen Sie vermuten, dass die
letzte Aufladung des Akkus lénger als
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12 Monate zurick liegt. Die Wahrschein-
lichkeit ist hoch, dass der Akku bereits geféhr-
lich geschadigt ist (Tiefenentladung).

Laden bei einer Temperatur von unter 10°C
fohrt zur chemischen Schédigung der Zelle
und kann zu Brand fiihren.

Verwenden Sie keine Akkus, die sich wéhrend
des Ladens erwdrmt haben, da die Akkuzel-
len geféhrlich geschadigt sein kénnten.
Verwenden Sie keine Akkus mehr, die sich
wdhrend des Ladens aufgewdlbt oder ver-
formt haben, oder welche ungewdhnliche
Symptome zeigten (Ausgasen, Zischen, Kna-
cken, ...)

Entladen Sie den Akku nicht vollsténdig
(empfohlene Endladetiefe max. 80%). Voll-
entladung fiihrt zur vorzeitigen Alterung der
Akkuzellen.

Batterien niemals unbeaufsichtigt laden!

Schutz vor Umwelteinflissen
Schiitzen Sie lhr Akkugerét und das
Ladegerdt vor Feuchtigkeit und Re-
gen. Feuchtigkeit und Regen kénnen zu ge-
fahrlichen Zellschadigungen fihren.
Das Akkugerdt und das Ladegerét nicht im
Bereich von D&mpfen und brennbaren Flis-
sigkeiten verwenden.
Ladegerdt und Akkugerdte nur im trockenem
Zustand und einer Umgebungstemperatur von
10-40°C verwenden.
Bewahren Sie den Akku nicht an Orten auf,
die eine Temperatur von iber 40° C errei-
chen kénnen, insb. nicht in einem in der Son-
ne geparkten Kfz.
Akkus vor Uberhitzung schijtzen!
Uberlastung, Uberladung oder Sonnen-
einstrahlung fishrt zur Uberhitzung und zur
Zellschédigung. Laden oder arbeiten sie
keinesfalls mit Akkus, welche Gberhitzt wurden
- ersetzen sie diese unverziiglich.
Lagerung von Akkus, Ladegerdten
und Akkugerat.
Lagern Sie das Ladegerdt und |hr Akkugerdt
nur in trockenen RGumen mit einer Umge-
bungstemperatur von 10-40°C. Den Lithium-
lonen Akku lagern Sie kishl und trocken bei
10-20°C. Vor Luftfeuchtigkeit und direkter
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Sonneneinstrahlung schitzen! Akkus nur in
geladenem Zustand lagern (mind. 40% ge-
laden).

Verhindern Sie, dass der Lithium-lonen Akku
gefriert. Akkus, welche langer als 60 Minuten
unter 0°C gelagert wurden, sind zu entsor-
gen.

Vorsicht beim Umgang mit Akkus in Bezug auf
elektrostatische Ladung: elekirostatische Ent-
ladungen fihren zu Schéden an der Schutz-
elekironik und den Akku-Zellen! Vermeiden
Sie daher elektrostatische Aufladung und
berihren Sie niemals die Akku-Pole!

1oL

iNTERNATIONALES
SERVICE CENTER GmbH

Akkumulatoren und akkugetriebene Elektroger-
te beinhalten umweltgeféhrdende Materialien.
Akku- Gerdte nicht in den Hausmiill geben.

Nach dem Defekt oder Verschleify der Gerdte

den Akku herausnehmen und an die iSC GmbH,
Eschenstrafle 6 in D-94405 Landau einsenden,
oder, falls untrennbar verbunden, das Akku-Gerdat
einsenden. Nur dort wird vom Hersteller eine
fachgerechte

Entsorgung gewdhrleistet.

Beachten Sie beim Versand oder Entsor-
gung von Akkus bzw. Akkugeréit, dass
diese einzeln in Kunststoffbeutel verpackt
werden um Kurzschlisse oder Brand zu
vermeiden!

Bewahren Sie die Sicherheitshinweise gut
auf.

.77 -
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3.Gerdtebeschreibung und
Lieferumfang

3.1 Gerétebeschreibung (Bild 1)

1. Werkzeugaufnahme

2. Verriegelungshiilse

3. Schrauben/Bohren/
Schlagbohren Umschalter

4. Gangwahlumschalter

5. Akku-Kapazititsanzeige / LED-Anzeige
Links/Rechtslauf

6. Schalter fir Akku-Kapazitétsanzeige

7. Drehrichtungsschalter

8. Ein-/ Ausschalter

9. Handgriffe

0. Akku

. Akku-Entriegelungstaste

2. LED-Licht

3. Ladegerat

3.2 Lieferumfang
Offnen Sie die Verpackung und nehmen Sie
das Gerdt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sowie
Verpackungs-/ und Transportsicherungen
(falls vorhanden).
Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollstén-
dig ist.
Kontrollieren Sie das Gerét und die Zubehor-
teile auf Transportschéden.
Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Méglich-
keit bis zum Ablauf der Garantiezeit auf.

Achtung!

Gerat und Verpackungsmaterial sind

kein Kinderspielzeug! Kinder dirfen nicht
mit Kunststoffbeuteln, Folien und Klein-
teilen spielen! Es besteht Verschluckungs-
und Erstickungsgefahr!

Akku-Bohrhammer

Ladegerét

Akku

3x SDS-Plus-Bohrer (& 6,/8,/10 mm)
3x Holzbohrer mit Bitaufnahme

(2 6/8/10 mm)
SDS-Plus-Bitadapter
Originalbetriebsanleitung
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4.BestimmungsgemdBe
Verwendung

Das Gerdt ist bestimmt zum Hammerbohren in

Beton, Gestein und Ziegel unter Verwendung des
entsprechenden Bohrers. AuBerdem ist das Gerdt
geeignet zum Schrauben und Bohren in Holz und

Stahl.

Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung
verwendet werden. Jede weitere dariiber hinaus-
gehende Verwendung ist nicht bestimmungsge-
mé&fB. Fir daraus hervorgerufene Schéden oder
Verletzungen aller Art haftet der Benutzer/Bedie-
ner und nicht der Hersteller.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Geréte bestim-
mungsgemdf nicht fir den gewerblichen, hand-
werklichen oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert
wurden. Wir Gbernehmen keine Gewéhrleistung,
wenn das Gerdt in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder
Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden
Tatigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

5.Technische Daten

Spannungsversorgung Motor:.................. 18 Vd.c.
Leerlauf-Drehnzahl 1. Gang:............... 0-300 min"
Leerlauf-Drehnzahl 2. Gang:.............. 0-900 min"
Akkukapaziztat: .....ocoeveeveiriercnerneen 1,5 Ah
Rechts- Links-Lauf: ..o ja
Ladespannung AkKU: .........cccccooviurciniinenanee 18Vd.c.
Ladestrom AkKU: ..c.coeeiecircnccrcccne 1500 mA
Netzspannung Ladegert: . 230-240V~ 50-60Hz
GeWiCht: ... 1,7 kg

Gerdusch und Vibration

Die Gerdusch- und Vibrationswerte wurden ent-
sprechend EN 60745 ermittelt.
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Leerlaufbetrieb

Schalldruckpegel L, .....cccccccvvccvvcc 78,63 dB(A)
Unsicherheit R 3dB
Schallleistungspegel L, ,....ccvvvevmnerenne. 89,63 dB(A)
Unsicherheit K, ...oovvveervieciieces 3dB
Bohrhé@mmern in Beton

Schalldruckpegel LpA .......................... 80,62 dB(A)
Unsicherheit KpA ................................................ 3dB
Schallleistungspegel L,,.....coovvvvvvernneee. 91,62 dB(A)
Unsicherheit K, ...ooooooooriiiiiic 3dB

Tragen Sie einen Gehdrschutz.
Die Einwirkung von L&rm kann Gehérverlust be-
wirken.

Schwingungsgesamtwerte (Vektorsumme dreier
Richtungen) ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745.

Leerlaufbetrieb
Schwingungsemissionswert a, < 2,5 m/s?
Unsicherheit K= 1,5 m/s?

Bohrhédmmern in Beton
Schwingungsemissionswert a, = 5,767 m/s’
Unsicherheit K= 1,5 m/s?

Warnung!

Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert ist
nach einem genormten Prijfverfahren gemessen
worden und kann sich, abhéngig von der Art und
Weise, in der das Elektrowerkzeug verwendet
wird, édndern und in Ausnahmeféllen tber dem
angegebenen Wert liegen.

Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert
kann zum Vergleich eines Elektrowerkzeuges mit
einem anderen verwendet werden.

Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert
kann auch zu einer einleitenden Einschétzung der
Beeintréichtigung verwendet werden.

Es ist notwendig Sicherheitsmafnahmen zum
Schutz der Bedienperson festzulegen, die auf
einer Abschétzung der Aussetzung wihrend der
tatséichlichen Benutzungsbedingungen beruhen
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(hierbei sind alle Anteile des Betriebszyklus zu
beriicksichtigen, beispielsweise Zeiten, in denen
das Elektrowerkzeug abgeschaltet ist, und solche,
in denen es zwar eingeschaltet ist, aber ohne
Belastung l&uft).

Beschrédnken Sie die Gerduschentwick-
lung und Vibration auf ein Minimum!
Verwenden Sie nur einwandfreie Gerdgte.
Warten und reinigen Sie das Gerét regelmé-
Big.
Passen Sie Ihre Arbeitsweise dem Gerét an.
Uberlasten Sie das Gerét nicht.
Lassen Sie das Gerdt gegebenenfalls iiber-
prifen.
Schalten Sie das Gerét aus, wenn es nicht
benutzt wird.
Tragen Sie Handschuhe.

Restrisiken

Auch wenn Sie dieses Elekirowerkzeug

vorschriftsméaBig bedienen, bleiben

immer Restrisiken bestehen. Folgende

Gefahren kénnen im Zusammenhang

mit der Bauweise und Ausfihrung dieses

Elektrowerkzeuges auftreten:

1. Lungenschdden, falls keine geeignete Staub-
schutzmaske getragen wird.

2. Gehérschaden, falls kein geeigneter Gehor-
schutz getragen wird.

3. Gesundheitsschaden, die aus Hand-Arm-
Schwingungen resultieren, falls das Gerdt
iber einen léngeren Zeitraum verwendet wird
oder nicht ordnungsgemé&f gefihrt und ge-
wartet wird.

Warnung! Dieses Elekirowerkzeug erzeugt
wdhrend des Betriebs ein elekiromagnetisches
Feld. Dieses Feld kann unter bestimmten Umstén-
den aktive oder passive medizinische Implantate
beeintréichtigen. Um die Gefahr von ernsthaften
oder tédlichen Verletzungen zu verringern, emp-
fehlen wir Personen mit medizinischen Implantaten
ihren Arzt und den Hersteller vom medizinischen
Implantat zu konsultieren, bevor die Maschine
bedient wird.
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6.Vor Inbetriebnahme

Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme lhres Akku-

Bohrhammers unbedingt diese Hinweise:

1. Laden Sie den Akku mit dem mitgelieferten
Ladegerét. Ein leerer Akku ist nach ca. 1 Stun-
de aufgeladen.

2. Nur scharfe Bohrer sowie einwandfreie und
geeignete Schrauberbits verwenden.

3. Beim Bohren und Schrauben in Wénden und
Mauern diese auf verborgene Strom-, Gas-
und Wasserleitung iberpriifen.

7.Bedienung

7.1 Laden des LI-Akku-Packs (Abb. 2-3)
Der Akku ist gegen Tiefentladung geschiitzt. Eine
integrierte Schutzschaltung schaltet das Gerét
automatisch aus, wenn der Akku entladen ist. Die
Aufnahme dreht sich in diesem Fall nicht mehr.
Warnung! Betdtigen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter
nicht mehr, wenn die Schutzschaltung das Gerét
abgeschaltet hat. Dies kann zu Schéden am Akku
fohren.

1. Akku-Pack (10) aus dem Handgriff heraus
ziehen, dabei die Rasttaste (11) driicken.

2. Vergleichen, ob die auf dem Typenschild an-
gegebene Netzspannung mit der vorhande-
nen Netzspannung iibereinstimmt. Stecken Sie
den Netzstecker des Ladegerdts (13) in die
Steckdose. Die griine LED beginnt zu blinken.

3. Stecken Sie den Akku (10) auf das Ladegerdt
(13).

4. Unter Punkt 10 (Anzeige Ladegerét) finden
Sie eine Tabelle mit den Bedeutungen der LED
Anzeige am Ladegerét.

Sollte das Laden des Akku-Packs nicht méglich
sein, Uberpriifen Sie bitte
ob an der Steckdose die Netzspannung vor-
handen ist.
ob ein einwandfreier Kontakt an den Lade-
kontakten des Ladegerdtes (13) vorhanden ist.

[ N [T

Sollte das Laden des Akku-Packs immer noch
nicht méglich sein, bitten wir Sie,

das Ladegerdt und Ladeadapter

und den Akku-Pack

an unseren Kundendienst zu senden.

Im Interesse einer langen Lebensdauer des Akku-
Packs sollten Sie fir eine rechtzeitige Wieder-
aufladung des LI-Akku-Packs sorgen. Dies ist auf
jeden Fall notwendig, wenn Sie feststellen, dass
die Leistung des Akku-Bohrhammers nachldsst.

7.2 Werkzeug einsetzen (Abb. 4)

Achtung! Stellen Sie bei allen Arbeiten (z.B.

Werkzeugwechsel; Wartung; usw.) am Gerét den

Drehrichtungsschalter (7) in Mittelstellung.
Werkzeug vor dem Einsetzen reinigen und
Werkzeug-Schaft mit Bohrerfett leicht fetten.
Staubfreies Werkzeug drehend in die Werk-
zeugaufnahme (1) bis zum Anschlag ein-
schieben. Das Werkzeug verriegelt sich selbst.
Verriegelung durch Ziehen am Werkzeug
prifen.

7.3 Werkzeug entnehmen (Abb. 5)
Verriegelungshiilse (2) zuriickziehen, festhalten
und Werkzeug entnehmen.

7.4 Schrauben/Bohren/Schlagbohren-
Umschalter (Abb. 6/Pos. 3)
Nur im Stillstand umschalten!

Bohren/Schrauben:

Zum Bohren/Schrauben den Knopf (C) am
Umschalter (3) driicken und gleichzeitig den Um-
schalter (3) in die Schalterstellung A drehen.

Schlagbohren:

Zum Schlagbohren den Knopf (C) am Umschal-
ter(3) driicken und gleichzeitig den Umschalter
(3) in die Schalterstellung B drehen.

Achtung!
Zum Schlagbohren muss der 2. Gang eingestellt
sein. Siehe dazu Punkt 7.7 Gang auswéhlen
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Achtung!

Zum Schlagbohren benétigen Sie nur eine gerin-
ge Anpresskraft. Ein zu hoher Anpressdruck belas-
tet unndtig den Motor. Bohrer regelmé&fBig prisfen.
Stumpfen Bohrer nachschleifen oder ersetzen.

7.5 Drehrichtungsschalter (Abb. 7/Pos. 7)
Mit dem Schiebeschalter Gber dem Ein/Aus-
Schalter kénnen Sie die Drehrichtung des Gerétes
einstellen und das Gerét gegen ungewolltes Ein-
schalten sichern. Sie kénnen zwischen Links- und
Rechtslauf wéhlen. Um eine Beschédigung des
Getriebes zu vermeiden, darf die Drehrichtung
nur im Stillstand umgeschaltet werden. Befindet
sich der Schiebeschalter in der Mittelstellung, ist
der Ein/Aus- Schalter blockiert.

Achtung!

Um eine Gefédhrdung zu vermeiden, darf
die Maschine nur an den beiden Hand-
griffen (9) gehalten werden!

Andernfalls kann beim Anbohren von Leitungen
elektrischer Schlag drohen!

7.6 Ein/ Aus-Schalter (Abb. 7/Pos. 8)

Mit dem Ein/Aus-Schalter kénnen Sie die Dreh-
zahl stufenlos steuern. Je weiter Sie den Schalter
driicken, desto hsher ist die Drehzahl des Gera-
tes.

7.7 Gang auswdhlen (Abb. 8/Pos. 4)
Der Gangwahlschalter (4) verschafft lhnen die
Méglichkeit, in einem bestimmten Drehzahlbe-
reich zu arbeiten.

Schalterposition Stufe 1
Drehzahlbereich: Hohes Drehmoment, niedrige
Geschwindigkeit

Schalterposition Stufe 2
Drehzahlbereich: Niedriges Drehmoment, hohe
Geschwindigkeit
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7.8 LED-Anzeige Links-/Rechtslauf

(Bild 8/Pos. 5)
Die LED- Anzeige Links-/Rechtslauf (5) zeigt an,
in welcher Stellung sich der Drehrichtungsschalter
(7) befindet.
Blaue LED leuchtet: Rechtslauf
Rote LED leuchtet: Linkslauf

7.9 Akku-Kapazitatsanzeige

(Abb. 8/Pos. 5)
Driicken Sie auf den Schalter fir Akku- Kapazi-
tatsanzeige (6). Die Akku-Kapazitétsanzeige
(5) signalisiert Ihnen den Ladezustand des Akkus
anhand von 3 farbigen LEDs.

Alle LED’s leuchten:
Der Akku ist voll aufgeladen.

Gelbe und rote LED leuchten:
Der Akku verfiigt Gber ausreichende Restladung.

Rote LED:
Der Akku ist leer, laden Sie den Akku auf.

7.10 Schrauben

Verwenden Sie am besten Schrauben mit Selbst-
zentrierung (z. B. Torx, Kreuzschlitz), welche ein

sicheres Arbeiten gewdhrleisten. Achten Sie dar-
auf, daf3 der verwendete Bit und die Schraube in
Form und Gréf3e Gbereinstimmen.

7.11 LED-Licht (Abb. 1/Pos.12)

Das LED-Licht (12) erméglicht das Ausleuchten
der Schraub- bzw. Bohrstelle bei ungiinstigen
Lichtverhdltnissen. Das LED-Licht (12) leuchtet
automatisch, sobald Sie den Ein-/ Ausschalter (8)
driicken.

-8 -
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8.Reinigung, Wartung und
Ersatzteilbestellung

Ziehen Sie vor allen Reinigungsarbeiten den
Netzstecker.

8.1 Reinigung
Halten Sie Schutzvorrichtungen, Luftschlitze
und Motorengehéuse so staub- und schmutz-
frei wie méglich. Reiben Sie das Gerét mit
einem sauberen Tuch ab oder blasen Sie es
mit Druckluft bei niedrigem Druck aus.
Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Gerdt direkt
nach jeder Benutzung reinigen.
Reinigen Sie das Gerdt regelmdfig mit einem
feuchten Tuch und etwas Schmierseife. Ver-
wenden Sie keine Reinigungs- oder Lésungs-
mittel; diese kénnten die Kunststoffteile des
Gerdtes angreifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass
kein Wasser in das Geréteinnere gelangen
kann.

8.2 Wartung
Im Gerdteinneren befinden sich keine weiteren zu
wartenden Teile.

8.3 Ersatzteilbestellung:
Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung sollten folgende An-
gaben gemacht werden;

Typ des Gerdtes

Artikelnummer des Gerdtes

Ident-Nummer des Gerdtes
Aktuelle Preise und Infos finden Sie unter
www.isc-gmbh.info
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9.Entsorgung und
Wiederverwertung

Das Gerdt befindet sich in einer Verpackung um
Transportschéden zu verhindern. Diese Verpa-
ckung ist Rohstoff und ist somit wieder verwend-
bar oder kann dem Rohstoffkreislauf zuriickge-
fohrt werden. Das Gerét und dessen Zubehor
bestehen aus verschiedenen Materialien, wie z.B.
Metall und Kunststoffe. Fishren Sie defekte Bau-
teile der Sondermiillentsorgung zu. Fragen Sie im
Fachgeschaft oder in der Gemeindeverwaltung
nach!

)i

| ]
Nur fir EU-Lander

Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Haus-
mill!

GemdfB europdischer Richtlinie 2002/96/EG
Uber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeréte und Um-
setzung in nationales Recht missen verbrauchte
Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt gesammelt werden
und einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung
zugefihrt werden.

Recycling-Alternative zur Riicksendeaufforderung:
Der Eigentimer des Elektrogerdétes ist alternativ
anstelle Riicksendung zur Mitwirkung bei der
sachgerechten Verwertung im Falle der Eigen-
tumsaufgabe verpflichtet. Das Altgerét kann
hierfir auch einer Ricknahmestelle berlassen
werden, die eine Beseitigung im Sinne der nati-
onalen Kreislaufwirtschafts- und Abfallgesetze
durchfishrt. Nicht betroffen sind den Altgerdten
beigefigte Zubehsrteile und Hilfsmittel ohne Elek-
trobestandteile.

.82-
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DE/AT/CH

10.Anzeige Ladegerat

Anzeigestatus
Bedeutung und MaBnahme
Rote LED | Griine LED
Aus Blinkt Betriebsbereitschaft

Das Ladegerdit ist an das Netz angeschlossen und betriebsbereit,
Akku ist nicht im Ladegerdt

An Aus Laden
Das Ladegerét |adt den Akku im Schnellladebetrieb.

Aus An Der Akku ist voll geladen (Ladevorgang abgeschlossen)
MaBnahme:

Entnehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerét. Trennen Sie das Ladege-
r&t vom Netz.

Blinkt Aus Anpassungsladung

Das Ladegerét befindet sich im Modus fiir schonende Ladung. Hierbei
wird der Akku aus Sicherheitsgrinden langsamer geladen und be-
n&tigt mehr als Th. Dies kann folgende Ursachen haben:

- Akku wurde sehr lange Zeit nicht mehr geladen oder die Entladung
eines erschépften Akkus wurde fortgesetzt (Tiefenentladung)

- Die Akkutemperatur liegt nicht im Idealbereich zwischen 10° C und
45° C.

MaBnahme:

Warten Sie bis der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, der

Akku kann trotzdem weiter geladen werden.

Blinkt Blinkt Fehler

Ladevorgang ist nicht mehr mdglich. Der Akku ist defekt.
MaBnahme:

Ein defekter Akku darf nicht mehr geladen werden.
Entnehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerét.

An An Temperaturstérung

Der Akku ist zu heif3 (z. B. direkte Sonnenbestrahlung) oder zu kalt
(unter 0° C)

MaBnahme:

Entnehmen Sie den Akku und bewahren Sie diesen

1 Tag bei Raumtemperatur (ca. 20° C) auf.
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11. Konformitétserklédrung

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fiir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per I'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttaé EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

NL

DK

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujgcymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidl.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHaTa COO6P3HOCT COMNAcHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS

Akku-Bohrhammer PABH 18 LI A1/Ladegerit fiir PABH 18 LI A1 (Parkside)

[x] 2006/42/EC

[JAnnex v
Notified Body:

[] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC
[[]2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC

Noise measured: LWA = dB (A); guaranteed LWA = dB (A)

[J2006/95/EC Notified Body No.:
[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:

[X] 2004/108/EC O Izz?gon 4/E\§:_2005/88/EC
[J 2004/22/EC ] Annex V1
[J1999/5/EC

[e7r23/EC El;ift(e\g;BLédgy:: o
[[190/396/EC_2009/142/EC [] 2004/26/EC
[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC Emission No.:

[x] 2011/65/EC

Standard references: EN 60745-1; EN 60745-2-6; EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2;
EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3; EN 60335-1; EN 60335-2-29; EN 62233

Landau/lsar, den 05.12.2012

MG(W4(’ U‘* P

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 45.136.36 1.-No.: 11012
Subject to change without notice
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12.Garantieurkunde

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitétskontrolle. Sollte dieses Gerét dennoch einmal nicht einwandfrei

funktionieren, bedauern wir dies sehr und bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der auf dieser Garantiekarte

angegebenen Adresse zu wenden. Gern stehen wir lhnen auch telefonisch Gber die unten angegebene Serviceruf-
nummer zur Verfigung. Fir die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen gilt folgendes:

1. Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln zusétzliche Garantieleistungen. Ihre gesetzlichen Gewdhrleistungsanspriiche

werden von dieser Garantie nicht beriihrt. Unsere Garantieleistung ist fir Sie kostenlos.

Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Méngel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler zurijck-

zufihren sind und ist auf die Behebung dieser Méngel bzw. den Austausch des Gerétes beschrénkt. Bitte beach-

ten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte bestimmungsgemaf nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen

Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantievertrag kommt daher nicht zustande, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-,

Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird. Von unserer

Garantie sind ferner Ersatzleistungen fir Transportschéden, Schaden durch Nichtbeachtung der Montagean-

leitung oder aufgrund nicht fachgerechter Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung (wie durch z.B.

Anschluss an eine falsche Netzspannung oder Stromart), missbréuchliche oder unsachgeméfe Anwendungen

(wie z.B. Uberlastung des Gerdtes oder Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen Einsatzwerkzeugen oder Zubehér),

Nichtbeachtung der Wartungs- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, Eindringen von Fremdkérpern in das Geréit (wie

2.B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Gewaltanwendung oder Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schéden durch Herunter-

fallen) sowie durch verwendungsgeméfen, iblichen Verschleif3 ausgeschlossen. Dies gilt insbesondere fiir Akkus,

auf die wir dennoch eine Garantiezeit von 12 Monaten gewdhren. Der Garantieanspruch erlischt, wenn an dem

Gerdt bereits Eingriffe vorgenommen wurden.

Die Garantiezeit betréigt 3 Jahre und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Geriétes. Garantieanspriiche sind vor Ab-

lauf der Garantiezeit innerhalb von zwei Wochen, nachdem Sie den Defekt erkannt haben, geltend zu machen.

Die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen. Die Reparatur

oder der Austausch des Geréites fihrt weder zu einer Verléngerung der Garantiezeit noch wird eine neve Ga-

rantiezeit durch diese Leistung fir das Gerdt oder fir etwaige eingebaute Ersatzteile in Gang gesetzt. Dies gilt
auch bei Einsatz eines Vor-Ort-Services.

4. Fir die Geltendmachung lhres Garantieanspruches iibersenden Sie bitte das defekte Gerét portofrei an die unten
angegebene Adresse. Fiigen Sie den Verkaufsbeleg im Original oder einen sonstigen datierten Kaufnachweis
bei. Bitte bewahren Sie deshalb den Kassenbon als Nachweis gut auf! Beschreiben Sie uns bitte den Reklama-
tionsgrund maglichst genau. Ist der Defekt des Gerétes von unserer Garantieleistung erfasst, erhalten Sie umge-
hend ein repariertes oder neues Geréit zuriick.

Selbstversténdlich beheben wir gegen Erstattung der Kosten auch gerne Defekte am Geréit, die vom Garantieumfang

N

w

nicht oder nicht mehr erfasst sind. Dazu senden Sie das Gerdit bitte an unsere Serviceadresse.
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